

التاريخ: 2020/06/15
00518/M2020/FE/LET/MAQ

السادة: هيئة الأوراق المالية المحترمين
دائرة الإفصاح

الموضوع: النتائج الختامية للعام 2019 لشركة المتوسط والخليج للتأمين

تحية طيبة وبعد

مرفق طيه الميزانية الختامية عن نتائج أعمال شركة
المتوسط والخليج للتأمين عن العام 2019 باللغتين العربية
والانجليزية.

مع قبول فائق الاحترام

"محمد الأمين" أبو قورة
المدير العام

بورصة عمان
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية
الديوان

١٥ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

١٩٤٨

٢١٥٣٢

٩٥٥٥٥٥٥٥

Amin

شركة المتوسط والخليج للتأمين – الأردن المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

تقرير مدقق الحسابات المستقل
إلى مساهمي شركة المتوسط والخليج للتأمين - الأردن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

تقرير حول تدقيق القوائم المالية

الرأي
لقد قمنا بتدقيق القوائم المالية المرفقة لشركة المتوسط والخليج للتأمين - الأردن المساهمة العامة المحدودة (الشركة) والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ وقائمة الدخل وقائمة الدخل الشامل وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية وقائمة التدفقات النقدية للسنة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والايضاحات حول القوائم المالية وملخص لأهم السياسات المحاسبية.

في رأينا، إن القوائم المالية المرفقة تُظهر بعدالة، من كافة النواحي الجوهرية، المركز المالي للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ وأداءها المالي وتدفقاتها النقدية للسنة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية.

أساس الرأي

لقد قمنا بتدقيقنا وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق، إن مسؤولياتنا وفقاً لهذه المعايير مفصلة أكثر ضمن بند مسؤولية مدقق الحسابات عن تدقيق القوائم المالية الواردة في تقريرنا هذا. نحن مستقلون عن الشركة وفقاً لقواعد السلوك المهني للمحاسبين القانونيين (بما في ذلك معايير الاستقلالية الدولية) الصادرة عن المجلس الدولي لمعايير السلوك المهني للمحاسبين بالإضافة إلى متطلبات السلوك المهني الأخرى الملائمة لتدقيق القوائم المالية في الأردن، وقد التزمنا بمتطلبات السلوك المهني ومتطلبات المجلس الدولي لمعايير السلوك المهني للمحاسبين. لقد قمنا بالحصول على أدلة تدقيق كافية وملائمة و توفر أساساً لإبداء الرأي.

فقرة تأكيدية

بلغت نسبة هامش ملاءة الشركة ١٠١,١٪ كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ وهي أقل من النسبة المقررة من قبل إدارة التأمين والبالغة ١٥٠٪.

امور التدقيق الهامة

ان أمور التدقيق الهامة هي تلك الأمور التي وفقاً لاجتهادنا المهني كانت الأكثر جوهرية خلال تدقيق القوائم المالية للسنة الحالية. لقد تمت دراسة هذه الأمور ضمن الإطار الكلي لتدقيق القوائم المالية لإبداء رأينا حول هذه القوائم المالية ولا نبدي رأياً منفصلاً حول هذه الأمور. تم وصف إجراءات التدقيق المتعلقة بكل امر من الأمور المشار إليها ادناه.

لقد قمنا بالمهام المذكورة في فقرة مسؤولية مدقق الحسابات والمتعلقة بتدقيق القوائم المالية، بالإضافة لكافة الأمور المتعلقة بذلك. بناء عليه فإن تدقيقنا يشمل تنفيذ الإجراءات التي تم تصميمها للاستجابة لتقييمنا لمخاطر الأخطاء الجوهرية في القوائم المالية. ان نتائج إجراءات التدقيق التي قمنا بها، بما في ذلك الإجراءات المتعلقة بمعالجة الأمور المشار إليها ادناه، توفر أساساً لرأينا حول تدقيق القوائم المالية المرفقة.

كيف تم معالجة أمر التدقيق المهم	١. الاعتراف بالإيراد
<p>تضمنت إجراءات التدقيق التي قمنا بها تقييم السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة للاعتراف بإيرادات الشركة وتقييم اتباع السياسات بما يتوافق مع معايير التقارير المالية الدولية. كذلك فقد قمنا بفحص إجراءات الرقابة للشركة على الاعتراف بالإيرادات بالإضافة الى إجراءات الرقابة الرئيسية على هذه الإيرادات. وقمنا باختيار ودراسة عينة من أقساط التأمين المكتتبة قبل وبعد تاريخ القوائم المالية للتأكد من انه تم الاعتراف بالإيرادات في الفترات الصحيحة. وقمنا بإجراءات تحليلية على حسابات الدخل حسب نشاط الأعمال، وقمنا بإعادة احتساب الإيرادات لكل نشاط من أنشطة الأعمال باستخدام البيانات المستخرجة من أنظمة الشركة. من أجل الاعتماد على البيانات المستخرجة، فقد قمنا بفحص عينة من المعاملات وربطها مع السياسات ذات الصلة لتقييم مدى دقة البيانات المستخرجة. كذلك قمنا باختبار ودراسة عينة من القيود التي سجلت في تاريخ اقفال القوائم المالية.</p> <p>إن الإفصاحات المتعلقة بالسياسات المحاسبية للاعتراف بالإيرادات مبينة في إيضاح رقم (٢) حول القوائم المالية.</p>	<p>تعتبر الإيرادات من الأمور الهامة لتحديد ربحية الشركة، كذلك هناك مخاطر ناتجة عن الاعتراف الخاطئ بالإيرادات وتحديد فيما يتعلق بإجراءات تحميل الفترة بإيراداتها. هذا وقد بلغت إيرادات أقساط التأمين ١٩,٢٤١,٠٩٥ دينار للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩.</p>

<p>٢. التقديرات المستخدمة في احتساب واكتمال تسجيل مطلوبات عقود التأمين</p> <p>بلغت مطلوبات عقود التأمين ١٥,٨٥٩,١٢٧ دينار وتمثل ما نسبته ٧٤,٧٪ من مجموع المطلوبات كما في ٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٩. ان قياس مبلغ مطلوبات التأمين (مخصص الادعاءات، مخصص الاقساط غير المكتسبة) يتضمن تقديرات جوهرية لنتائج مستقبلية غير مؤكدة تعتمد اساسا على توقيت وقيمة التسوية النهائية لمطلوبات حملة وثائق التأمين.</p> <p>تضمنت إجراءات التدقيق التي قمنا بها من بين الإجراءات الأخرى، تقييم منهجية الشركة في احتساب مطلوبات التأمين وتحليل الحركات على مطلوبات التأمين خلال العام، بما في ذلك النظر فيما إذا كانت هذه الحركات تتماشى مع السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة من قبل الشركة. كذلك فقد قمنا بدراسة اختبار كفاية مطلوبات التأمين التي تقوم به الإدارة والذي يعد اختبار رئيسي للتأكد من أن مطلوبات التأمين كافية وفقا للخبرة. وقمنا بتقييم كفاءة وموضوعية الخبير الاكتواري المختص المعين من قبل الإدارة. تضمنت إجراءات التدقيق التي قمنا بها لاختبارات كفاية مطلوبات التأمين تقييم معقولة التدفقات النقدية المتوقعة ومراجعة الافتراضات المستخدمة وفقا لخبرة كل من الشركة والقطاع ووفقا لطبيعة المنتج. كذلك قمنا بتقييم مدى كفاية افصاحات القوائم المالية فيما يتعلق بهذه المطلوبات.</p> <p>إن الإفصاحات المتعلقة بالتقديرات والسياسات المحاسبية المتعلقة بمطلوبات التأمين مبينة في إيضاح رقم (٢) حول القوائم المالية.</p>	
---	--

المعلومات الأخرى الواردة في التقرير السنوي

تتكون المعلومات الأخرى من المعلومات الواردة في التقرير السنوي غير القوائم المالية وتقرير مدقق الحسابات. ان الإدارة هي المسؤولة عن المعلومات الأخرى. اننا نتوقع ان يتم تزويدنا بالتقرير السنوي بتاريخ لاحق لتقريرنا. ان رأينا لا يشمل المعلومات الأخرى وأننا لا نبدي اي تأكيد حول المعلومات الأخرى.

فيما يتعلق بتدقيق القوائم المالية، ان مسؤوليتنا هي قراءة المعلومات الأخرى عندما تصبح متاحة لنا، بحيث نُقيّم فيما اذا كانت المعلومات الأخرى تتعارض جوهريا مع القوائم المالية او من معرفتنا خلال عملية تدقيق القوائم المالية.

مسؤولية الإدارة والمسؤولين المكلفين بالحوكمة عن القوائم المالية

إن الإدارة مسؤولة عن إعداد هذه القوائم المالية وعرضها بصورة عادلة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية، بالإضافة الى تحديد نظام الرقابة الداخلي الضروري لإعداد قوائم مالية خالية من الأخطاء الجوهرية سواء الناتجة عن احتيال أو عن غلط.

كما أن الإدارة مسؤولة عن تقييم قدرة الشركة على الاستمرار كمنشأة مستمرة والإفصاح عن الأمور المتعلقة بمبدأ الاستمرارية بما في ذلك استخدام مبدأ الاستمرارية في المحاسبة عند إعداد القوائم المالية، إلا إذا كان في نية الإدارة تصفية الشركة أو إيقاف عملياتها أو عدم وجود أي بديل واقعي آخر سوى القيام بذلك.

إن المكلفين بالحوكمة مسؤولون عن الاشراف على عملية إعداد التقارير المالية للشركة.

مسؤولية مدقق الحسابات عن تدقيق القوائم المالية

إن أهدافنا تتمثل بالحصول على تأكيد معقول بأن القوائم المالية ككل خالية من الأخطاء الجوهرية سواء الناتجة عن إحتيال أو عن غلط وإصدار تقرير التدقيق الذي يتضمن رأينا. ان التأكيد المعقول هو تأكيد عالي المستوى ولكنه ليس ضماناً أن التدقيق الذي يجري وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق سيكشف دائماً خطأ جوهرياً عند وجوده. إن الأخطاء قد تحدث نتيجة لاحتياال أو غلط ويتم اعتبارها جوهرياً، إذا كانت منفردة أو مجتمعة يمكن ان يكون لها تأثير على القرارات الاقتصادية المتخذة من قبل مستخدمي هذه القوائم المالية.

إننا نقوم بممارسة الاجتهاد المهني والمحافظة على الشك المهني كجزء من التدقيق وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق، وكذلك نقوم بما يلي:

- تحديد وتقييم مخاطر الاخطاء الجوهرية في القوائم المالية، سواء الناتجة عن احتيال أو غلط، وتصميم وتنفيذ اجراءات تدقيق تستجيب لهذه المخاطر والحصول على أدلة تدقيق كافية وملائمة توفر أساساً لإبداء الرأي. إن خطر عدم اكتشاف خطأ جوهري ناتج عن احتيال يعد أكبر من ذلك الناتج عن غلط، لما قد يتضمنه الاحتياال من تواطؤ أو تزوير أو حذف متعمد أو تأكيدات غير صحيحة أو تجاوز لنظام الرقابة الداخلي.

- الحصول على فهم لنظام الرقابة الداخلي المتعلق بالتدقيق و ذلك لتصميم إجراءات تدقيق ملائمة للظروف وليس بهدف ابداء رأي حول مدى فعالية نظام الرقابة الداخلي للشركة.

- تقييم ملاءمة السياسات المحاسبية المطبقة ومعقولية التقديرات المحاسبية و الايضاحات المتعلقة بها التي قامت بها الادارة.

- التوصل الى نتيجة حول ملاءمة استخدام الادارة لمبدأ الاستمرارية في المحاسبة، وبناءً على أدلة التدقيق التي تم الحصول عليها، وفيما إذا كان هناك عدم تيقن جوهري مرتبط بأحداث أو ظروف قد تلقي بشكوك كبيرة حول قدرة الشركة على الاستمرار. و اذا ما توصلنا الى نتيجة بأن هناك شك جوهري، فعلى الإشارة في تقرير التدقيق إلى ايضاحات القوائم المالية ذات الصلة أو تعديل رأينا اذا كانت هذه الايضاحات غير كافية. إن استنتاجاتنا مبنية على أدلة التدقيق التي حصلنا عليها حتى تاريخ تقرير التدقيق، ومع ذلك فإن الأحداث او الظروف المستقبلية قد تؤدي إلى عدم استمرار الشركة في اعمالها كمنشأة مستمرة.

- تقييم العرض العام لهيكل القوائم المالية ومحتواها بما في ذلك الايضاحات حولها وفيما إذا كانت القوائم المالية تمثل المعاملات والأحداث التي تحقق العرض العادل.

إننا نتواصل مع المسؤولين المكلفين بالحوكمة فيما يتعلق بنطاق التدقيق وتوقيته وملاحظات التدقيق المهمة التي تتضمن أي نقاط ضعف مهمة في نظام الرقابة الداخلية التي يتم تحديدها من قبلنا خلال عملية التدقيق.

نقوم كذلك بتزويد المسؤولين المكلفين بالحوكمة بما يفيد التزامنا بمتطلبات السلوك المهني المتعلقة بالاستقلالية والافصاح للمسؤولين المكلفين بالحوكمة عن كل العلاقات والامور الاخرى التي تظهر على انها تؤثر على استقلاليتنا وما شأنه ان يحافظ على هذه الاستقلالية.

من تلك الأمور التي يتم التواصل بها مع المسؤولين المكلفين بالحوكمة، نقوم بتحديد الأمور الأكثر أهمية على تدقيق القوائم المالية للفترة الحالية والتي تمثل أمور التدقيق الهامة. اننا نقدم وصف عن هذه الأمور في تقرير التدقيق الا اذا كان القانون أو التعليمات تمنع الإفصاح عن ذلك الامر، او في حالات نادرة جدا والتي بناءً عليها لا يتم الإفصاح عن ذلك الامر في تقريرنا لان العواقب السلبية المتوقعة للإفصاح قد تفوق المنفعة العامة الناتجة عنه.

تقرير حول المتطلبات القانونية

تحتفظ الشركة بقيود وسجلات محاسبية منظمة بصورة أصولية تتفق مع القوائم المالية ونوصي بالمصادقة عليها اخذين بعين الاعتبار ما ورد في الفقرة التأكيدية.

ارنست ويونغ/ الأردن

ارنست ويونغ

محاسبون قانونيون
عمان - الأردن

بشير إبراهيم بكر
ترخيص رقم ٥٩٢

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٢٧ شباط ٢٠٢٠

شركة المتوسط والخليج للتأمين - الأردن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة المركز المالي
كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	إيضاحات	الموجودات
دينار	دينار		الإستثمارات -
٨,٧٦٦,٣٦٥	٧,٣٢٩,٥٧٧	٣	ودائع لدى البنوك
-	٥,٣٤٦,٥٦٧	٤	استثمارات عقارية
٢٩٨,٢٣٣	٢٧٦,١٤٣	٥	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
٩,٠٦٤,٥٩٨	١٢,٩٥٢,٢٨٧		مجموع الاستثمارات
			الموجودات الأخرى -
١٠٧,٠٠٥	٩٦٢,٧٧٧	٦	نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك
٥,٢٧١,٩٥٩	٤,٢٦٩,٩٦٠	٧	شيكات برسم التحصيل
٣,٢٤٢,٧٠١	٥,٥١١,٨٣٣	٨	مدينون، صافي
٣٩٠,٠٣٤	٣٨٠,٧٤٧	٩	ذمم شركات تأمين مدينة
١٤٨,١٩٦	٢,٦٥٥,٨٩٣	١١	ممتلكات ومعدات
٧,٨٨٣,٧٩١	-	١٢	موجودات متاحة للبيع
-	٥٢,٩٦٦	٢	حق استخدام الموجودات
٣٩,٣٠٢	٢٢,١٦١	١٣	موجودات غير ملموسة
٣٢٥,٢١٨	٢٦٦,٣٦١	١٤	موجودات أخرى
٢٦,٤٧٢,٨٠٤	٢٧,٠٧٤,٩٨٥		مجموع الموجودات
			المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية
			المطلوبات -
			مطلوبات عقود التأمين:
٧,٢١٧,٥٢٨	٧,٠٠٨,٦٧٤		مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة، صافي
٢٤٥,٠٠٠	٥٠,٠٠٠		مخصص العجز في الأقساط المكتتبة، صافي
٧,٦٠٣,٨١٥	٨,٨٠٠,٤٥٣		مخصص الإذعاءات، صافي
١٥,٠٦٦,٣٤٣	١٥,٨٥٩,١٢٧		مجموع مطلوبات عقود التأمين
			المطلوبات الأخرى:
٢,٨٧٥,٨١٨	١,٩٦١,٥٨١	١٥	دائنون
٨٦,٩٢٦	٥٣,٨٣٢		مصاريف مستحقة
٢,٣٨١,٦٣٩	٢,٩٢٦,٩٤٧	١٦	ذمم شركات التأمين الدائنة
-	٤٧,٥٩٥	٢	التزامات عقود الإيجار
٣٠٤,٦٦٩	٣٥٩,٤٥٠	١٧	مطلوبات أخرى
٢٠,٧١٥,٣٩٥	٢١,٢٠٨,٥٣٢		مجموع المطلوبات
			حقوق الملكية -
١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨	رأس المال المصرح به والمدفوع
١٧٢,٧٨٦	١٨٥,٨٩٩	١٩	إحتياطي اجباري
(٤٢٨,٢٠٦)	(٤٥٠,٢٩٦)	٢٠	إحتياطي القيمة العادلة
(٣,٩٨٧,١٧١)	(٣,٨٦٩,١٥٠)	٢١	خسائر متراكمة
٥,٧٥٧,٤٠٩	٥,٨٦٦,٤٥٣		صافي حقوق الملكية
٢٦,٤٧٢,٨٠٤	٢٧,٠٧٤,٩٨٥		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ٣٨ جزءاً من هذه القوائم وتقرأ معها

شركة المتوسط والخليج للتأمين - الأردن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	إيضاحات
دينار	دينار	
		الإيرادات-
١٨,٧٦٠,١١٤	١٩,٢٤١,٠٩٥	إجمالي الأقساط المكتتبة
٨٦٨,٤٧٧	٩١٤,٢٠٤	ينزل: حصة معيدي التأمين المحلية
٢,١٠٥,٣٥٤	١,٨٥٤,٦٠٤	ينزل: حصة معيدي التأمين الخارجية
١٥,٧٨٦,٢٨٣	١٦,٤٧٢,٢٨٧	صافي الأقساط المكتتبة
٣١٥,٧٩٦	٢٠٨,٨٥٤	صافي التغير في مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة
(٨٤,٠٠٠)	١٩٥,٠٠٠	صافي التغير في مخصص العجز في الأقساط
١٦,٠١٨,٠٧٩	١٦,٨٧٦,١٤١	صافي إيرادات الأقساط المتحققة
٥٢٠,٠٧٦	٤٧٦,٥٠٨	عمولات مقبوضة
١,٠٦٦,١١٨	١,١٤٧,٣٥٩	بدل خدمة إصدار وثائق تأمين
٣٤١,٠١٢	٥٦٣,٠٥٩	إيرادات الإكتتاب الأخرى
٥٢٢,٨٣٣	٣٩٤,٢٦٠	فوائد دائنة
١٩,٥٩٤	٢١,٩٩٨	توزيعات أرباح الموجودات المالية والاستثمارات
٣٧٧	-	أرباح استبعاد ممتلكات ومعدات
٥٢,٦١٣	٣٤	أرباح أخرى
١٨,٥٤٠,٧٠٢	١٩,٤٧٩,٣٥٩	مجموع الإيرادات
		التعويضات والخسائر والمصاريف
١٧,١٤٣,٣٧١	١٥,٧٦٣,٠٥٥	التعويضات المدفوعة
١,٤٠٠,٤٣٣	١,١٤٧,٤٧٥	ينزل: مستردات
٧٠٥,٥٠٨	٣٥٩,٨٦٨	ينزل: حصة معيدي التأمين
١٥,٠٣٧,٤٣٠	١٤,٢٥٥,٧١٢	صافي التعويضات المدفوعة
(٥٧٣,٣٣٠)	١,١٩٦,٦٣٨	صافي التغير في مخصص الإبداعات
١,٣٠٩,٧٦١	٩٨٨,٣٣٤	نفقات الموظفين الموزعة
١,٠٠٤,٥٣٢	٨٥٦,٦٣٥	مصاريف إدارية موزعة
٢٩٩,٧٢٣	٢٩٩,٧٩٦	اقساط فائض الخسارة
٥٢٩,٥٣٩	٦٨٧,١٦٥	عمولات مدفوعة
٤٢٧,٥٠٧	٤٣٨,٦٣٥	مصاريف أخرى
١٨,٠٣٥,١٦٢	١٨,٧٢٢,٩١٥	صافي عبء التعويضات
١٨٥,٥٠٠	١٢٣,٨٢٢	نفقات موظفين غير موزعة
٥٧,٦٨٢	٥٣,١١٤	إستهلاكات وإطفاءات
٢٢٦,٦٢٩	٢١٨,٣٧٤	مصاريف إدارية غير موزعة
-	٢٣٠,٠٠٠	مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة
١٨,٥٠٤,٩٧٣	١٩,٣٤٨,٢٢٥	إجمالي المصروفات
٣٥,٧٢٩	١٣١,١٣٤	الربح قبل الضريبة
-	-	مصرف ضريبة الدخل
٣٥,٧٢٩	١٣١,١٣٤	الربح للسنة
فلس / دينار	فلس / دينار	
٠/٠٠٣٦	٠/٠١٣	الحصة الأساسية للسهم من ربح السنة

شركة المتوسط والخليج للتأمين - الأردن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل الشامل
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٣٥,٧٢٩	١٣١,١٣٤	الربح للسنة
		يضاف: بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى التي لا يتم تصنيفها إلى الأرباح والخسائر في فترات لاحقة:
		التغير في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال
٢٩,٢٩٤	(٢٢,٠٩٠)	قائمة الدخل الشامل (إيضاح ٢٠)
٦٥,٠٢٣	١٠٩,٠٤٤	مجموع الدخل الشامل للسنة

شركة المتوسط والخليج للتأمين - الأردن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

المجموع	خسائر متراكمة	إحتياطي القيمة العادلة	احتياطي اجباري	راس المال المصرح به والمدفوع	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ -					
٥,٧٥٧,٤٠٩	(٣,٩٨٧,١٧١)	(٤٢٨,٢٠٦)	١٧٢,٧٨٦	١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
١٣١,١٣٤	١٣١,١٣٤	-	-	-	الربح للسنة
(٢٢,٠٩٠)	-	(٢٢,٠٩٠)	-	-	بنود الدخل الشامل الاخر
١٠٩,٠٤٤	١٣١,١٣٤	(٢٢,٠٩٠)	-	-	مجموع الدخل الشامل للسنة
-	(١٣,١١٣)	-	١٣,١١٣	-	المحول للاحتياطي الاجباري
٥,٨٦٦,٤٥٣	(٣,٨٦٩,١٥٠)	(٤٥٠,٢٩٦)	١٨٥,٨٩٩	١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨ -					
٦,١٩٢,٣٨٦	(٣,٥١٩,٣٢٧)	(٤٥٧,٥٠٠)	١٦٩,٢١٣	١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨
(٥٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٥٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	-	أثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٩)
٥,٦٩٢,٣٨٦	(٤,٠١٩,٣٢٧)	(٤٥٧,٥٠٠)	١٦٩,٢١٣	١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد المعدل في بداية السنة
٣٥,٧٢٩	٣٥,٧٢٩	-	-	-	الربح للسنة
٢٩,٢٩٤	-	٢٩,٢٩٤	-	-	بنود الدخل الشامل الاخر
٦٥,٠٢٣	٣٥,٧٢٩	٢٩,٢٩٤	-	-	مجموع الدخل الشامل للسنة
-	(٣,٥٧٣)	-	٣,٥٧٣	-	المحول للاحتياطي الاجباري
٥,٧٥٧,٤٠٩	(٣,٩٨٧,١٧١)	(٤٢٨,٢٠٦)	١٧٢,٧٨٦	١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨

شركة المتوسط والخليج للتأمين - الأردن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	إيضاحات
دينار	دينار	
التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية		
٣٥,٧٢٩	١٣١,١٣٤	ربح السنة قبل الضريبة
التعديلات لبنود غير نقدية		
٥٧,٦٨٢	٥٣,١١٤	١١ و ١٣ استهلاكات وإطفاءات
-	٢,٥٣٤	فوائد التزامات عقود الإيجار
-	٧,٣٩٩	استهلاكات حق استخدام الموجودات
(٣١٥,٧٩٦)	(٢٠٨,٨٥٤)	صافي التغير في مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة
(٥٧٣,٣٣٠)	١,١٩٦,٦٣٨	صافي التغير في مخصص الإذاعات
٨٤,٠٠٠	(١٩٥,٠٠٠)	صافي التغير في مخصص العجز في الأقساط المكتتبة
(٣٧٧)	-	أرباح استبعاد ممتلكات ومعدات
(١٩,٥٩٤)	(٢١,٩٩٨)	٢٣ توزيعات أرباح الموجودات المالية والاستثمارات
-	٢٣٠,٠٠٠	٨ مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة
(٥٢٢,٨٣٣)	(٣٩٤,٢٦٠)	فوائد دائنة
(١,٢٥٤,٥١٩)	٨٠٠,٧٠٧	التدفقات النقدية من (المستخدمة في) الأنشطة التشغيلية قبل التغير في بنود رأس المال العامل
(٣,٣٧٨,٤٦٤)	١,٠٠١,٩٩٩	شيكات برسم التحصيل
١,٨٦٧,٠٥٥	(٢,٤٩٩,١٣٢)	مدينون
٥٣,٨٤٧	٩,٢٨٧	ذمم شركات تأمين مدينة
١٠٣,٩٤٥	١٨٦,٢٩١	موجودات أخرى
١,٢٨٢,٥٤٠	(٩١٤,٢٣٧)	دائنون
٣٤٥,٠٦٥	٥٤٥,٣٠٨	ذمم معيدي التأمين الدائنة
٨٨,٨٤٢	٢١,٦٨٧	مطلوبات أخرى ومصاريف مستحقة
(٨٩١,٦٨٩)	(٨٤٨,٠٩٠)	صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة التشغيلية
-	-	١٠ قبل الضريبة المدفوعة
(٨٩١,٦٨٩)	(٨٤٨,٠٩٠)	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة التشغيلية		
التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة الاستثمارية		
١٩,٥٩٤	٢١,٩٩٨	٢٣ توزيعات أرباح مقبوضة
(٣,٢٥٩)	(٢,٠٧٨)	١١ شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
(١٥,٧٠٠)	-	شراء موجودات غير ملموسة
(١٦١,٠٨٥)	-	شراء موجودات معدة للبيع
٣٧٧	-	المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
-	(٤,٣٦٨)	٤ تحسينات على الاستثمارات العقارية
٦٧٦,٥٣٧	٤,٩٥٣,٩٨٠	ودائع لدى البنوك تستحق بعد ثلاثة أشهر
٣٥٣,٢٨٦	٢٦٢,٣٧٣	فوائد مقبوضة
٨٦٩,٧٥٠	٥,٢٣١,٩٠٥	صافي التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة الاستثمارية
التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التمويلية		
-	(١٠,٨٥١)	التزامات عقود الإيجار مدفوعة
-	(١٠,٨٥١)	صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة التمويلية
(٢١,٩٣٩)	٤,٣٧٢,٩٦٤	صافي الزيادة (النقص) في النقد وما في حكمه
٣,٩٤١,٣٢٩	٣,٩١٩,٣٩٠	النقد وما في حكمه في بداية السنة
٣,٩١٩,٣٩٠	٨,٢٩٢,٣٥٤	٢٨ النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية السنة

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ٣٨ جزءاً من هذه القوائم وتقرأ معها

شركة المتوسط والخليج للتأمين - الأرنين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
حساب إيرادات الاكتتاب لأعمال التأمينات العامة
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

المركبات		البحري والنقل		الأخرى للممتلكات		المسؤولية		الطبي		فروع أخرى		المجموع	
٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
١١,٣٠١,١٢٣	١٠,٢٨٧,٥٤٩	٣٥٣,٤٠٢	٤٧٢,٨٠٠	٢,٣٣٤,٤٩٨	٢,٧٤٩,٦٥٧	١١٨,٩٩٣	١٥٥,٦٣٠	٥,٠٩٧,٤٣٧	٥,٠٥٨,٥٨١	٣٥,٦٤٢	٣٥,٨٩٧	١٩,٢٤١,٠٩٥	١٨,٧٦٠,١١٤
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
٣١٨,٩٧٧	-	-	٣,٧٣٧	٥٧٨,١٤٧	٨٤٤,٩١٥	٦,٣٤٩	٥,٢٨١	-	-	١٠,٧٣١	١٤,٥٤٤	٩١٤,٢٠٤	٨٦٨,٤٧٧
-	-	٣٠٨,١١٤	٤١٦,٢٢٥	١,٥٠٢,٥٦٩	١,٦٤٦,٤١٩	٢٣,٩٧٦	٢٥,٦٣١	-	-	١٩,٩٤٥	١٧,٠٧٩	١,٨٥٤,٦٠٤	٢,١٠٥,٣٥٤
١٠,٩٨٢,١٤٦	١٠,٢٨٧,٥٤٩	٤٥,٢٨٨	٥٢,٨٣٨	٢٥٣,٧٨٢	٢٥٨,٣٢٣	٨٨,٦٦٨	١٢٤,٧١٨	٥,٠٩٧,٤٣٧	٥,٠٥٨,٥٨١	٤,٩٦٦	٤,٩٧٤	١٦,٤٧٢,٢٨٧	١٥,٧٨٦,٢٨٣
يضاف:													
رصيد بداية السنة	٥,٠٧١,٦٥٥	٥,٢٤٣,٩٧١	٨٥,٩٠١	٢٠١,٠٧١	١,٤٠٧,٠٢٣	١,٢٨٣,٧٥١	٦٠,١١٠	١,٩٩٩,٢٥٥	٢,١١٢,٤٨٢	١٥,٨٩٢	٢٢,٧٠٩	٨,٦١٢,٩٣٣	٨,٩٢٤,٠٩٤
مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة	-	-	٨٢,٠٠٨	١٩١,٨٧٨	١,٢٨٥,٩١٨	١,١٤٢,٦٠٦	١٣,٥٧٧	-	-	١٣,٩٠٢	١٩,٣٧٥	١,٣٩٥,٤٠٥	١,٣٩٠,٧٧٠
يُنزل: حصة معيدي التأمين	٥,٠٧١,٦٥٥	٥,٢٤٣,٩٧١	٩,١٩٣	٢,٨٩٣	١٢١,١٠٥	١٤١,١٤٥	١٩,٦٣٠	١,٩٩٩,٢٥٥	٢,١١٢,٤٨٢	١,٩٩٠	٣,٣٣٤	٧,٢١٧,٥٢٨	٧,٥٣٣,٣٢٤
صافي مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
يضاف: مخصص العجز في الأقساط المكتسبة													
يُنزل:													
رصيد نهاية السنة	٥,٠٥٠٧,٤٣٠	٥,٠٧١,٦٥٥	٨٨,٩٩٩	٨٥,٩٠١	١,٣٦٧,٥٢١	١,٤٠٧,٠٢٣	٤٢,٠٣٨	١,٣٤٨,٢٢٤	١,٩٩٩,٢٥٥	١٧,٧٧٨	٢٢,٨٩٢	٨,٣٧١,٩٤٠	٨,٦١٢,٩٣٣
مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة	-	-	٨٣,٤٣٣	٨٢,٠٠٨	١,٢٤٩,٣٦٨	١,٢٨٥,٩١٨	١٥,٠٠٢	-	-	١٥,٤٦٣	١٣,٩٠٢	١,٣٩٥,٤٠٥	١,٣٩٥,٤٠٥
يُنزل: حصة معيدي التأمين	٥,٠٥٠٧,٤٣٠	٥,٠٧١,٦٥٥	٣,٨٩٣	٣,٨٩٣	١١٨,١٥٣	١٢١,١٠٥	٢٧,٠٣٦	١,٣٤٨,٢٢٤	١,٩٩٩,٢٥٥	٢,٢٦٥	١,٩٩٠	٧,٠٠٨,٦٧٤	٧,٢١٧,٥٢٨
صافي مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
يُنزل: مخصص العجز في الأقساط المكتسبة													
صافي الإيرادات المتحققة من الأقساط المكتسبة	١٠,٥٤٦,٣٧١	١٠,٤٥٩,٨٦٥	٤٣,٦١٥	٥٨,١٣٨	٢٥٦,٧٢٤	٢٧٨,٣٦٣	٨١,٢٦٢	٥,٩٤٣,٤٦٨	٥,٠٨٧,٨٠٨	٤,٦٩١	٥,٦١٨	١٦,٨٧٦,١٤١	١٦,٠١٨,٠٧٩

تعتبر الأيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ٣٨ جزءاً من هذه القوائم وتقرأ معها

شركة المتوسط والخليج للتأمين - الأردن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
حساب تكلفة التعويضات لأعمال التأمينات العامة
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

المجموع		فروع أخرى		الطبي		المسؤولية		الطريق والأضرار		البحري والنقل		المركبات	
٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
ديفل	ديفل	ديفل	ديفل	ديفل	ديفل	ديفل	ديفل	ديفل	ديفل	ديفل	ديفل	ديفل	ديفل
١٧,١٤٣,٣٧١	١٥,٧٦٣,٠٥٥	٢٥,٤٤٠	١٥,٢٧٣	٦,٤١٦,٦٩٧	٦,٣٩٤,٤٩٦	١٥,٧٤٢	٤,١٧٠	٧٢,٦٣٩	٣٢,٠٣٨٤	٤٥,٩٤٢	٩٣,٩٣٦	١٠,٢٩٦٣,٩١١	٨,٩٣٤,٧٩٦
١,٤٠٠,٤٣٣	١,١٤٧,٤٧٥	٣,٠٣٦	٥٠	١٢١,٤٤٧	٤٤,٨٦٥	-	-	٤٧,٧١٠	٣١,١٢٠	-	-	١,٣٢٨,٢٤٠	١,٠٧١,٤٤٠
٧٠,٥٠٨	٣٥٩,٨٦٨	١٧,٤٤٠	١٢,١٩٣	-	-	-	-	٥٩٧,١٥٨	٢٣٠,٨٤٧	٣٤,٨٠٩	٧٢,٦٨١	٥٦,١٠١	٤٤,١٤٧
١٥,٠٣٧,٤٣٠	١٤,٧٥٥,٧١٢	٤,٩٦٤	٢,٠٢٠	٥,٩٢٠,٢٥٠	٦,٣٤٩,٦٣١	١٥,٧٤٢	٤,١٧٠	٧٥,٧٧١	٥٨,٤١٧	١١,١٣٣	٢١,٢٥٥	٩,٠٠٩,٥٧٠	٧,٨١٩,٢٠٩
٧,٨٠٦,٤١٧	٨,٦٣٦,٠٤٧	٣٥٩	١,٢٢٤	٥٨٢,٩٨١	٨٤٨,٧٩٥	٤٢,٤٥٣	٤٨,١٤٨	٩٥٩,٨٤٩	٨٣١,٨٩٣	٧٧٢,٦٤٠	٧٨٣,٤٣٥	٥,٩٤٨,١٣٥	٦,٦٢٢,٥٥٢
٢,١٥٢,٧٩٦	٢,٢٠٨,٥٣٩	١,٠٠٠	١,٣٥٠	٣٢٧,٣٣٤	٤٤٢,٢٦٧	١,٠٠٠	٨,٠٠٠	٧٦٠	٧٦٠	٢,٠٠٠	٢٢,٤٤٧	١,٨١٣,٤٦٢	١,٧٤٠,٧١٥
١,٤٣٤,٧٦٧	١,١٦٧,٥٥٥	٣٢٠	١,٠١٢	-	-	٥,٤١٠	١١,٦٢٩	٨١٥,٥٤٥	٦٦٢,٨١٩	٢٦٤,٩٩٦	٢٧٧,٥٣٧	٣٤٨,٤٩٦	٢١٤,٥٥٨
٩٢٠,٦٣١	٨٧٦,٥٧٨	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	٩٢٠,٦٣١	٨٧٦,٥٧٨
٧,٦٠٣,٨١٥	٨,٨٠٠,٤٥٣	١,٠٣٩	١,٥٦٢	٩١٠,٣١٥	١,٢٩١,٠٦٢	٣٨,٠٤٣	٣٧,٥١٩	١٥٢,٣٠٤	١٦٩,٨٣٤	٩,٦٤٤	٧٨,٣٤٥	٦,٤٩٢,٤٧٠	٧,٢٧٧,١٣١
٥,٤٥١,٠١٩	٦,٥٩١,٩١٤	٣٩	٢١٢	٥٨٢,٩٨١	٨٤٨,٧٩٥	٣٧,٠٤٣	٣٦,٥١٩	١٤٤,٣٠٤	١٦٩,٠٧٤	٧,٦٤٤	٥,٨٩٨	٤,٦٧٩,٠٠٨	٥,٥٣١,٤١٦
٢,١٥٢,٧٩٦	٢,٢٠٨,٥٣٩	١,٠٠٠	١,٣٥٠	٣٢٧,٣٣٤	٤٤٢,٢٦٧	١,٠٠٠	٨,٠٠٠	٧٦٠	٧٦٠	٢,٠٠٠	٢٢,٤٤٧	١,٨١٣,٤٦٢	١,٧٤٠,٧١٥
٧,٩٥٧,٨٢٠	٧,٨٠٦,٤١٧	٢,٠٤٤	٣٥٩	٦٤٠,٠٠٠	٥٨٢,٩٨١	٣٢,٥٣١	٤٢,٤٥٣	١,٠٠٧,٨٥٤	٩٥٩,٨٤٩	٢٥٨,٥٤٠	٢٧٢,٦٤٠	٦,٠١٦,٨٥١	٥,٩٤٨,١٣٥
٢,٢٧٢,٠٠٠	٢,١٥٢,٧٩٦	١,٠٠٠	١,٠٠٠	٢٦٠,٠٠٠	٣٢٧,٣٣٤	١,٠٠٠	٨,٠٠٠	٨,٠٠٠	٨,٠٠٠	٢,٠٠٠	٢,٠٠٠	٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١,٨١٣,٤٦٢
١,٣٧٥,٥٤٧	١,٤٣٤,٧٦٧	١,٦٦٨	٣٢٠	-	-	٢,٦٧٥	٥,٤١٠	٨٤٩,٨٩٠	٨١٥,٥٤٥	٢٥٤,٩٨١	٢٦٤,٩٩٦	٢٦٦,٣٣٣	٣٤٨,٤٩٦
٦٧٧,١٢٨	٩٢٠,٦٣١	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	٦٧٧,١٢٨	٩٢٠,٦٣١
٨,١٧٧,١٤٥	٧,٦٠٣,٨١٥	١,٣٧٦	١,٠٣٩	٩١٠,٣١٥	١,٢٩١,٠٦٢	٣٠,٨٥٦	٣٨,٠٤٣	١٦٥,٩٦٤	١٥٢,٣٠٤	٥,٥٥٩	٩,٦٤٤	٧,٠٧٣,٣٩٠	٦,٤٩٢,٤٧٠
١٤,٤٦٤,١٠٠	١٥,٤٥٢,٣٥٠	٤,٦٢٧	٣,٥٥٣	٥,٩٣٠,٥٦٥	٦,٧٣٠,٣٧٨	٢٢,٩٢٩	٣,٦٤٦	٦٢,١١١	٧٥,٩٤٧	١٥,٢١٨	٣٩,٩٥٦	٨,٤٢٨,٦٥٠	٨,٥٩٨,٨٧٠

ينزل: صفاتي مخصص إدعاءات في بداية السنة

مبلغ: مبلغة

غير مبلغة: غير مبلغة

ينزل: حصة معيدي التأمين

المستندات: صفاتي مخصص الإدعاءات في بداية السنة

صفاتي: صفاتي تكلفة التعويضات

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ٣٨ جزءاً من هذه القوائم وتقرأ معها

شركة المتوسط والخليج للتأمين - الأردن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
حساب أرباح (خسائر) الاكتتاب لأعمال التأمينات العامة
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

المجموع		فروع أخرى		الطبي		المسؤولية		الحريق والأضرار الأخرى للممتلكات		النقل البحري والنقل		المركبات	
٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
مبطل	مبطل	مبطل	مبطل	مبطل	مبطل	مبطل	مبطل	مبطل	مبطل	مبطل	مبطل	مبطل	مبطل
١٦,٠١٨,٠٧٩	١٦,٨٧٦,١٤١	٥,٦١٨	٤,٦٩١	٥,٠٨٧,٨٠٨	٥,٩٤٣,٤٦٨	١٢٨,٢٨٧	٨١,٢٦٢	٢٧٨,٢٦٣	٢٥٦,٧٣٤	٥٨,١٣٨	٤٣,٦١٥	١٠,٤٥٩,٨٦٥	١٠,٥٤٦,٣٧١
١٤,٤٦٤,١٠٠	١٥,٤٥٢,٣٥٠	٤,٦٢٧	٣,٥٥٣	٥,٩٣٠,٥٦٥	٦,٧٣٠,٣٧٨	٢٢,٩٢٩	٣,٦٤٦	٦٢,١١١	٧٥,٩٤٧	١٥,٢١٨	٣٩,٩٥٦	٨,٤٢٨,٦٥٠	٨,٥٩٨,٨٧٠
٥٢٠,٠٧٦	٤٧٦,٥٠٨	٥,٣٩٦	٦,٢٨٩	-	-	٦,٢٣٥	٦,٠٥٣	٣٤٨,٥٩٩	٣٨٤,٨٨٦	١٥٩,٨٤٦	٧٩,٢٨٠	-	-
١,٠٦٦,١١٨	١,١٤٧,٣٥٩	٧,٧٧٤	٩,٩٨٠	٣٨٢,٥٠٥	٣٠٩,١٢٧	١١,٠٧٤	٦,٥٤٢	٣١٢,٣٠٠	٢٦٥,١٠٦	١١٤,٧١٦	٨٣,١٨٥	٢٣٧,٧٤٩	٤٧٣,٤١٩
٣٤١,٠١٢	٥٦٣,٠٥٩	-	-	١١٠,٣٠١	٣٨٩,٨٥٢	-	-	٢٩,٣٥٤	(١,٦٥٤)	٢٠,٢٥٥	١٨,١٢٧	١٨١,١٠٢	١٥٦,٧٣٤
٣,٤٨١,١٨٥	٣,٦١٠,٧١٧	١٤,٦٦١	١٧,٤٠٧	(٣٤٩,٩٥١)	(٨٧,٩٣١)	١٢٢,٦٦٧	٩٠,٢١١	٩٠٦,٥٠٥	٨٢٩,١٢٥	٣٣٧,٧٣٧	١٨٤,٢٥١	٢,٤٥٠,٠٦٦	٢,٥٧٧,٦٥٤
٥٢٩,٥٣٩	٦٨٧,١٦٥	٢,٧٠٩	٢,٩٤٢	٧٧,٦٨٨	١٨٩,٦٦٣	٣,٧٩٢	٥,١٨٦	٦٤,٣٥٣	٣٥,٢٨٤	٢٤,٦٧١	٤,٨٤٥	٣٥٦,٣٢٦	٤٤٩,٢٤٥
٢٩٩,٧٢٣	٢٩٩,٧٩٦	-	-	-	-	-	-	١١٥,٤١٦	١١١,١٤٧	١٥,٨١٥	١٢,١٧٣	١٦٨,٤٩٢	١٧٦,٤٧٦
٢,٣١٤,٢٩٣	١,٨٤٤,٩٦٩	٣,١٥٦	٢,٤٨١	٥٧٨,٥٣١	٤٣٢,١١٢	١٣,٦٧٦	٨,٢٨٢	٣٢٢,٧٩٠	٢٨٢,٤٠٦	٧٣,٠٥٨	٥٤,٤٠٨	١,٣٨٣,٠٨٢	١,٠٦٤,٧٨٠
٤٢٧,٥٠٧	٤٣٨,٦٣٥	١,٢٥٩	١٦٠	٤٠٢,٠٢٢	٤٢٤,٨٤١	-	-	٥,٠٩٤	٥,٨٦٤	٣٧٦	١,٧٤٦	١٨,٧٥٦	٦,٠٢٤
٣,٥٧١,٠٦٢	٣,٢٧٠,٥٦٥	٧,١٢٤	٥,٥٨٣	١,٠٥٨,٢٤١	١,٠٤٦,١١٦	١٧,٤٦٨	١٣,٤٦٨	٥٤٧,٦٥٣	٤٣٤,٧٠١	١١٣,٩٢٠	٧٣,١٧٢	١,٨٢٦,٦٥٦	١,٦٩٦,٥٢٥
(٨٩,٨٧٧)	٣٤,١٥٢	٧,٠٣٧	١١,٨٧٤	(١,٤٠٨,١٩٢)	(١,١٣٥,٠٤٧)	١٠٥,١٩٩	٧٦,٧٤٣	٣٥٨,٨٥٢	٣٩٤,٤٢٤	٢٢٣,٨١٧	١١١,٠٧٩	٦٢٣,٤١٠	٨٨١,١٢٩
ربح (خسارة) الاكتتاب													
مجموع المصروفات													
مصاريف أخرى													
مصاريف إدارية خاصة بحسابات الاكتتاب													
انقضاء قلائص الخسارة													
عمولات مدفوعة													
ينزل:													
مجموع الإيرادات													
إيرادات الاكتتاب الأخرى													
بيل خدمة إصدار وثائق التأمين													
عمولات مقبوضة													
يضاف:													
صافي كلفة التعويضات													
صافي الإيرادات المحققة من الانقضاء المكتتبة													
ينزل:													

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ٣٨ جزءاً من هذه القوائم وتقرأ معها

(١) عام

تأسست شركة المتوسط والخليج للتأمين - الأردن بتاريخ ٢١ تشرين الثاني ٢٠٠٦ كشركة مساهمة عامة أردنية تحت رقم (٤٢٢) برأسمال مصرح به يبلغ ١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار مقسم إلى ١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد.

تقوم الشركة بأعمال التأمين ضد الحريق، الحوادث، التأمين البحري، الطبي، أعمال التأمين على المركبات الآلية والمسؤولية.

تم إقرار القوائم المالية المرفقة من قبل مجلس إدارة الشركة بتاريخ ١٩ شباط ٢٠٢٠ وهي خاضعة لموافقة الهيئة العامة للمساهمين.

(٢) أهم السياسات المحاسبية:

أسس إعداد القوائم المالية

تم إعداد القوائم المالية للشركة وفقاً للمعايير الصادرة عن مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية.

تم إعداد القوائم المالية وفقاً لمبدأ الكلفة التاريخية باستثناء الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر التي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة بتاريخ القوائم المالية.

إنّ الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية والذي يُمثل العملة الرئيسية للشركة.

التغييرات في السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في إعداد القوائم المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨، باستثناء أن الشركة قامت بتطبيق التعديلات التالية اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩:

معيّار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) "الإيجارات"

يحل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) "الإيجارات" بدلاً من معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧) "عقود الإيجار" وتفسير لجنة تفسير معايير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٤) "تحديد ما إذا كان الترتيب يحتوي على عقد إيجار" وتفسيرات لجنة تفسير معايير المحاسبة الدولية رقم (١٥) "عقود الإيجار التشغيلية - الحوافز" ورقم (٢٧) "تقييم محتوى العمليات التي تتضمن الصيغة القانونية لعقود الإيجار". يحدد المعيار المبادئ المتعلقة بالاعتراف والقياس والعرض والإفصاح للإيجارات. ويتطلب المعيار من المستأجرين الاعتراف بمعظم عقود الإيجار وفقاً لنموذج موحد داخل قائمة المركز المالي.

إن الاعتراف بعقود الإيجار للمؤجرين بموجب معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) لم يتغير إلى حد كبير بالمقارنة مع متطلبات معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧). سيستمر المؤجر في تصنيف عقود الإيجار إما كعقود تشغيلية أو تمويلية باستخدام مبادئ مماثلة لتلك التي في معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧). وبالتالي، لم يؤثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) على عقود الإيجار التي تكون فيها الشركة هي المؤجر.

قامت الشركة بتطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) بطريقة التطبيق المعدل بأثر رجعي بتاريخ التطبيق في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩، وبناءً عليه لم يتم تعديل القوائم المالية للسنة السابقة. قررت الشركة استخدام طريقة الانتقال العملية والتي تسمح بتطبيق المعيار فقط على العقود التي تم تحديدها سابقاً على أنها عقود إيجار وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧) ووفقاً لتفسير لجنة تفسير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٤) في تاريخ التطبيق. قررت الشركة أيضاً استخدام الإعفاءات المتعلقة بالاعتراف بعقود الإيجار التي تكون مدتها ١٢ شهراً أو أقل كما في تاريخ التطبيق والتي لا تحتوي على خيار شراء ("عقود إيجار قصيرة الأجل") وعقود الإيجار التي يكون فيها الأصل المستأجر ذو قيمة منخفضة ("الأصول منخفضة القيمة").

فيما يلي أثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦):

الأثر على قائمة المركز المالي (الزيادة / النقص) كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩:

٢٠١٩	
دينار	
٦٠,٣٦٥	موجودات
(٤,٤٥٣)	حق استخدام الموجودات
	مصاريف مدفوعة مقدماً
	مطلوبات غير متداولة
(٥٥,٩١٢)	التزامات عقود الإيجار
-	صافي الأثر على حقوق الملكية

(أ) طبيعة أثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦)

يوجد لدى الشركة عقود إيجار مختلفة لبعض الممتلكات والمعدات. قبل تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) كانت الشركة تقوم بتصنيف عقود الإيجار التي تمثل فيها الطرف المستأجر عند بدايتها إما كعقود إيجار تمويلية أو عقود إيجار تشغيلية. كان يتم تصنيف عقد الإيجار على أنه عقد إيجار تمويلي في حال كان العقد يقوم بتحويل جميع المخاطر والمنافع المرتبطة بامتلاك الأصل المستأجر إلى الشركة بشكل جوهري. وفي حال لم يسمح العقد بتحويل جميع المخاطر والمنافع المرتبطة بامتلاك الأصل المستأجر كان يتم تصنيفه على أنه عقد إيجار تشغيلي. كانت الشركة تقوم برسملة عقود الإيجار التمويلية عند بداية العقد بالقيمة العادلة للأصل المستأجر أو بالقيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار أيهما أقل. ويتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار الفعلية مقسمة ما بين الفائدة على عقد الإيجار (المعترف بها كتكاليف تمويل) وتخفيض التزامات الإيجار التمويلي. في حالة عقود الإيجار التشغيلية، لم تكن الشركة تقوم برسملة الأصل المستأجر ولكن يتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار كمصروف إيجار في الأرباح أو الخسائر على أساس القسط الثابت وعلى مدة الإيجار. ويتم الاعتراف بالإيجار المدفوع مقدماً والإيجار المستحق في الأرصدة المدينة والدائنة الأخرى على التوالي.

عند تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦)، قامت الشركة باستخدام طريقة موحدة للاعتراف بجميع عقود الإيجار، باستثناء عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود الإيجار للأصول منخفضة القيمة. يقدم المعيار متطلبات تطبيق محددة وحلول عملية، والتي قامت الشركة باستخدامها عند تطبيق المعيار.

• عقود الإيجار والتي تم الاعتراف بها سابقاً كعقود إيجار تشغيلية

قامت الشركة بالاعتراف بموجودات حق استخدام الأصول ومطلوبات الإيجار التشغيلية لعقود الإيجار التي تم تصنيفها سابقاً كعقود إيجار تشغيلية، باستثناء عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود إيجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة. تم الاعتراف بموجودات حقوق الاستخدام لمعظم عقود الإيجار بناءً على القيمة الدفترية كما لو أن المعيار كان مطبقاً منذ بداية العقد، بصرف النظر عن استخدام معدل الاقتراض بتاريخ التطبيق. قامت الشركة بالاعتراف بأصل حق الاستخدام لبعض عقود الإيجار باستخدام قيمة التزام الإيجار بعد تعديلها بقيمة مدفوعات الإيجار المقدمة وقيمة الإيجارات المستحقة ذات الصلة والمعترف بها سابقاً. تم الاعتراف بالتزامات الإيجار بناءً على القيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار المتبقية، مخصومة باستخدام معدل الاقتراض بتاريخ التطبيق.

قامت الشركة أيضا باستخدام الحلول العملية المتاحة وفقاً للمعيار بحيث:

- استخدمت معدل خصم واحد لأي مجموعة من عقود الإيجار والتي لها خصائص متشابهة.
- اعتمدت الشركة على تقييمها السابق قبل تاريخ التطبيق والمتعلق بعقود الإيجار التي سينتج عنها خسارة.
- استخدمت الشركة إعفاءات عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل للعقود قصيرة الأجل والتي تنتهي خلال ١٢ شهراً من تاريخ التطبيق.
- استبعدت الشركة التكاليف المباشرة الأولية عند قياس حق استخدام الموجودات في تاريخ التطبيق.
- استخدمت الشركة معلومات لاحقة عند تحديد مدة عقد الإيجار للعقود التي تحتوي على خيارات لتمديد أو إنهاء عقد الإيجار.

ان التسوية ما بين التزامات عقود الإيجار المعترف بها عند التطبيق والتزامات عقود الإيجار التشغيلية كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨ هي كما يلي:

دينار	
١٤٣,٧٢٣	التزامات عقود الإيجار التشغيلية كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨
(٧٦,٣٢٣)	يطرح: التزامات متعلقة بإيجارات تشغيلية قصيرة الأجل
٦٧,٤٠٠	التزامات عقود إيجارات تشغيلية كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
%٨,٥	المتوسط المرجح لمعدل الإقراض كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
٥٥,٩١٢	قيمة التزامات عقود الإيجار التشغيلية المخصومة كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
٥٥,٩١٢	التزامات عقود الإيجار كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩

(ب) المبالغ التي تم الاعتراف بها في قائمة المركز المالي وقائمة الدخل

يوضح الجدول أدناه القيمة الدفترية لحقوق استخدام الأصول والتزامات عقود الإيجار والحركة عليها خلال السنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩:

التزامات عقود الإيجار* دينار	حق استخدام الموجودات		
	المجموع دينار	مباني دينار	
٥٥,٩١٢	٦٠,٣٦٥	٦٠,٣٦٥	كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
-	(٧,٣٩٩)	(٧,٣٩٩)	الاستهلاكات
٢,٥٣٤	-	-	تكاليف التمويل
(١٠,٨٥١)	-	-	الدفعات
٤٧,٥٩٥	٥٢,٩٦٦	٥٢,٩٦٦	كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

ان قيمة مصروف الإيجار للعقود قصيرة الأجل والتي تم الاعتراف بها في قائمة الدخل للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ بلغت ٧٦,٣٢٣ دينار.

(ج) ان السياسات المحاسبية الجديدة للشركة والتي تم تطبيقها من تاريخ تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) مبينة في إيضاح (٢).

تفسير رقم (٢٣) - لجنة تفسيرات معايير التقارير المالية الدولية - عدم التأكد حول معالجة ضريبة الدخل

يوضح هذا التفسير المعالجة المحاسبية لضريبة الدخل عند وجود درجة من عدم التأكد فيما يتعلق بالضريبة والتي تؤثر على تطبيق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢). لا ينطبق التفسير على الضرائب والرسوم غير المتضمنة في نطاق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢) ولا تتضمن متطلبات خاصة للرسوم والغرامات المتعلقة بالمعالجات الضريبية الغير مؤكدة. يجب على المنشأة تحديد ما إذا كان يجب اعتبار كل معالجة ضريبية غير مؤكدة على حدا أو اعتبارها مع معالجات ضريبية أخرى.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية للشركة.

تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٩): ميزات الدفع المسبق مع تعويض ذي مؤشرات سلبية

بموجب معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٩)، يمكن قياس أداة الدين بالتكلفة المطفأة أو بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر بشرط أن تكون التدفقات النقدية التعاقدية هي عبارة عن دفعات لأصل الدين والفوائد على المبلغ الأصلي المستحق (نموذج العمل وتحليل التدفقات النقدية التعاقدية SPPI) وأن يكون الغرض من الأداة هو ضمن نموذج العمل المناسب لذلك التصنيف. توضح تعديلات معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٩) أن الموجودات المالية ينطبق عليها نموذج SPPI بغض النظر عن الحدث أو الطرف الذي يؤدي إلى الإلغاء المبكر للعقد وبصرف النظر عن الطرف الذي يدفع أو يتلقى تعويضاً بسبب الإلغاء المبكر للعقد.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية للشركة.

تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٠) ومعيار المحاسبة الدولية رقم (٢٨): بيع أو تحويل الموجودات بين المستثمر وشركاته الحليفة أو مشاريعه المشتركة

تركز التعديلات على التناقض بين معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٠) ومعيار المحاسبة الدولية رقم (٢٨) فيما يتعلق بفقدان السيطرة على الشركة التابعة والناجمة عن عملية بيع أو تحويل الاستثمار في الشركة التابعة إلى استثمار في شركة حليفة أو مشاريع مشتركة. توضح التعديلات أنه يتم الاعتراف بكامل الأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن بيع أو تحويل الأصول التي ينطبق عليها تعريف المنشأة - وفقاً لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٣) - بين المستثمر والشركة الحليفة أو المشاريع المشتركة. في حين يتم الاعتراف بالأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن بيع أو تحويل الأصول التي لا ينطبق عليها تعريف المنشأة بين المستثمر والشركة الحليفة أو المشاريع المشتركة إلى مدى حصة المستثمر في الشركة الحليفة أو المشاريع المشتركة.

قام المجلس الدولي للمحاسبة بتأجيل تاريخ تطبيق هذه التعديلات إلى أجل غير مسمى، ولكن يجب على الشركة التي تطبق التعديلات في وقت مبكر وأن يتم تطبيقها بأثر مستقبلي.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية للشركة.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولية رقم (٢٨): الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة

توضح التعديلات أن على الشركة تطبيق متطلبات معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٩) على الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة التي لا يتم الاعتراف بها وفقاً لطريقة حقوق الملكية ولكن في جوهرها تشكل جزءاً من صافي الاستثمار في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة (على المدى الطويل). يعتبر هذا التعديل مناسب حيث أن نموذج خسارة الائتمان المتوقع في معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٩) ينطبق على هذه الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل.

توضح التعديلات أيضاً أنه عند تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٩)، لا تسجل الشركة أي خسائر للشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة، أو أي خسائر انخفاض في صافي قيمة الاستثمار، كتعديلات على صافي الاستثمار في الشركة الحليفة أو المشروع المشترك التي قد تنشأ نتيجة تطبيق معيار المحاسبة الدولية رقم (٢٨) الاستثمارات في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية للشركة.

أهم السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة:

معلومات القطاعات

قطاع الأعمال يمثل مجموعة من الموجودات والعمليات التي تشترك معاً في تقديم منتجات أو خدمات خاضعة لمخاطر وعوائد تختلف عن تلك المتعلقة بقطاعات أعمال أخرى والتي يتم قياسها وفقاً للتقارير التي يتم استعمالها من قبل المدير التنفيذي وصانع القرار الرئيسي لدى الشركة.

القطاع الجغرافي يرتبط في تقديم منتجات أو خدمات في بيئة اقتصادية محددة خاضعة لمخاطر وعوائد تختلف عن تلك المتعلقة بقطاعات تعمل في بيئات اقتصادية أخرى.

موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر

تمثل هذه الموجودات الاستثمارات في أدوات الملكية بغرض الاحتفاظ بها على المدى الطويل، يتم إثبات هذه الموجودات عند الشراء بالقيمة العادلة مضافاً إليها مصاريف الاقتناء ويعاد تقييمها لاحقاً بالقيمة العادلة، ويظهر التغير في القيمة العادلة في قائمة الدخل الشامل وضمن حقوق الملكية بما فيه التغير في القيمة العادلة الناتج عن فروقات تحويل بنود الموجودات غير النقدية بالعملات الأجنبية، وفي حال بيع هذه الموجودات أو جزء منها يتم تسجيل الأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن ذلك في قائمة الدخل الشامل وضمن حقوق الملكية ويتم تحويل رصيد احتياطي تقييم الموجودات المباعة مباشرة إلى الأرباح والخسائر المدورة وليس من خلال قائمة الدخل.

لا يجوز إعادة تصنيف أي موجودات مالية من / إلى هذا البند إلا في الحالات المحددة في معايير التقارير المالية الدولية.

لا تخضع هذه الموجودات لاختبار خسائر التدني.

يتم تسجيل الأرباح الموزعة في قائمة الدخل.

تاريخ الإعراف بالموجودات المالية

يتم الاعتراف بشراء وبيع الموجودات المالية في تاريخ المتاجرة (تاريخ التزام الشركة ببيع أو شراء الموجودات المالية).

القيمة العادلة

إن أسعار الإغلاق (شراء موجودات / بيع مطلوبات) بتاريخ القوائم المالية في أسواق نشطة تمثل القيمة العادلة للأدوات التي لها أسعار سوقية.

في حال عدم توفر أسعار معلنة أو عدم وجود تداول نشط لبعض الأدوات أو عدم نشاط السوق يتم تقدير قيمتها العادلة بعدة طرق منها:

- مقارنتها بالقيمة السوقية الحالية لأداة مالية مشابهة لها إلى حد كبير.
- تحليل التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وخصم التدفقات النقدية المتوقعة بنسبة مستخدمة في أداة مالية مشابهة لها.
- نماذج تسعير الخيارات.

تهدف طرق التقييم إلى الحصول على قيمة عادلة تعكس توقعات السوق وتأخذ بالاعتبار العوامل السوقية وأية مخاطر أو منافع متوقعة عند تقدير قيمة الأدوات المالية، وفي حال وجود أدوات مالية يتعذر قياس قيمتها العادلة بشكل يعتمد عليه يتم إظهارها بالكلفة بعد تنزيل أي تدني في قيمتها.

التدني في قيمة الموجودات المالية

تقوم الشركة باحتساب تدني قيمة الموجودات المالية باستخدام نموذج الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة وفقاً لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٩).

يتطلب معيار التقارير الدولي رقم (٩) من الشركة تسجيل مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة على جميع أدوات الدين بالكلفة المطفأة.

تقوم الشركة بتطبيق الطريقة المبسطة من المعيار لتسجيل الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على أدوات الدين، وحساب الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على كامل عمر أدوات الدين الخاضعة لمعيار (٩). تقوم الشركة باستخدام طريقة مصفوفة المخصصات لاحتساب الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة، حيث يتم اعداد مصفوفة المخصصات بناءً على نسبة التعثر التاريخية على مدى العمر المتوقع لتحصيل الذمم المدينة بعد تعديلها بالتقديرات المستقبلية. يتم تحديث نسبة التعثر التاريخية والتقديرات المستقبلية بشكل سنوي.

النقد و ما في حكمه

لاغراض قائمة التدفقات النقدية يمثل النقد وما في حكمه النقد في الصندوق والارصدة لدى البنوك و ودائع لدى البنوك وباستحقاقات لا تتجاوز الثلاثة اشهر بعد تنزيل حسابات البنوك الدائنة والارصدة المقيدة السحب.

استثمارات عقارية

يتم قياس الاستثمارات العقارية بالكلفة والتي تتضمن تكاليف اتمام عملية الشراء. يتم استهلاك الاستثمارات العقارية بناءً على أعمارها الانتاجية باستخدام طريقة القسط الثابت ونسبة ٢٪ سنوياً. هذا ولا يتم استهلاك الأراضي. تتم مراجعة القيمة الدفترية للاستثمارات العقارية بخصوص الانخفاض في القيمة، عندما تشير الأحداث أو التغيرات في الظروف إلى أن القيمة الدفترية لا يمكن استردادها. عند وجود مثل تلك المؤشرات وعندما تزيد القيمة الدفترية عن القيمة القابلة للاسترداد، تخفض قيمة هذه الاستثمارات إلى قيمتها القابلة للاسترداد، يتم تسجيل مخصص تدني القيمة في قائمة الدخل.

ذمم مدينة

تدرج الذمم المدينة بمبلغ الفاتورة الأصلي بعد تنزيل مخصص للخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على كامل عمر أدوات الدين. قامت الشركة بأعداد دراسة تستند إلى الخبرة التاريخية للخسارة الائتمانية مع الأخذ بعين الاعتبار العوامل المستقبلية الخاصة بالمدينين والبيئة الاقتصادية.

ذمم معيدي التأمين

تحتسب حصص معيدي التأمين من أقساط التأمين والتعويضات المدفوعة والمخصصات الفنية وكافة الحقوق والالتزامات المترتبة عن إعادة التأمين بناءً على العقود المبرمة بين الشركة ومعيدي التأمين ووفقاً لاساس الاستحقاق.

إعادة التأمين

تقوم الشركة ضمن نشاطها العادي بعمليات إعادة التأمين الواردة والصادرة مع شركات التأمين وإعادة التأمين الأخرى وتتعرض لمستويات معينة من المخاطر في مناطق عديدة مع شركات التأمين وإعادة التأمين. تتضمن عمليات إعادة التأمين الحصة النسبية واتفاقيات تجاوز الخسائر وإعادة التأمين الاختياري وأشكال إعادة التأمين الأخرى بصورة تغطي بشكل أساسي جميع أنواع التأمين. لا تعفي عقود إعادة التأمين الشركة من التزاماتها لحاملي الوثائق، حيث ان فشل معيدي التأمين في الوفاء بالتزاماتهم قد يؤدي الى خسائر للشركة وبالتالي يتم تكوين مخصصات للمبالغ غير القابلة للتحصيل. تقدر المبالغ الممكن استردادها من معيد التأمين بطريقة تتناسب مع التزام الشركة لكل مطالبة.

التدني في قيمة موجودات إعادة التأمين

إذا كان هناك أي مؤشر يدل على انخفاض في قيمة موجودات إعادة التأمين الخاصة بالشركة صاحبة العقود المعاد تأمينها، عندها على الشركة تخفيض القيمة الحالية لتلك العقود وتسجيل خسارة التدني في قائمة الدخل. يتم الاعتراف بالتدني في الحالات التالية فقط:

١. وجود دليل موضوعي نتيجة حدث حصل بعد تسجيل موجودات إعادة التأمين يؤكد على عدم قدرة الشركة على تحصيل كل المبالغ المستحقة تحت شروط العقود.
٢. يوجد لذلك الحدث أثر يمكن قياسه بشكل واضح وموثوق على المبالغ التي ستقوم الشركة بتحصيلها من معيد التأمين.

تكاليف اقتناء وثائق التأمين

تمثل تكاليف الاقتناء التكاليف التي تتكبدها الشركة مقابل بيع أو اكتتاب أو بدء عقود تأمين جديدة. ويتم تسجيل تكاليف الاقتناء في قائمة الدخل.

الممتلكات والمعدات

تظهر الممتلكات والمعدات بالكلفة بعد تنزيل الاستهلاك المتراكم وأية خسائر تدني متراكمة، ويتم استهلاك الممتلكات والمعدات (باستثناء الأراضي والمشاريع تحت التنفيذ) عندما تكون جاهزة للاستخدام بطريقة القسط الثابت على مدى العمر الإنتاجي المتوقع لها باستخدام النسب المئوية التالية، ويتم تسجيل مصروف الاستهلاك في قائمة الدخل:

	%
مباني	٢
معدات وأجهزة وأثاث	١٥
وسائط نقل	١٥

يتم احتساب استهلاك الممتلكات والمعدات عندما تكون جاهزة للاستخدام للأغراض المنوي استعمالها. تظهر الممتلكات والمعدات قيد الانشاء، لاستعمال الشركة بالكلفة بعد تنزيل أية خسائر تدني في قيمتها.

عندما يقل المبلغ الممكن استرداده من أي من الممتلكات والمعدات عن صافي قيمتها الدفترية فإنه يتم تخفيض قيمتها إلى القيمة الممكن استردادها وتسجل قيمة التدني في قائمة الدخل. يتم مراجعة العمر الإنتاجي للممتلكات والمعدات في نهاية كل عام، فإذا كانت توقعات العمر الإنتاجي تختلف عن التقديرات المعدة سابقاً يتم تسجيل التغير في التقدير للسنوات اللاحقة باعتباره تغير في التقديرات.

تظهر الأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن استبعاد أو حذف أي من الممتلكات والمعدات، والتي تمثل الفرق بين المبلغ المتحصل من البيع والقيمة الدفترية للأصل في قائمة الدخل. يتم استبعاد الممتلكات والمعدات عند التخلص منها أو عندما لا يعود أي منافع مستقبلية متوقعة من استخدامها أو من التخلص منها.

الموجودات غير الملموسة

يتم تصنيف الموجودات غير الملموسة على أساس تقدير عمرها الزمني لسنة محددة أو لسنة غير محددة. ويتم إطفاء الموجودات غير الملموسة التي لها عمر زمني محدد خلال هذا العمر ويتم قيد الإطفاء في قائمة الدخل. أما الموجودات غير الملموسة التي عمرها الزمني غير محدد فيتم مراجعة التدني في قيمتها في تاريخ القوائم المالية ويتم تسجيل أي تدني في قيمتها في قائمة الدخل. لا يتم رسمة الموجودات غير الملموسة الناتجة عن أعمال الشركة ويتم تسجيلها في قائمة الدخل في نفس السنة.

يتم مراجعة أية مؤشرات على تدني قيمة الموجودات غير الملموسة في تاريخ القوائم المالية. كذلك يتم مراجعة تقدير العمر الزمني لتلك الموجودات ويتم إجراء أية تعديلات على الفترات اللاحقة.

تشمل الموجودات غير الملموسة أنظمة وبرامج الحاسب الآلي وتقوم إدارة الشركة بتقدير العمر الزمني لكل بند حيث يتم إطفاء تلك الموجودات بطريقة القسط الثابت بنسبة ٢٠٪.

موجودات حق الاستخدام

تقوم الشركة بالاعتراف بحق استخدام الموجودات في تاريخ بدء عقد الإيجار (أي، التاريخ الذي يكون الأصل فيه قابل للاستخدام). يتم الاعتراف بحق استخدام الموجودات بالتكلفة، بعد تنزيل الاستهلاك التراكم وخسائر التدهن في القيمة، ويتم تعديل القيمة عند إعادة تقييم التزامات الإيجار.

تتضمن تكلفة حق استخدام الموجودات قيمة التزامات الإيجار المعترف بها، بالإضافة الى التكاليف المباشرة الأولية المتكبدة، ودفعات الإيجار التي تمت في أو قبل تاريخ بدء العقد، مطروحاً منها أي حوافز مستلمة متعلقة بعقد الإيجار. في حال لم تكن الشركة متيقنة من الحصول على ملكية الأصل المؤجر في نهاية مدة العقد، يتم استهلاك قيمة حق استخدام الموجودات المعترف به على أساس القسط الثابت على مدى العمر الإنتاجي للأصل أو مدة الإيجار أيهما أقل. يخضع حق استخدام الموجودات إلى اختبار التدهن في القيمة.

التزامات عقود الإيجار

تقوم الشركة في تاريخ بدء عقد الإيجار، بالاعتراف بالتزامات عقد الإيجار بالقيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار التي يتعين دفعها خلال مدة العقد. تتضمن دفعات الإيجار الدفوعات الثابتة (والتي تتضمن الدفوعات التي في مضمونها تعتبر دفعات إيجار ثابتة) مطروحاً منها حوافز الإيجار المستحقة ودفعات الإيجار المتغيرة التي تعتمد على مؤشرات أو معدلات متفق عليها وفقاً لشروط العقد، والمبالغ المتوقعة تحصيلها بموجب ضمانات القيمة المتبقية. تتضمن دفعات الإيجار أيضاً القيمة المستحقة عند ممارسة خيار الشراء والذي من المؤكد أن تمارسه الشركة وقيمة غرامات إنهاء عقد الإيجار، إذا كانت الشركة تنوي ان تمارس خيار الإنهاء وفقاً لشروط العقد.

يتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار المتغيرة التي لا تعتمد على مؤشرات أو معدلات متفق عليها وفقاً لشروط العقد كمصاريف في الفترة التي يقع فيها الحدث أو الشرط الذي يؤدي الى دفع تلك المبالغ.

عند احتساب القيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار، تستخدم الشركة لغايات خصم دفعات الإيجار المستقبلية معدل الاقتراض عند بدء الإيجار إذا كان سعر الفائدة الضمني في عقد الإيجار غير قابل للتحديد. لاحقاً يتم زيادة التزامات الإيجار بقيمة الفائدة المستحقة ويتم تخفيضها بقيمة دفعات الإيجار الفعلية. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، يتم إعادة قياس القيمة الدفترية لالتزامات الإيجار إذا كان هناك أي تعديل أو تغيير على مدة الإيجار أو عند حدوث أي تغيير على الدفوعات التي في مضمونها تعتبر دفعات إيجار ثابتة أو عند تغيير التقييم المتعلق بشراء الأصل.

المخصصات

يتم الاعتراف بالمخصصات عندما يكون على الشركة لالتزامات في تاريخ القوائم المالية ناشئة عن أحداث سابقة، وان تسديد الالتزامات محتمل ويمكن قياس قيمتها بشكل يعتمد عليه.

تمثل المبالغ المعترف بها كمخصصات أفضل تقدير للمبالغ المطلوبة لتسوية الالتزام كما في تاريخ القوائم المالية، مع الأخذ في الاعتبار المخاطر وعدم التيقن المرتبط بالالتزام. عندما يتم تحديد قيمة المخصص على أساس التدفقات النقدية المقدرة لتسوية الالتزام الحالي، فان قيمته الدفترية تمثل القيمة الحالية لهذه التدفقات النقدية.

عندما يكون من المتوقع أن يتم استرداد بعض أو كافة المنافع الاقتصادية المطلوبة من أطراف أخرى لتسوية المخصص، يتم الاعتراف بالذمة المدينة ضمن الموجودات اذا كان استلام التعويضات فعلياً مؤكد ويمكن قياس قيمتها بشكل يعتمد عليه.

أ- المخصصات الفنية

يتم رصد المخصصات الفنية والاحتفاظ بها وفقاً لتعليمات هيئة التأمين وذلك كما يلي:

- ١- يحسب مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة لأعمال التأمينات العامة على أساس عدد الأيام المتبقية لانتهاء مدة وثيقة التأمين وعلى اعتبار أن عدد أيام السنة (٣٦٥) يوم ويستثنى من ذلك إجازة التأمين البحري والنقل حيث يحسب على أساس الأقساط المكتتبة للوثائق السارية بتاريخ القوائم المالية المقدمة وفقاً لأحكام القانون والأنظمة والتعليمات الصادرة بمقتضاه.
- ٢- يحسب مخصص الإبداعات (المبلغة) بتحديد الحد الأقصى لقيمة التكاليف الإجمالية المتوقعة لكل إبداء على حده.
- ٣- تؤخذ مخصصات إضافية لقاء إبداعات غير مبلغ عنها بناء على خبرة الشركة وتقديراتها.
- ٤- المعادلات الاكتوارية التي تجري مراجعتها من قبل الخبير الاكتواري.

ب- مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة

قامت الشركة بتطبيق الطريقة المبسطة من معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) (الأدوات المالية) لتسجيل الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على جميع أدوات الدين، وحساب الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على كامل عمر أدوات الدين. قامت الشركة بإعداد دراسة تستند إلى الخبرة التاريخية للخسارة الائتمانية مع الأخذ بعين الاعتبار العوامل المستقبلية الخاصة بالمدينين والبيئة الاقتصادية.

إختبار كفاية الإلتزام

يتم بتاريخ القوائم المالية تقييم كفاية وملائمة مطلوبات التأمين وذلك عن طريق احتساب القيمة الحالية للتدفقات النقدية المستقبلية الخاصة بعقود التأمين القائمة.

إذا أظهر التقييم أن القيمة الحالية لمطلوبات التأمين غير كافية بالمقارنة مع التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية المتوقعة عندها يتم إظهار كامل قيمة النقص في قائمة الدخل.

ضريبة الدخل

يمثل مصاريف الضرائب مبالغ الضرائب المستحقة والضرائب المؤجلة.

أ- الضرائب المستحقة

تحسب مصاريف الضرائب المستحقة على أساس الأرباح الخاضعة للضريبة، وتختلف الأرباح الخاضعة للضريبة عن الأرباح المعلنة في قائمة الدخل لأن الأرباح المعلنة تشمل إيرادات غير خاضعة للضريبة أو مصاريف غير قابلة للتنازل في السنة المالية وإنما في سنوات لاحقة أو الخسائر المتركمة المقبولة ضريبياً أو بنود ليست خاضعة أو مقبولة للتنازل لأغراض ضريبية.

تحسب الضرائب بموجب النسب الضريبية المقررة بموجب القوانين والأنظمة والتعليمات في البلدان التي تعمل بها الشركة.

ب- الضرائب المؤجلة

إن الضرائب المؤجلة هي الضرائب المتوقعة دفعها أو استردادها نتيجة الفروقات الزمنية المؤقتة بين قيمة الموجودات أو المطلوبات في القوائم المالية والقيمة التي يتم احتساب الربح الضريبي على أساسها.

يتم احتساب الضرائب باستخدام طريقة الإلتزام بالقوائم المالية وتحتسب الضرائب المؤجلة وفقاً للنسب الضريبية التي يتوقع تطبيقها عند تسوية الإلتزام الضريبي أو تحقيق الموجودات الضريبية المؤجلة.

يتم مراجعة رصيد الموجودات الضريبية المؤجلة في تاريخ القوائم المالية ويتم تخفيضها في حالة توقع عدم إمكانية الاستفادة من تلك الموجودات الضريبية جزئياً أو كلياً أو بتسديد الإلتزام الضريبي أو انتفاء الحاجة له.

التقاص

يتم إجراء تقاص بين الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية وازدهار المبلغ الصافي في قائمة المركز المالي فقط عندما تتوفر الحقوق القانونية الملزمة وكذلك عندما يتم تسويتها على أساس التقاص أو يكون تحقق الموجودات وتسوية المطلوبات في نفس الوقت.

تحقق الإيرادات

أ- عقود التأمين

يتم تسجيل أقساط التأمين الناتجة عن عقود التأمين كإيرادات للسنة (أقساط تأمين مكتسبة) على أساس الفترات الزمنية المستحقة وبما يتناسب مع سنة التغطية التأمينية. يتم تسجيل أقساط التأمين غير المكتسبة من خلال عقود تأمين كما بتاريخ القوائم المالية ضمن المطلوبات كأقساط تأمين غير مكتسبة.

يتم قيد الإبداعات ومصاريف تسويات الخسائر المتكبدة ضمن قائمة الدخل على أساس قيمة الإلتزام المتوقع للتعويض العائد إلى حملة عقد التأمين أو إلى أطراف أخرى متضررة.

ب- إيرادات التوزيعات والفوائد

يتم تحقق إيرادات التوزيعات من الاستثمارات عندما ينشأ حق للمساهمين باستلام دفعات عن توزيعات الأرباح وذلك عند إقرارها من الهيئة العامة للمساهمين .

يتم احتساب إيرادات الفوائد وفقاً لأساس الاستحقاق، على أساس الفترات الزمنية المستحقة والمبالغ الأصلية ومعدل الفائدة المكتسب.

الاعتراف بالمصاريف

يتم إطفاء كافة العمولات والتكاليف الأخرى للحصول على وثائق التأمين الجديدة أو المجددة في قائمة الدخل في سنة حدوثها. ويتم الإقرار بالمصاريف الأخرى بناءً على أساس الاستحقاق.

تعويضات التأمين

تمثل تعويضات التأمين الإبداعات المدفوعة خلال السنة والتغير في مخصص الإبداعات.

تشمل تعويضات التأمين كل المبالغ المدفوعة خلال العام، سواء كانت تخص السنة الحالية أو السنوات السابقة. تمثل الإبداعات تحت التسوية أعلى قيمة مقدرة لتسوية كافة الإبداعات الناتجة عن أحداث حصلت قبل تاريخ القوائم المالية ولكن لم يتم تسويتها حتى تاريخه. يتم احتساب الإبداعات تحت التسوية على أساس أفضل معلومات متوفرة في تاريخ اقفال القوائم المالية وتشمل مخصص للإبداعات غير المبلغ.

تعويضات الحطام والتنازل

يتم الأخذ في الاعتبار العائد المتوقع من الحطام وتعويضات التنازل عند قياس الالتزام لمقابلة الإدعاءات.

المصاريف الإدارية

يتم تحميل كافة المصاريف الإدارية القابلة للتوزيع لكل فرع تأمين على حدة، كما يتم توزيع ٨٠٪ من المصاريف الإدارية غير القابلة للتوزيع على دوائر التأمين المختلفة على أساس الأقساط المتحققة لكل دائرة منسوبة إلى إجمالي الأقساط.

نفقات الموظفين

يتم تحميل نفقات الموظفين القابلة للتوزيع لكل فرع تأمين على حدة، كما يتم توزيع ٨٠٪ في نفقات الموظفين غير القابلة للتوزيع على دوائر التأمين المختلفة على أساس الأقساط المتحققة لكل دائرة منسوبة إلى إجمالي الأقساط.

تكاليف العمولات

تمثل تكاليف العمولات التي تتكبدها الشركة مقابل بيع أو اكتتاب أو بدء عقود تأمين جديدة. ويتم تسجيل تكاليف الاقتناء في قائمة الدخل.

العملات الأجنبية

يتم تسجيل المعاملات التي تتم بالعملات الأجنبية خلال السنة بأسعار الصرف السائدة في تاريخ إجراء المعاملات.

يتم تحويل أرصدة الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية بأسعار العملات الأجنبية الوسطية السائدة في تاريخ القوائم المالية والمعلنة من البنك المركزي الأردني.

يتم تحويل الموجودات غير المالية والمطلوبات غير المالية بالعملات الأجنبية والظاهرة بالقيمة العادلة في تاريخ تحديد قيمتها العادلة.

يتم تسجيل الأرباح والخسائر الناتجة عن تحويل العملات الأجنبية في قائمة الدخل.

يتم تسجيل فروقات التحويل لبند الموجودات والمطلوبات بالعملات الأجنبية غير النقدية كجزء من التغير في القيمة العادلة.

استخدام التقديرات

إن إعداد القوائم المالية وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة الشركة القيام بتقديرات واجتهادات تؤثر في مبالغ الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية والإفصاح عن الالتزامات المحتملة. كما أن هذه التقديرات والاجتهادات تؤثر في الإيرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات وكذلك في التغييرات في القيمة العادلة التي تظهر ضمن حقوق الملكية. وبشكل خاص يتطلب من إدارة الشركة إصدار أحكام واجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وأوقاتها. إن التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم التيقن وأن النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغيرات الناجمة عن أوضاع وظروف تلك التقديرات في المستقبل.

فيما يلي تفاصيل الاجتهادات الجوهرية التي قامت بها الإدارة:

- يتم تقدير مخصص الإدعاءات والمخصصات الفنية اعتماداً على دراسات فنية ووفقاً لتعليمات هيئة التأمين كما يتم احتساب المخصص الحسابي وفقاً لدراسات اكتوارية.
- يتم تكوين مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة للذمم المدينة الخاضعة لمعيار (٩) اعتماداً على أسس وفرضيات معتمدة من قبل إدارة الشركة لتقدير المخصص الواجب تكوينه بموجب متطلبات هيئة التأمين.
- يتم تحميل السنة المالية بما يخصها من نفقة ضريبة الدخل وفقاً للأنظمة والقوانين.
- تقوم الإدارة بإعادة تقدير الأعمار الإنتاجية للموجودات الملموسة بشكل دوري لغايات احتساب الاستهلاكات السنوية اعتماداً على الحالة العامة لتلك الموجودات وتقديرات الأعمار الإنتاجية المتوقعة في المستقبل، ويتم أخذ خسارة التدني (إن وجدت) في قائمة الدخل.
- يتم تكوين مخصص لقاء القضايا المقامة ضد الشركة اعتماداً على دراسة قانونية معدة من قبل محامي الشركة والتي بموجبها يتم تحديد المخاطر المحتمل حدوثها في المستقبل، ويعاد النظر في تلك الدراسات بشكل دوري.

(٣) ودائع لدى البنوك

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٢٠١٩				
٢٠١٨	المجموع	ودائع تستحق بعد		
		أكثر من ثلاثة أشهر وأقل من سنة	ودائع تستحق من شهر إلى ثلاثة أشهر**	ودائع تستحق خلال شهر*
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٨,٧٦٦,٣٦٥	٧,٣٢٩,٥٧٧	-	٥,٦٣٣,١٥٢	١,٦٩٦,٤٢٥

داخل الأردن

- * يمثل هذا البند ودائع لدى البنوك بالدينار الأردني كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ بمعدل فائدة ٥٪
- ** يمثل هذا البند ودائع لدى البنوك بالدينار الأردني كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ بمعدل فائدة تتراوح بين ٥,١٥٪ و ٥,٩٪ وتستحق خلال ثلاثة أشهر (٢٠١٨: ٥,٧٥٪).

(٤) استثمارات عقارية

			٢٠١٩ -
			الكلفة:
أراضي*	مباني*	المجموع	
دينار	دينار	دينار	
-	-	-	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني
٦٠٨,٨٧٠	٤,٧٣٣,٣٢٩	٥,٣٤٢,١٩٩	المحول من موجودات معدة للبيع (إيضاح ١٢)
-	٤,٣٦٨	٤,٣٦٨	إضافات
٦٠٨,٨٧٠	٤,٧٣٧,٦٩٧	٥,٣٤٦,٥٦٧	الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول
			الاستهلاك المتراكم:
-	-	-	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني
-	-	-	الاستهلاك للسنة
-	-	-	الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول
			صافي القيمة الدفترية كما في
٦٠٨,٨٧٠	٤,٧٣٧,٦٩٧	٥,٣٤٦,٥٦٧	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

- * يمثل هذا البند جزء من مبنى الشركة و الأرض المملوكة من قبل الشركة في منطقة العبدلي. حيث قرر مجلس الإدارة في اجتماعه المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٣ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٩ الموافقة على خطة العمل المقدمة من الإدارة والتي تتضمن إعادة تصنيف المبنى والأرض المملوكتين من قبل الشركة في منطقة العبدلي والبالغ مجموع قيمتهما الدفترية ٧,٨٨٣,٧٩١ دينار كما في ٢٣ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٩، وبناءً على ذلك تم تصنيف المبنى وجزء من الأرض كاستثمارات عقارية بقيمة ٥,٣٤٢,١٩٩ دينار ومباني وأراضي لاستخدامات الشركة بقيمة ٢,٥٤١,٥٩٢ دينار (إيضاح ١٢).

(٥) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
دينار	دينار
٢٩٨,٢٣٣	٢٧٦,١٤٣

اسهم مدرجة في بورصة عمان

(٦) نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
دينار	دينار
٧٧١	١,١٨٣
١٠٦,٢٣٤	٩٦١,٥٩٤
١٠٧,٠٠٥	٩٦٢,٧٧٧

نقد في الصندوق

حسابات جارية لدى البنوك

(٧) شيكات برسم التحصيل

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
دينار	دينار
٥,٢٧١,٩٥٩	٤,٢٦٩,٩٦٠

شيكات برسم التحصيل*

* تتراوح تواريخ استحقاق الشيكات برسم التحصيل ما بين اكثر من ثلاثة اشهر و لغاية شهر كانون الثاني ٢٠٢١. يتضمن هذا البند شيكات برسم التحصيل من مجموعة المناشير (مساهم رئيسي) بمبلغ ٣,١٨٣,٩٨٩ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (٢٠١٨: ٤,٧٠٧,٢٤٣) (إيضاح ٢٩).

(٨) مدينون، صافي

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
دينار	دينار
٤,٤٧٠,٧٠٣	٦,٩٧٩,٠٠٩
٦,٩١٨	٦,٩١٨
١١,٣٦٩	٦,٦٦٩
١٠,٣٧٩	١,٥٨٥
٤,٤٩٩,٣٦٩	٦,٩٩٤,١٨١
١,٢٥٦,٦٦٨	١,٤٨٢,٣٤٨
٣,٢٤٢,٧٠١	٥,٥١١,٨٣٣

ذمم حملة وثائق التأمين*

ذمم شركات شقيقة - شركة المتوسط والخليج للتأمين -

البحرين (إيضاح ٢٩)

ذمم الموظفين

أخرى

ينزل مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة**

شركة المتوسط والخليج للتأمين - الأردن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

فيما يلي جدول اعمار الذمم غير المشكوك في تحصيلها:

الذمم المستحقة وغير المشكوك في تحصيلها	الذمم غير المستحقة وغير المشكوك في تحصيلها				المجموع
	أكثر من ٣٦٠ يوم	١٨١ - ٣٦٠ يوم	٩١ - ١٨٠ يوم	٩٠ - ١ يوم	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٥,٥١١,٨٣٣	-	٣٣٠,٨٤٤	٤١٦,١١٩	٢,٣٣٥,٨٩٣	٢,٤٢٨,٩٧٧
٣,٢٤٢,٧٠١	-	-	٢٨٩,٦٨٦	١,٠٧٣,١٨٤	١,٨٧٩,٨٣١

* يتضمن هذا البند ذمم وثائق التأمين المدينة من مجموعة المناصير (مساهم رئيسي) بمبلغ ١,٨٩٠,٠١٧ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (٢٠١٨: ٩٧٠,٦٠٠ دينار) (إيضاح ٢٩).

** ان الحركة على مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة هي كما يلي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٧٩٦,٦٦٨	١,٢٥٦,٦٦٨	الرصيد في بداية السنة
٥٠٠,٠٠٠	-	أثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٩)
١,٢٩٦,٦٦٨	١,٢٥٦,٦٦٨	الرصيد المعدل في بداية السنة
-	٢٣٠,٠٠٠	المخصص للسنة
(٤٠,٠٠٠)	(٤,٣٢٠)	المردود من المخصص
١,٢٥٦,٦٦٨	١,٤٨٢,٣٤٨	الرصيد في نهاية السنة

(٩) ذمم شركات تأمين مدينة

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٣٥٧,٤٦٤	٣٤٢,١٥٩	ذمم شركات تأمين مدينة محلية
٧٢,٥٧٠	٧٨,٥٨٨	ذمم شركات تأمين مدينة خارجية
٤٣٠,٠٣٤	٤٢٠,٧٤٧	
٤٠,٠٠٠	٤٠,٠٠٠	ينزل: مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة
٣٩٠,٠٣٤	٣٨٠,٧٤٧	

(١٠) ضريبة الدخل

لم يتم احتساب مخصص ضريبة الدخل للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ و ٢٠١٨ بسبب زيادة المصاريف عن الإيرادات الخاضعة للضريبة وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨ وقانون رقم (٣٤) لسنة ٢٠١٤ على التوالي.

ملخص تسوية الربح المحاسبي مع الربح الضريبي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٣٥,٧٢٩	١٣١,١٣٤	الربح المحاسبي
٢,٤٠٢,٦٩٥	٢,٥٠٧,٨٥٧	مصروفات غير مقبولة ضريبياً
(٢,٤٩٢,٥٩٤)	(٢,٣٩٧,٧٩٦)	أرباح غير خاضعة للضريبة
(٥٤,١٧٠)	٢٤١,١٩٥	الربح (الخسارة) الضريبي
-	(٢٤١,١٩٥)	ينزل: الخسائر المتراكمة
%٢٤	%٢٦	نسبة ضريبة الدخل القانونية
-	-	نسبة ضريبة الدخل الفعلية

ضريبة الدخل

تم إقرار قانون ضريبة الدخل الأردني رقم (٣٨) لعام ٢٠١٨ حيث أصبحت نسبة الضريبة ٢٦٪ (٢٤٪ + ٢٪ مساهمة وطنية) و تم تطبيق القانون في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩. وتم احتساب مخصص ضريبة الدخل للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨ بنسبة ٢٤٪ وفقاً لقانون رقم (٣٤) للعام ٢٠١٤.

تم التوصل إلى تسوية نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٦.

تم تقديم الاقرار الضريبي عن السنة المالية ٢٠١٨ ضمن المدة القانونية و لم يتم تدقيقها من قبل دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات.

في رأي ادارة الشركة ومستشارها الضريبي ان المخصص كافي لمواجهة الالتزامات الضريبية المحتملة.

الضريبة العامة على المبيعات

تم التوصل إلى تسوية نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حتى تاريخ ٣١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٦.

(١١) ممتلكات ومعدات

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

المجموع	وسائط نقل	معدات وأجهزة واثاث	مباني *	أراضي	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٢٠١٩ -					
الكلفة:					
٥٥٨,٩٦٤	١٣٣,٠٨٠	٤٢٥,٨٨٤	-	-	الرصيد كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
٢,٥٤١,٥٩٢	-	-	٢,٢٣٦,٢١٠	٣٠٥,٣٨٢	المحول من موجودات معدة للبيع (إيضاح ١٢)
٢,٠٧٨	-	-	٢,٠٧٨	-	إضافات
٣,١٠٢,٦٣٤	١٣٣,٠٨٠	٤٢٥,٨٨٤	٢,٢٣٨,٢٨٨	٣٠٥,٣٨٢	الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩
الإستهلاك المتراكم:					
٤١٠,٧٦٨	٧٧,٨٩٢	٣٣٢,٨٧٦	-	-	الرصيد كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
٣٥,٩٧٣	١٣,٢٠٧	٢٢,٧٦٦	-	-	اضافات
٤٤٦,٧٤١	٩١,٠٩٩	٣٥٥,٦٤٢	-	-	الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩
صافي القيمة الدفترية					
٢,٦٥٥,٨٩٣	٤١,٩٨١	٧٠,٢٤٢	٢,٢٣٨,٢٨٨	٣٠٥,٣٨٢	كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩
٢٠١٨ -					
الكلفة:					
٥٥٦,٣٦٠	١٣٣,٠٨٠	٤٢٣,٢٨٠	-	-	الرصيد كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨
٣,٢٥٩	-	٣,٢٥٩	-	-	إضافات
(٦٥٥)	-	(٦٥٥)	-	-	استبعادات
٥٥٨,٩٦٤	١٣٣,٠٨٠	٤٢٥,٨٨٤	-	-	الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨
الإستهلاك المتراكم:					
٣٦٩,١٧٠	٦١,٩١١	٣٠٧,٢٥٩	-	-	الرصيد كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨
٤٢,٢٥٣	١٥,٩٨١	٢٦,٢٧٢	-	-	اضافات
(٦٥٥)	-	(٦٥٥)	-	-	استبعادات
٤١٠,٧٦٨	٧٧,٨٩٢	٣٣٢,٨٧٦	-	-	الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨
صافي القيمة الدفترية					
١٤٨,١٩٦	٥٥,١٨٨	٩٣,٠٠٨	-	-	كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨

* يمثل هذا البند جزء من مبنى الشركة و الأرض المملوكة من قبل الشركة في منطقة العبدلي. حيث قرر مجلس الإدارة في اجتماعه المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٣ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٩ الموافقة على خطة العمل المقدمة من الإدارة والتي تتضمن إعادة تصنيف المبنى والأرض المملوكتين من قبل الشركة في منطقة العبدلي والبالغ مجموع قيمتهما الدفترية ٧,٨٨٣,٧٩١ دينار كما في ٢٣ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٩، وبناءً على ذلك تم تصنيف المبنى وجزء من الأرض كاستثمارات عقارية بقيمة ٥,٣٤٢,١٩٩ دينار ومباني وأراضي لاستخدامات الشركة بقيمة ٢,٥٤١,٥٩٢ دينار (إيضاح ١٢).

(١٢) موجودات متاحة للبيع

قرر مجلس الإدارة في اجتماعه المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٣ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٩ الموافقة على خطة العمل المقدمة من الإدارة والتي تتضمن إعادة تصنيف المبنى والأرض المملوكين من الشركة في منطقة العبدلي والبالغ مجموع قيمتهما الدفترية ٧,٨٨٣,٧٩١ دينار كما في ٢٣ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٩، وبناءً على ذلك تم تصنيف المبنى والأرض كاستثمارات عقارية ومباني لاستخدامات الشركة بقيمة ٥,٣٤٢,١٩٩ دينار و ٢,٥٤١,٥٩٢ دينار على التوالي و ذلك حسب معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٦) و رقم (٤٠).

(١٣) موجودات غير ملموسة

أنظمة حاسوب وبرامج		
٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	الكلفة:
٢٤٨,٢٦٣	٢٦٣,٩٦٣	الرصيد في السنة
١٥,٧٠٠	-	إضافات
٢٦٣,٩٦٣	٢٦٣,٩٦٣	الرصيد في نهاية السنة
		الإطفاء المتراكم:
٢٠٩,٢٣٢	٢٢٤,٦٦١	الرصيد في بداية السنة
١٥,٤٢٩	١٧,١٤١	إطفاءات
٢٢٤,٦٦١	٢٤١,٨٠٢	الرصيد في نهاية السنة
٣٩,٣٠٢	٢٢,١٦١	صافي القيمة الدفترية

(١٤) موجودات أخرى

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
١٦٩,٥٤٧	١٣١,٨٨٧	إيرادات مستحقة غير مقبوضة
٨٧,٤١٩	٤١,٥٨٠	مصاريف مدفوعة مقدماً
٤٤,٠٨٢	٦٨,٤٦١	ضريبة دخل مدفوعة مقدماً على فوائد بنكية
٢٠,٧٦٩	٢١,٠٢٩	ضمانات بنكية
٣,٤٠١	٣,٤٠٤	دفعات مقدمة لدائرة ضريبة الدخل
٣٢٥,٢١٨	٢٦٦,٣٦١	

(١٥) دائنون

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٣٧٥,٠٦٨	٦٦,٧١٣	ذمم شركات شقيقة- مديفيزا الأردن (إيضاح ٢٩)
١,٣٦٣,١٦٣	٤٢٥,٧٠٢	ذمم حملة وثائق تأمين
٦٣٤,٠٤٤	١,١٢٠,٦٤٥	مطالبات جهات طبية
٥٠٣,٥٤٣	٣٤٨,٥٢١	ذمم أخرى
٢,٨٧٥,٨١٨	١,٩٦١,٥٨١	

(١٦) ذمم شركات التأمين الدائنة

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٥٤٦,٧٧٦	٩٥١,٦٩١	شركات التأمين المحلية*
١,٨٣٤,٨٦٣	١,٩٧٥,٢٥٦	شركات إعادة التأمين الخارجية*
٢,٣٨١,٦٣٩	٢,٩٢٦,٩٤٧	

تتضمن هذه المبالغ ذمم تأمين مستحقة لجهات ذات علاقة بقيمة ١,١١١,٢٥٦ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (٢٠١٨): ٦٨١,٥٢٥ دينار (إيضاح ٢٩).

(١٧) مطلوبات أخرى

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
١٢٧,٦٢٨	١٣٠,٨٢٩	أمانات ضريبة المبيعات
١٦,٠٥٨	١٥,١٤٥	أمانات ضمان اجتماعي
١١,٨٣٩	١١,١٨٣	أمانات طوابع
١٥,٣٤٥	١٥,٣٤٥	أمانات مساهمي الشركة
١١٠,١٩٧	١٥٩,٩٩٢	عمولات مستحقة الدفع
٢٣,٦٠٢	٢٦,٩٥٦	أخرى
٣٠٤,٦٦٩	٣٥٩,٤٥٠	

(١٨) رأس المال المصرح به والمدفوع

يبلغ رأس المال المكتتب به (المدفوع) كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ و ٢٠١٨ مبلغ ١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار مقسم على ١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد.

(١٩) الاحتياطات القانونية**الاحتياطي الإجباري -**

تمثل المبالغ المتجمعة في هذا الحساب ما تم تحويله من صافي الأرباح السنوية قبل ضريبة الدخل بنسبة ١٠٪ خلال السنوات السابقة وهو غير قابل للتوزيع على المساهمين.

(٢٠) احتياطي القيمة العادلة

يمثل هذا البند المبلغ الزيادة في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر وبيانه كما يلي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
(٤٥٧,٥٠٠)	(٤٢٨,٢٠٦)	الرصيد في بداية السنة
٢٩,٢٩٤	(٢٢,٠٩٠)	التغير في القيمة العادلة خلال السنة
(٤٢٨,٢٠٦)	(٤٥٠,٢٩٦)	الرصيد في نهاية السنة

(٢١) خسائر متراكمة

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
(٣,٥١٩,٣٢٧)	(٣,٩٨٧,١٧١)	الرصيد في بداية السنة
(٥٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	أثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٩)
(٤,٠١٩,٣٢٧)	(٣,٩٨٧,١٧١)	الرصيد في بداية السنة المعدل
٣٥,٧٢٩	١٣١,١٣٤	ربح السنة
(٣,٥٧٣)	(١٣,١١٣)	المحول إلى الاحتياطي الإجباري
(٣,٩٨٧,١٧١)	(٣,٨٦٩,١٥٠)	الرصيد في نهاية السنة

(٢٢) فوائد دائنة

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
دينار	دينار
٥٢٢,٨٣٣	٣٩٤,٢٦٠

فوائد بنكية مكتسبة

(٢٣) توزيعات أرباح الموجودات المالية والاستثمارات

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
دينار	دينار
١٩,٥٩٤	٢١,٩٩٨

عوائد التوزيعات النقدية (موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر)

(٢٤) نفقات الموظفين

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
دينار	دينار
١,٢١٠,٣١١	٨٩٢,٣٨٢
١٤٧,٦٧٧	١٠٨,١٦٦
٨٧,٥٨٥	٧٨,٦٦٦
٤٧,٦٨٨	٣٢,٥٣٢
٢,٠٠٠	٤١٠
١,٤٩٥,٢٦١	١,١١٢,١٥٦
١,٣٠٩,٧٦١	٩٨٨,٣٣٤
١٨٥,٥٠٠	١٢٣,٨٢٢

الرواتب والمكافآت

حصة الشركة من الضمان الاجتماعي

مصاريف طبية

سفر وتنقلات

تدريب وتطوير الموظفين

المجموع

نفقات الموظفين الموزعة على حسابات الاكتتابات

نفقات الموظفين غير الموزعة على حسابات الاكتتابات

(٢٥) مصاريف إدارية

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٢٨٨,٧٤٩	٣٣٣,٠٩١	مصاريف استشارات وأتعاب محاماة
١٩٥,٦٣١	٢٠١,٥٧٣	رسوم إدارة تأمين
١٤٦,٣١٢	٧٦,٣٢٣	إيجارات
١٢١,٥٦٧	١٠٤,٠٦٧	مصروف ضريبة مسققات
٦٥,٨٤٤	٢٥,٨٢٥	قرطاسية ومطبوعات
٧٤,١٨٦	٥٣,٣٦٠	مياه وكهرباء وتدفئة
٥٠,١١٥	٣٨,٩٣٠	مواد مستهلكة
٤٧,٠٨٠	٤٦,٤٦٠	رسوم حكومية ورسوم أخرى
٣٧,٦٧٩	٢٧,١٩٦	بريد واتصالات
٣٤,٩١٦	٣٤,٤٦٦	صيانة
٢١,٦٥٥	٢٢,٤٤٦	رسوم بنكية
١٦,٢٧٩	١٣,٥١٤	مصاريف سيارات
٢,٢١٥	٣,٦٧٨	دعاية وإعلان
-	٢,٥٣٤	فوائد التزامات عقود إيجار
-	٧,٤٠٢	استهلاك حق استخدام الموجودات
١٢٨,٩٣٣	٨٤,١٤٤	أخرى
١,٢٣١,١٦١	١,٠٧٥,٠٠٩	المجموع
١,٠٠٤,٥٣٢	٨٥٦,٦٣٥	المصاريف الإدارية الموزعة على حسابات الاكتتابات
٢٢٦,٦٢٩	٢١٨,٣٧٤	المصاريف الإدارية غير الموزعة على حسابات الاكتتابات

(٢٦) مصاريف أخرى

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٣٤٥,٦٦٦	٤٠٤,٦٣٥	مصروف إدارة الإمدادات الطبية
٨١,٨٤١	٣٤,٠٠٠	مصاريف الاكتتاب الأخرى
٤٢٧,٥٠٧	٤٣٨,٦٣٥	

(٢٧) حصة السهم من ربح السنة

يتم احتساب الربح للسهم الواحد بقسمة الربح للسنة على المعدل المرجح لعدد الاسهم خلال السنة وبيانه كما يلي:

٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	
٣٥,٧٢٩	١٣١,١٣٤	ربح السنة / دينار
١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم / سهم
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	
٠/٠٠٣٦	٠/٠١٣	الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح السنة

إن الحصة المخفضة للسهم من ربح السنة مساوية للحصة الأساسية من ربح السنة.

(٢٨) النقد وما في حكمه

يتكون النقد وما في حكمه الظاهر في قائمة التدفقات النقدية من المبالغ المبينة في قائمة المركز المالي وذلك كما يلي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
دينار	دينار
١٠٧,٠٠٥	٩٦٢,٧٧٧
٣,٨١٢,٣٨٥	٧,٣٢٩,٥٧٧
٣,٩١٩,٣٩٠	٨,٢٩٢,٣٥٤

نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك (إيضاح ٦)
يضاف: ودائع لدى البنوك التي تستحق خلال ثلاثة أشهر (إيضاح ٣)

صافي النقد وما في حكمه

(٢٩) معاملات مع أطراف ذات علاقة

تمثل الجهات ذات العلاقة الشركاء والشركات التي هم فيها مساهمين رئيسيين والشركات التابعة والإدارة التنفيذية العليا للشركة، هذا ويتم اعتماد الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه العمليات من قبل إدارة الشركة. إن جميع ذمم التأمين الممنوحة للأطراف ذات العلاقة تُعتبر عاملة ولم يُؤخذ لها أية مخصصات.

فيما يلي ملخص الأرصدة مع جهات ذات علاقة الظاهرة في قائمة المركز المالي كما في ٣١ كانون الأول:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
دينار	دينار
٩٧٠,٦٠٠	١,٨٩٠,٠١٧
٦,٩١٨	٦,٩١٨
٤,٧٠٧,٣٤٣	٣,١٨٣,٩٨٩
٥,٦٨٤,٨٦١	٥,٠٨٠,٩٢٤

مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة

ذمم مدينة من جهات ذات علاقة - مجموعة المناصير (إيضاح ٨) (مساهم رئيسي)
شركة المتوسط والخليج للتأمين - البحرين (إيضاح ٨) (شركة شقيقة)
شيكات برسم التحصيل - مجموعة المناصير (إيضاح ٧) (مساهم رئيسي)

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
دينار	دينار
٤٨١,٩٢٥	٩١١,٦٥٦
١٩٩,٦٠٠	١٩٩,٦٠٠
٣٧٥,٠٦٨	٦٦,٧١٣
١,٠٥٦,٥٩٣	١,١٧٧,٩٦٩

مبالغ مستحقة لجهات ذات علاقة

شركة اديسون برادلي انترناشونال - لبنان (شركة شقيقة)
(شركة وساطة إعادة تأمين) * (إيضاح ١٦)
شركة اديسون برادلي - الأردن (شركة شقيقة) (إيضاح ١٦)
شركة ميديفيزا - الأردن (شركة شقيقة) (إيضاح ١٥)

* تم توريد اقساط إعادة التأمين عن طريق شركة وساطة إعادة تأمين لبنانية (شركة اديسون برادلي انترناشونال) بمبلغ ٦٥٥,٢٥٦ دينار لسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (٢٠١٨: ٥١٥,٠٤٤ دينار) الى معيدي تأمين خارجيين وتم تسجيل عمولات مقبوضة من شركة اديسون برادلي انترناشونال بمبلغ ٦٣,١٦٥ دينار للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (٢٠١٨: ٣٦,٦٢٩ دينار).

فيما يلي ملخص المعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة الظاهرة في قائمة الدخل للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٦,٩٩٣,١٠٥	٥,٠٥٩,٦١٠	أقساط الإكتتاب - مجموعة المناصير (مساهم رئيسي)

فيما يلي ملخص لمنافع (رواتب ومكافآت ومنافع أخرى) الادارة التنفيذية العليا للشركة:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٢٢٥,٨٣٠	٢٣٣,٩٥٠	رواتب ومكافآت

(٣٠) القيمة العادلة للموجودات والمطلوبات المالية التي لا تظهر بالقيمة العادلة بالقوائم المالية

تشمل هذه الأدوات المالية الأرصدة النقدية وودائع لدى البنوك، مدينون ودائنون، الموجودات المالية الأخرى والمطلوبات المالية الأخرى.

لا تختلف القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية بشكل جوهري عن قيمتها الدفترية.

(٣١) القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية

تستخدم الشركة الترتيب التالي لأساليب وبدائل التقييم وذلك في تحديد وعرض القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية:

المستوى الأول: الأسعار السوقية المعلنة في الأسواق الفعالة لنفس الموجودات والمطلوبات.

المستوى الثاني: تقنيات أخرى حيث تكون كل المدخلات التي لها تأثير مهم على القيمة العادلة يمكن ملاحظتها بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر من معلومات السوق.

المستوى الثالث: تقنيات أخرى حيث تستخدم مدخلات لها تأثير مهم على القيمة العادلة ولكنها ليست مبنية على معلومات من السوق يمكن ملاحظتها.

الجدول التالي يبين تحليل الأدوات المالية المسجلة بالقيمة العادلة وحسب الترتيب الهرمي المذكور أعلاه:

المستوى الأول

دينار

- ٢٠١٩

موجودات مالية

٢٧٦,١٤٣

موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر

المستوى الأول

دينار

- ٢٠١٨

موجودات مالية

٢٩٨,٢٣٣

موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر

(٣٢) إدارة المخاطر

تقوم الشركة بإدارة المخاطر المتنوعة بوسائل متعددة وذلك من خلال استراتيجية شاملة موضوعة تحدد المخاطر وسبل مواجهتها وتخفيفها وذلك من خلال مجلس الإدارة حيث يتم مراجعة المخاطر وتبني الإجراءات الضرورية لمواجهتها والعمل على تخفيضها والحد منها. إضافة الى ان كافة مراكز العمل مسؤولة عن تحديد المخاطر المتعلقة بنشاطهم ووضع الضوابط الرقابية المناسبة ومراقبة استمرارية فعاليتها. تتعرض الشركة لمخاطر التأمين ومخاطر الائتمان ومخاطر السيولة ومخاطر السوق.

عملية إدارة المخاطر

يعتبر مجلس إدارة الشركة هو المسؤول عن تحديد ومراقبة المخاطر، وبالإضافة إلى ذلك يوجد عدة جهات أخرى مسؤولة عن عملية إدارة مخاطر الشركة.

لجنة المخاطر

ان للجنة المخاطر المسؤولية الإجمالية عن تطوير استراتيجية المخاطر وتطبيق المبادئ والأطر العامة والحدود المسموح بها.

قياس المخاطر وانظمة التقارير

ان مراقبة المخاطر والسيطرة عليها يتم من خلال مراقبة الحدود المسموح بها لكل نوع من انواع المخاطر وان هذه الحدود تعكس استراتيجية عمل الشركة وعوامل السوق المختلفة المحيطة.

يتم جمع المعلومات من الادارات المختلفة لدى الشركة وتحليلها للتعرف على المخاطر المتوقعة التي قد تنجم عنها. يتم عرض وشرح هذه المعلومات على مجلس ادارة الشركة.

١- مخاطر التأمين

١ - مخاطر التأمين

تتمثل مخاطر أي عقد تأمين في إمكانية وقوع الحدث المؤمن عليه وعدم التأكد من مبلغ الإبداء المتعلق بذلك الحدث وذلك نظراً لطبيعة عقد التأمين حيث المخاطر متقلبة وغير متوقعة. بالنسبة لعقود التأمين المتعلقة بفئة تأمينية، حيث يمكن تطبيق نظرية الاحتمالات للتسعير والاحتياطي، فإن المخاطر الأساسية التي تواجه الشركة هي إن الإبداعات المتكبدة والدفعات المتعلقة بها قد تزيد عن القيمة الدفترية للإلتزامات التأمين. هذا وقد يحدث إذا كانت إمكانية وخطورة الإبداعات أكبر من المتوقع، لأن أحداث التأمين غير ثابتة وتختلف من سنة لأخرى فإن التقديرات قد تختلف عن الإحصائيات المتعلقة بها.

أظهرت الدراسات إنه كلما كانت عقود التأمين متشابهة كلما قاربت التوقعات معدل الخسارة الفعلية. كما إن وجود تنوع في مخاطر التأمين التي يتم تغطيتها يؤدي إلى انخفاض احتمالات الخسارة الكلية للتأمين.

تعمل لشركة للتخفيف عن المخاطر أعلاه بتنوع عقود التأمين لديها، وكذلك يتحسن تغير المخاطر بالاختيار الدقيق لاستراتيجيات وموجهات التأمين وتنفيذها بعناية، وأيضاً باستخدام اتفاقيات إعادة التأمين.

تكرار المطالبات

يمكن أن تتكرر المطالبات وأن تتأثر مبالغها بعدد من العوامل. أعمال التأمين الرئيسية للشركة هي التأمين ضد مخاطر الحريق والحوادث العامة والسيارات والمخاطر البحرية والجوية. تعتبر عقود التأمين هذه قصيرة الأجل ويتم سدادها في العادة خلال سنة واحدة من تاريخ وقوع الحادث المؤمن، وهذا يساعد في التقليل من خطر التأمين.

فيما يلي اهم فروع التأمين والمخاطر التي تتعرض لها:

الحريق والاضرار الاخرى للممتلكات

أن الغرض من تأمين الممتلكات تعويض حاملي وثائق التأمين عن الدمار الذي يلحق بعقاراتهم أو عن قيمة العقارات المفقودة. وأيضاً يمكن أن يقبض حملة الوثائق تعويضات عن فقدان الأرباح بسبب عدم استطاعتهم استعمال عقاراتهم المؤمنة.

إن المخاطر الرئيسية بالنسبة لعقود تأمين العقارات هي الحريق وتعطل الأعمال. قامت الشركة خلال السنوات الأخيرة بإصدار وثائق تأمين فقط لعقارات مزودة بمعدات إنذار بالحريق.

يتم إبرام عقود التأمين هذه على أساس قيمة الاستبدال للعقارات ومحتوياتها المؤمن عليها. تعتبر تكلفة إعادة بناء العقارات وتوفير بدائل لمحتوياتها والوقت المطلوب لإعادة تشغيل العمليات المتوقفة هي العوامل الرئيسية التي تؤثر على حجم المطالبات. لدى الشركة غطاء من شركات إعادة التأمين لهذه الأضرار للحد من الخسائر سواء على مستوى الاخطار ذات القيم المتدنية والكبيرة وبنسب توفر الحماية المطلوبة للشركة وعملائها .

المركبات

أن الغرض من تأمين المركبات تعويض حاملي وثائق التأمين عن التلف الذي يلحق بمركباتهم أو المسؤولية ضد الغير الناشئة من الحوادث. أيضاً يمكن أن يقبض حاملي الوثائق تعويضاً عن احتراق أو سرقة مركباتهم.

بالنسبة لتأمين السيارات تعتبر المخاطر الرئيسية هي التعويضات عن الوفاة والإصابات الشخصية واستبدال أو إصلاح السيارات. لدى الشركة غطاء من معيدي التأمين لتغطية الخسائر سواء على مستوى الاخطار ذات القيم المتدنية والكبيرة وبنسب توفر الحماية المطلوبة للشركة وعملائها .

إن المبالغ التي تدفع كتعويضات في حوادث الوفاة وللمصابين وتكاليف استبدال السيارات هي العوامل الرئيسية المؤثرة على حجم المطالبات.

التأمين البحري والنقل

بالنسبة للتأمين البحري والنقل تعتبر المخاطر الرئيسية هي خسارة أو تلف الوحدات البحرية والبرية والحوادث التي ينتج عنها فقدان كلي أو جزئي للبضائع.

أن الغرض من التأمين البحري والنقل هو تعويض حاملي وثائق التأمين عن التلف والمسؤولية التي تنشأ من فقدان أو تلف الوحدات البحرية والبرية والحوادث التي تقع في البحر والبر والتي تنتج خسارة جزئية أو كلية للبضائع.

إن الاستراتيجية المتبعة بالنسبة لقطاع التأمين البحري والنقل هو التأكد من أن وثائق التأمين متنوعة فيما يتعلق بالسفن والطرق الملاحية والبرية التي يغطيها التأمين. لدى الشركة غطاء من شركات إعادة التأمين للحد من الخسائر سواء على مستوى الاخطار ذات القيم المتدنية والكبيرة وبنسب توفر الحماية المطلوبة للشركة وعملائها .

التأمين الطبي

يشمل خسارة المؤمن له عند تحقق ضرر له ناتج عن مرض أو عجز ويترتب على ذلك توفير منافع مالية ثابتة أو منافع على شكل تعويضات أو مزيجاً من كلتا المنفعتين.

٢ - تطور الإذاعات

تظهر الجداول أدناه الإذاعات الفعلية (بناءً على تقديرات الإدارة في نهاية السنة) مقارنة بالتقديرات للسنوات الماضية على أساس السنة التي وقع فيها الحادث، كما يلي:

الإجمالي - تأمينات المركبات:

السنة التي وقع بها الحادث	٢٠١٥ وما قبل	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	المجموع
	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
كما في نهاية السنة	٣٥٩٢١٩٠٦	٨,٠٥٣,٥٤٤	٧,٨٣٠,٩٢٤	٦,٧١٦,٠٩٧	٧,٠٣٢,٦٠٨	
بعد سنة	٣٦٧٨٩٥٢٦	٨,٨٠٨,٣٢٨	٩,٠٢٢,٦٣٦	٧,٨٧٠,٢٨٠	-	
بعد سنتين	٣٦,٩٥٧,٣٤١	٩,١٤٧,٣٤١	٩,٣٥٧,٨١٦	-	-	
بعد ثلاث سنوات	٣٧,٢٣٨,٢٧٧	٩,١٩٨,٣٤٦	-	-	-	
بعد أربع سنوات	٣٧,٣٤٨,٥٨٢	-	-	-	-	
التوقعات الحالية للإذاعات المترتبة	٣٧,٣٤٨,٥٨٢	٩,١٩٨,٣٤٥	٩,٣٥٧,٨١٦	٧,٨٧٠,٢٨٠	٧,٠٣٢,٦٠٨	٧٠,٨٠٧,٦٣١
الدفعات المترتبة	٣٦,٥٤٠,٢٩١	٨,٧٢٤,٧٢٣	٨,٥٥٥,٤٣٤	٥,٧٤٦,٠٣٥	٢,٨٧٧,٨٨٢	٦٢,٤٤٤,٣٦٥
الالتزام كما ظهر في قائمة المركز المالي:	٨٠٨,٢٩١	٤٧٣,٦٢٣	٨٠٢,٣٨٢	٢,١٢٤,٢٤٥	٤,١٥٤,٧٢٦	٨,٣٦٣,٢٦٧
إذاعات مبلغة	٨٠٨,٢٩١	٤٧٣,٦٢٣	٨٠٢,٣٨٢	٢,١٢٤,٢٤٥	٢,٤١٤,٠١١	٦,٦٢٢,٥٥٢
إذاعات غير مبلغة	-	-	-	-	١,٧٤٠,٧١٥	١,٧٤٠,٧١٥
العجز في التقدير الأولي للمخصص	(١,٤٢٦,٦٧٦)	(١,١٤٤,٨٠٢)	(١,٥٢٦,٨٩٢)	(١,١٥٤,١٨٣)	-	(٥,٢٥٢,٥٥٣)

الإجمالي- البحري والنقل -

السنة التي وقع بها الحادث	٢٠١٥ وما قبل	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	المجموع
	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
كما في نهاية السنة	٦٩٧,٣٥١	٢٢,٧٥٧	١٢,٩٢٤	٨١,٩٠٣	٥١,٤٩٨	
بعد سنة	٧٥٨,١٣١	٣٦,٦٨٦	١٢,٩٢٤	٩٠,٦٣٦	-	
بعد سنتين	٧٢٣,١٣١	٣٤,٨٢٥	٢١,٤٢٤	-	-	
بعد ثلاث سنوات	٧٢٣,١٣١	٣٤,٨٢٥	-	-	-	
بعد أربع سنوات	٧٣٩,١٣١	-	-	-	-	
التوقعات الحالية للإذاعات المترتبة	٧٣٩,١٣١	٣٤,٨٢٥	٢١,٤٢٤	٩٠,٦٣٦	٥١,٤٩٨	٩٣٧,٥١٤
الدفعات المترتبة	٤٧١,٦٠٠	٣١,٣١٦	١١,٤٢٤	٨٨,٢٤١	٢٩,٠٥١	٦٣١,٦٣٢
الالتزام كما ظهر في قائمة المركز المالي:	٢٦٧,٥٣١	٣,٥٠٩	١٠,٠٠٠	٢,٣٩٥	٢٢,٤٤٧	٣٠٥,٨٨٢
إذاعات مبلغة	٢٦٧,٥٣١	٣,٥٠٩	١٠,٠٠٠	٢,٣٩٥	-	٢٨٣,٤٣٥
إذاعات غير مبلغة	-	-	-	-	٢٢,٤٤٧	٢٢,٤٤٧
العجز في التقدير الأولي للمخصص	(٤١,٧٨٠)	(١٢,٠٦٨)	(٨,٥٠٠)	(٨,٧٣٣)	-	(٧١,٠٨١)

شركة المتوسط والخليج للتأمين - الأردن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

الإجمالي - الحريق والاضرار على الممتلكات-

السنة التي وقع بها الحادث	٢٠١٥ وما قبل	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	المجموع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
كما في نهاية السنة	٢,٨٥١,٣٠٦	٤٧٨,٧١٨	٣٠٦,٣٣١	٢٦٢,٠٠٤	٤٢٧,٠٧٤	
بعد سنة	٢,٩٩٣,١٦٨	٦٠١,٦٧٥	٥٨٥,٢٤١	٤٣٨,٢٨١	-	
بعد سنتين	٢,٩٣٨,٤٢٩	٦٥٢,٦١٥	٥١١,١٥٠	-	-	
بعد ثلاث سنوات	٢,٩٧٥,٤٧٤	٥٩٨,٠٥٩	-	-	-	
بعد أربع سنوات	٢,٦٦٢,٠٧٧	-	-	-	-	
التوقعات الحالية للإدعاءات المتراكمة	٢,٦٦٢,٠٧٧	٥٩٨,٠٥٩	٥١١,١٥٠	٤٣٨,٢٨١	٤٢٧,٠٧٤	٤,٦٣٦,٦٤١
الدفعات المتراكمة	٢,٦٢٥,٥٨٨	٥٨٦,٧٢٨	٢٤٣,٥٨٥	٢٤٥,٣٥٩	١٠٢,٧٢٩	٣,٨٠٣,٩٨٨
الإلتزام كما ظهر في قائمة المركز المالي:	٣٦,٤٨٩	١١,٣٣١	٢٦٧,٥٦٥	١٩٢,٩٢٣	٣٢٤,٣٤٥	٨٣٢,٦٥٣
إدعاءات مبلغة	٣٦,٤٨٩	١١,٣٣١	٢٦٧,٥٦٥	١٩٢,٩٢٣	٣٢٤,٥٨٥	٨٣١,٨٩٣
إدعاءات غير مبلغة	-	-	-	-	٧٦٠	٧٦٠
الفائض (العجز) في التقدير الأولي للمخصص	١٨٩,٢٢٩	(١١٩,٣٤١)	(٢٠٤,٨١٩)	(١٧٦,٢٧٨)	-	(٣١١,٢٠٩)

الإجمالي - المسؤولية -

السنة التي وقع بها الحادث	٢٠١٥ وما قبل	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	المجموع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
كما في نهاية السنة	٥٠,٢٢٠	٢٦,٣٢٢	٢١,٨٩٨	٢٧,٧٢٤	٢,٦٥٠	
بعد سنة	٥٢,٧٣٣	٢٨,١٣٧	١٥,٥٥٨	٢٩,٥٥١	-	
بعد سنتين	٥٣,٢٦٣	٢٦,٥٤١	١٥,٥٥٨	-	-	
بعد ثلاث سنوات	٥٩,١٣٩	٢٦,١٤١	-	-	-	
بعد أربع سنوات	٦٤,٩٢٦	-	-	-	-	
التوقعات الحالية للإدعاءات المتراكمة	٦٤,٩٢٦	٢٦,١٤١	١٥,٥٥٨	٢٩,٥٥١	٢,٦٥٠	١٣٨,٨٢٦
الدفعات المتراكمة	٤٣,٧١٨	٢٦,١٤١	١٤,٠٥٨	٤,١١١	١,٦٥٠	٨٩,٦٧٨
الإلتزام كما ظهر في قائمة المركز المالي:	٢١,٢٠٨	-	١,٥٠٠	٢٥,٤٤٠	١,٠٠٠	٤٩,١٤٨
إدعاءات مبلغة	٢١,٢٠٨	-	١,٥٠٠	٢٥,٤٤٠	-	٤٨,١٤٨
إدعاءات غير مبلغة	-	-	-	-	١,٠٠٠	١,٠٠٠
(العجز) الفائض في التقدير الأولي للمخصص	(١٤,٧٠٦)	١٨١	٦,٣٤٠	(١,٨٢٧)	-	(١٠,٠١٢)

شركة المتوسط والخليج للتأمين - الأردن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

الإجمالي- الطبقي -

السنة التي وقع بها الحادث	٢٠١٥ وما قبل	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	المجموع
	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
كما في نهاية السنة	-	-	-	-	٦,٣٩٤,٤٩٦	
بعد سنة	-	-	-	-	-	
بعد سنتين	-	-	-	-	-	
بعد ثلاث سنوات	-	-	-	-	-	
بعد أربع سنوات	-	-	-	-	-	
التوقعات الحالية للإدعاءات المتركمة	-	-	-	-	٦,٣٩٤,٤٩٦	٦,٣٩٤,٤٩٦
الدفعات المتركمة	-	-	-	-	٥,١٠٣,٤٣٤	٥,١٠٣,٤٣٤
الإلتزام كما ظهر في قائمة المركز المالي:						
إدعاءات مبلغة	-	-	-	-	٨٤٨,٧٩٥	٨٤٨,٧٩٥
إدعاءات غير مبلغة	-	-	-	-	٤٤٢,٢٦٧	٤٤٢,٢٦٧
الفائض في التقدير الأولي للمخصص	-	-	-	-	-	-

الإجمالي- فروع أخرى -

السنة التي وقع فيها الحادث	٢٠١٥ وما قبل	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	المجموع
	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
كما في نهاية السنة	٣٤,٩٨٠	١٠,٢٠٥	١٠,٥٨٥	١٠,٠٣٣	٥,١٥٣	
بعد سنة	٥٩,٥٠١	٧,٣٨٢	١٥,٩٧٧	٦,٢٠٨	-	
بعد سنتين	٦٣,٤٧١	١٢,٣١٦	٢٠,٦٥٨	-	-	
بعد ثلاث سنوات	٦٣,٤٧١	١٢,٣١٦	-	-	-	
بعد أربع سنوات	٦٣,٤٧١	-	-	-	-	
التوقعات الحالية للإدعاءات المتركمة	٦٣,٤٧١	١٢,٣١٦	٢٠,٦٥٨	٦,٢٠٨	٥,١٥٣	١٠٧,٨٠٦
الدفعات المتركمة	٦٣,٢٥١	١٢,٣١٦	٢٠,٦٥٨	٦,٢٠٠	٢,٨٠٧	١٠٦,٥٨٢
الإلتزام كما ظهر في قائمة المركز المالي:						
إدعاءات مبلغة	٢٢٠	-	-	٨	٢,٣٤٦	٢,٥٧٤
إدعاءات غير مبلغة	٢٢٠	-	-	٨	٩٩٦	١,٢٢٤
إدعاءات غير مبلغة	-	-	-	-	١,٣٥٠	١,٣٥٠
(العجز) في التقدير الأولي للمخصص	(٢٨,٤٩١)	(٢,١١١)	(١٠,٠٧٣)	٣,٨٢٥	-	(٣٦,٨٥٠)

٣ - تركيز مخاطر التأمين

فيما يلي جداول تبين تركيزات المخاطر حسب أنواع التأمين والتوزيع الجغرافي والقطاعي.

تتركز موجودات ومطلوبات عقود التأمين طبقاً لنوع التأمين كما يلي:

نوع التأمين	٢٠١٩		٢٠١٨	
	صافي	اجمالي	صافي	اجمالي
	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
المركبات	١٢,٧٧٩,٥٦١	١٣,٨٧٠,٦٩٧	١١,٥٦٤,١٢٥	١٢,٨٣٣,٢٥٢
البحري والنقل	٣٣,٩١١	٣٩٤,٨٨١	١٣,٥٣٧	٣٦٠,٥٤١
الحريق والأضرار الأخرى للممتلكات	٢٨٧,٩٨٧	٢,٢٠٠,١٧٤	٢٧٣,٤٠٩	٢,٣٧٤,٨٧٢
المسؤولية	٦٤,٥٥٥	٩١,١٨٦	٥٧,٦٧٣	٧٦,٦٦٠
الطبي	٢,٦٣٩,٢٨٦	٢,٦٣٩,٢٨٦	٢,٩٠٩,٥٧٠	٢,٩٠٩,٥٧٠
فروع أخرى	٣,٨٢٧	٢٠,٣٠٢	٣,٠٢٩	١٧,٢٥١
المجموع	١٥,٨٠٩,١٢٧	١٩,٢١٦,٥٢٦	١٤,٨٢١,٣٤٣	١٨,٥٧٢,١٤٦

جميع موجودات ومطلوبات عقود التأمين تتركز داخل الأردن.

يمثل هذا الجدول توزيع الذمم المدينة والدائنة حسب القطاع:

حسب القطاع	٢٠١٩		٢٠١٨	
	ذمم مدينة	ذمم دائنة	ذمم مدينة	ذمم دائنة
	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
شركات ومؤسسات	٥,٧٤٢,١٣٦	٤,٦١٠,٩٦٣	٣,٤٦٧,٨٢٤	٤,٩٦٤,٦٣٩
افراد	١٥٠,٤٤٤	٢٧٧,٥٦٥	١٦٤,٩١١	٢٩٢,٨١٨
	٥,٨٩٢,٥٨٠	٤,٨٨٨,٥٢٨	٣,٦٣٢,٧٣٥	٥,٢٥٧,٤٥٧

٤ - مخاطر إعادة التأمين

كما هو الحال مع شركات التأمين الأخرى، ولغرض تخفيض التعرض إلى خسائر مالية قد تنتج عن المطالبات التأمينية الكبيرة، تقوم الشركة ضمن أعمالها الإعتيادية بالدخول في إتفاقيات إعادة تأمين مع أطراف أخرى .

ولتقليل تعرضها لخسائر كبيرة نتيجة إفسار شركات إعادة التأمين، تقوم الشركة بتقييم الوضع المالي لشركات إعادة التأمين التي تتعامل معها ورصد تركيزات مخاطر الإنتمان الناتجة عن المناطق الجغرافية والأنشطة أو المكونات الإقتصادية المماثلة لتلك الشركات. إن عقود إعادة التأمين الصادرة لا تعفي الشركة من إلتزاماتها اتجاه حملة وثائق التأمين، ونتيجة لذلك تبقى الشركة ملتزمة برصيد المطالبات المعاد تأمينها في حالة عدم تمكن معيدي التأمين من الوفاء بإلتزاماتهم وفقاً لعقود إعادة التأمين.

٥ - حساسية مخاطر التأمين

فيما يلي جدول يوضح اثر التغير الممكن المعقول في أسعار أقساط الاكتتاب على قائمة الدخل وحقوق الملكية مع بقاء جميع المتغيرات الاخرى المؤثرة ثابتة.

نوع التأمين	نسبة التغير %	الأثر على الأقساط المكتتبة دينار	الأثر على ربح السنة قبل الضريبة دينار	الأثر على حقوق الملكية* دينار
المركبات	٪١٠	١,١٣٠,١١٢	١,٠٥٤,٦٣٧	٨٠١,٥٢٤
البحري والنقل	٪١٠	٣٥,٣٤٠	٤,٣٦٢	٣,٣١٥
الحريق والأضرار الأخرى للممتلكات	٪١٠	٢٣٣,٤٥٠	٢٥,٦٧٣	١٩,٥١١
المسؤولية	٪١٠	١١,٨٩٩	٨,١٢٦	٦,١٧٦
الطبي	٪١٠	٥٠٩,٧٤٤	٥٩٤,٣٤٧	٤٥١,٧٠٤
فروع أخرى	٪١٠	٣,٥٦٤	٤٦٩	٣٥٦
		١,٩٢٤,١٠٩	١,٦٨٧,٦١٤	١,٢٨٢,٥٨٦

* صافي بعد خصم اثر ضريبة الدخل.

في حال كان هنالك تغير سلبي يكون الاثر مساوي للتغير اعلاه مع عكس الإشارة.

فيما يلي جدول يوضح اثر التغير الممكن المفعول في تكلفة التعويضات على قائمة الدخل وحقوق الملكية مع بقاء جميع المتغيرات الاخرى المؤثرة ثابتة.

نوع التأمين	نسبة التغير %	الأثر على التعويضات المدفوعة دينار	الأثر على ربح السنة قبل الضريبة دينار	الأثر على حقوق الملكية* دينار
المركبات	٪١٠	٨٩٣,٤٨٠	(٨٥٩,٨٨٧)	(٦٥٣,٥١٤)
البحري والنقل	٪١٠	٩,٣٩٤	(٣,٩٩٦)	(٣,٠٣٧)
الحريق والأضرار الأخرى للممتلكات	٪١٠	٣٢,٠٣٨	(٧,٥٩٥)	(٥,٧٧٢)
المسؤولية	٪١٠	٤١٧	(٣٦٥)	(٢٧٧)
الطبي	٪١٠	٦٣٩,٤٥٠	(٦٧٣,٠٣٨)	(٥١١,٥٠٩)
فروع أخرى	٪١٠	١,٥٢٧	(٣٥٥)	(٢٧٠)
		١,٥٧٦,٣٠٦	(١,٥٤٥,٢٣٦)	(١,١٧٤,٣٧٩)

* صافي بعد خصم اثر ضريبة الدخل.

في حال كان هنالك تغير سلبي يكون الاثر مساوي للتغير اعلاه مع عكس الإشارة.

ب - المخاطر المالية

تتبع الشركة سياسات مالية لإدارة المخاطر المختلفة ضمن استراتيجية محددة وتتولى إدارة الشركة رقابة وضبط المخاطر وإجراء التوزيع الاستراتيجي الأمثل لكل من الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية، وتشمل المخاطر: مخاطر السوق، مخاطر السيولة، ومخاطر الائتمان.

تتبع الشركة سياسة التحوط المالي لكل من الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية كلما دعت الحاجة إلى ذلك، وهو التحوط المتعلق بمخاطر مستقبلية متوقعة.

١. مخاطر السوق

هي مخاطر تذبذب القيمة العادلة أو التدفقات النقدية للأدوات المالية نتيجة للتغير في أسعار السوق مثل أسعار الفائدة وأسعار العملات، وتنشأ مخاطر السوق نتيجة وجود مراكز مفتوحة في أسعار الفائدة والعملات، ويتم مراقبة هذه المخاطر وفقاً لسياسات وإجراءات محددة ومن خلال لجان متخصصة ومراكز العمل المعنية، وتتضمن مخاطر السوق مخاطر أسعار الفائدة، ومخاطر أسعار الصرف. يتم قياس مخاطر السوق والرقابة عليها بأسلوب تحليل الحساسية.

- مخاطر أسعار الفائدة

إن الشركة معرضة لمخاطر أسعار الفائدة على موجوداتها التي تحمل فائدة والممثلة بالودائع لدى البنوك.

كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ إن سعر الفائدة على الودائع البنكية من ٥٪ إلى ٥,٩٪ (٢٠١٨: ٥٪ إلى ٦٪).

يوضح الجدول التالي حساسية قائمة الدخل للتغيرات الممكنة المعقولة على أسعار الفائدة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ و٢٠١٨، مع بقاء جميع المتغيرات الأخرى المؤثرة ثابتة.

تتمثل حساسية قائمة الدخل بأثر التغيرات المفترضة الممكنة بأسعار الفوائد على ربح الشركة لسنة واحدة، ويتم احتسابها على الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية التي تحمل سعر فائدة متغير كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ و٢٠١٨.

- ٢٠١٩ -

العمللة	الزيادة بسعر الفائدة (نسبة مئوية)	الأثر على ربح السنة قبل الضريبة دينار
دينار أردني	١٪	٧٣,٢٩٦

- ٢٠١٨ -

العمللة	الزيادة بسعر الفائدة (نسبة مئوية)	الأثر على ربح السنة قبل الضريبة دينار
دينار أردني	١٪	٨٧,٦٦٤

في حال كان هنالك تغير سلبي يكون الاثر مساوي للتغير اعلاه مع عكس الإشارة.

- مخاطر التغير بأسعار الاسهم

يوضح الجدول التالي حساسية التغير المتراكم في القيمة العادلة نتيجة للتغيرات الممكنة المعقولة على أسعار الاسهم مع بقاء جميع المتغيرات الاخرى المؤثرة ثابتة:

٢٠١٩-

المؤشر	التغير في المؤشر (نسبة مئوية)	الأثر على حقوق الملكية دينار
بورصة عمان	١٠٪	٢٧,٦١٤

٢٠١٨-

المؤشر	التغير في المؤشر (نسبة مئوية)	الأثر على حقوق الملكية دينار
بورصة عمان	١٠٪	٢٩,٨٢٣

في حال كان هنالك تغير سلبي يكون الأثر مساوي للتغير أعلاه مع عكس الإشارة.

- مخاطر العملات الأجنبية

مخاطر العملات الأجنبية هي مخاطر تغير قيمة الأدوات المالية نتيجة التغير في أسعار العملات الأجنبية. يُعتبر الدينار الأردني عملة الأساس للشركة. يقوم مجلس الإدارة بوضع حدود للمركز المالي لكل عملة لدى الشركة. يتم مراقبة مركز العملات الأجنبية بشكل يومي ويتم اتباع إستراتيجيات للتأكد من الاحتفاظ بمركز العملات الأجنبية ضمن الحدود المُعتمدة.

إن معظم تعاملات الشركة هي بالدينار الأردني والدولار الأمريكي. إن سعر صرف الدينار مربوط بسعر ثابت مع الدولار الأمريكي (١/٤١ دولار لكل دينار)، وبالتالي فإن أثر مخاطر العملات غير جوهري على القوائم المالية.

٢. مخاطر السيولة

تتمثل مخاطر السيولة في عدم قدرة الشركة على توفير التمويل اللازم لتأدية التزاماتها في تواريخ إستحقاقها، وللوقاية من هذه المخاطر تقوم الإدارة بتنويع مصادر التمويل وإدارة الموجودات والمطلوبات وموامة آجالها والإحتفاظ برصيد كافٍ من النقد وما في حكمه والأوراق المالية القابلة للتداول.

تراقب الشركة احتياجاتها للسيولة على أساس شهري وتقوم الإدارة بالتأكد من توفر أموال كافية لمقابلة أي التزامات عند نشوئها. إن مبالغ هامة من أموال الشركة مستثمرة في أسهم محلية متداولة.

إن معظم الودائع لأجل العائدة للشركة في تاريخ القوائم المالية تستحق خلال فترات أصلية لا تتجاوز العام.

ويُلخص الجدول أدناه إستحقاقات الإلتزامات المالية (على أساس السنة المُتبقيّة للإستحقاق من تاريخ القوائم المالية):

	أقل من شهر	من شهر	من ٣ شهور	من ٦ شهور	من سنة حتى	بدون استحقاق	المجموع
	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٢٠١٩ -							
المطلوبات:							
دائنون	-	-	١,٩٦١,٥٨١	-	-	-	١,٩٦١,٥٨١
مصاريف مستحقة	-	٥٣,٨٣٢	-	-	-	-	٥٣,٨٣٢
ذمم معيدي التأمين الدائنة	-	-	-	٢,٩٢٦,٩٤٧	-	-	٢,٩٢٦,٩٤٧
مخصص ضريبة الدخل	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
التزامات عقود إيجار	-	-	١,٤٣٩	٩,٦٣٠	٣٦,٥٢٦	-	٤٧,٥٩٥
مطلوبات أخرى	-	-	٣٥٩,٤٥٠	-	-	-	٣٥٩,٤٥٠
مجموع المطلوبات	-	٥٣,٨٣٢	٢,٣٢٢,٤٧٠	٢,٩٣٦,٥٧٧	٣٦,٥٢٦	-	٥,٣٤٩,٤٠٥
مجموع الموجودات حسب استحقاقاتها المتوقعة	٨,١٠٦,٦٣٨	٨,٢١٥,٤٩٢	٦,٤٥٤,٧١٦	١,٣٢٦,٧٢٢	١٣١,٩١٢	٢,٨٣٩,٥٠٥	٢٧,٠٧٤,٩٨٥
	أقل من شهر	من شهر	من ٣ شهور	من ٦ شهور	من سنة حتى	بدون استحقاق	المجموع
	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٢٠١٨ -							
المطلوبات:							
دائنون	-	-	٢,٨٧٥,٨١٨	-	-	-	٢,٨٧٥,٨١٨
مصاريف مستحقة	-	٨٦,٩٢٦	-	-	-	-	٨٦,٩٢٦
ذمم معيدي التأمين الدائنة	-	-	-	٢,٣٨١,٦٣٩	-	-	٢,٣٨١,٦٣٩
مخصص ضريبة الدخل	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
مطلوبات أخرى	-	-	٣٠٤,٦٦٩	-	-	-	٣٠٤,٦٦٩
مجموع المطلوبات	-	٨٦,٩٢٦	٣,١٨٠,٤٨٧	٢,٣٨١,٦٣٩	-	-	٥,٦٤٩,٠٥٢
مجموع الموجودات حسب استحقاقاتها المتوقعة	٩٦٨,٧٦٩	٦,٦٠٠,٢٤٣	٧,٢٣٥,٥٣٤	١,٣٨٨,٠٢٠	٣٠,٨٨٥	١٠,٢٤٩,٣٥٣	٢٦,٤٧٢,٨٠٤

٣. مخاطر الائتمان

مخاطر الائتمان هي المخاطر التي قد تنجم عن تخلف أو عجز المدينون والأطراف الأخرى عن الوفاء بالتزاماتهم تجاه الشركة.

ترى الشركة بأنها ليست معرضة بدرجة كبيرة لمخاطر الائتمان حيث تقوم بوضع سقف ائتماني للعملاء مع مراقبة الذمم القائمة بشكل مستمر. كما تحتفظ الشركة بالأرصدة والودائع لدى مؤسسات مصرفية رائدة.

تقوم الشركة بأعمال التأمين المختلفة وتأمين عدد كبير من العملاء. يمثل رصيد أكبر خمسة عملاء ما نسبته ٢١٪ من الذمم المدينة كما في ٣١ كانون أول ٢٠١٩ (٢٠١٨: ٢٧٪).

(٣٣) تحليل القطاعات الرئيسية

أ. معلومات عن قطاعات أعمال الشركة

لأغراض إدارية تم تنظيم الشركة لتشمل قطاع التأمينات العامة ويشمل أعمال التأمين ضد الحريق. الحوادث. التأمين البحري. الطبي. وأعمال التأمين على المركبات الآلية والمسؤولية. تتم المعاملات بين قطاعات الأعمال على أساس أسعار السوق التقديرية وبنفس الشروط التي يتم التعامل بها مع الغير.

ب. معلومات التوزيع الجغرافي

يمثل هذا الإيضاح التوزيع الجغرافي لأعمال الشركة، تمارس الشركة نشاطاتها بشكل رئيسي في المملكة التي تمثل الأعمال المحلية وكذلك تمارس الشركة نشاطات دولية من خلال فروعها في الشرق الأوسط، أوروبا، آسيا، أمريكا والشرق الأدنى التي تمثل الأعمال الدولية.

فيما يلي توزيع الإيرادات والمصاريف الرأسمالية حسب القطاع الجغرافي:

المجموع		خارج المملكة		داخل المملكة	
٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
١٨,٥٤٠,٧٠١	١٩,٤٧٩,٣٥٩	٥٢٠,٠٧٤	٤٧٦,٥٠٨	١٨,٠٢٠,٦٢٧	١٩,٠٠٢,٨٥١
١٨٠,٠٤٤	٦,٤٤٦	-	-	١٨٠,٠٤٤	٦,٤٤٦
اجمالي الإيرادات					
المصاريف الرأسمالية					

تتركز الموجودات والمطلوبات وبنود خارج قائمة المركز المالي طبقاً للتوزيع الجغرافي كما يلي:

٢٠١٨		٢٠١٩	
مطلوبات	موجودات	مطلوبات	موجودات
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
حسب المناطق الجغرافية			
داخل المملكة			
٢٠,٧١٥,٣٩٥	٢٦,٤٧٢,٨٠٤	٢١,٢٠٨,٥٣٢	٢٧,٠٧٤,٩٨٥
-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-
دول الشرق الأوسط الأخرى			
أوروبا			
أمريكا			
٢٠,٧١٥,٣٩٥	٢٦,٤٧٢,٨٠٤	٢١,٢٠٨,٥٣٢	٢٧,٠٧٤,٩٨٥

(٣٤) إدارة رأس المال

يتم وضع وتنظيم متطلبات رأس المال من قبل هيئة التأمين لقد وضعت هذه المتطلبات لضمان وجود هامش ملائم. تم وضع أهداف إضافية من قبل الشركة للحفاظ على درجات ائتمانية قوية ونسبة رأسمال عالية من أجل دعم أعمالها وزيادة الحد الأعلى لقيمة المساهمين.

تقوم الشركة بإدارة هيكل رأس المال وإجراء التعديلات اللازمة عليها في ضوء تغيرات ظروف العمل. هذا ولم تقم الشركة بأية تعديلات على الأهداف والسياسات والإجراءات المتعلقة بهيكل رأس المال خلال السنة الحالية والسنة السابقة.

في رأي إدارة الشركة إن رأس المال التنظيمي كافٍ لمواجهة أي مخاطر أو التزامات ممكن أن تطرأ مستقبلاً.

المبلغ الذي تعتبره الشركة كـ رأس المال ونسبة هامش الملاءة، وفق الجدول التالي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٥,٧٥٧,٤٠٩	٥,٨٦٦,٤٥٣	رأس المال المتوفر
		رأس المال المطلوب
٩,٧٠٣,٣٤٩	٣,٣٧٨,٢٠٦	رأس المال المطلوب مقابل مخاطر الموجودات
٢,١٣٧,٨٧٠	٢,٤٠٢,٢٧٠	رأس المال المطلوب مقابل الالتزامات الاكتتابية
١٧٩,٥٢٥	١٩,٦٩٨	رأس المال المطلوب مقابل مخاطر معيدي التأمين
١٢,٠٢٠,٧٤٤	٥,٨٠٠,١٧٤	مجموع رأس المال المطلوب
%٤٧,٩	%١٠١,١	نسبة هامش الملاءة

بلغت نسبة هامش ملاءة الشركة ١٠١,١٪ كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ وهي أقل من النسبة المقررة من قبل هيئة التأمين والبالغة ١٥٠٪.

شركة المتوسط والخليج للتأمين - الأردن المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

(٣٥) تحليل استحقاقات الموجودات والمطلوبات

يبين الجدول التالي تحليل الموجودات والمطلوبات وفقا للسنة المتوقعة لاستردادها أو تسويتها:

٢٠١٩ -	لغاية سنة دينار	اكثر من سنة دينار	المجموع دينار
الموجودات -			
ودائع لدى البنوك	٧,٣٢٩,٥٧٧	-	٧,٣٢٩,٥٧٧
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر	-	٢٧٦,١٤٣	٢٧٦,١٤٣
نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك	٩٦٢,٧٧٧	-	٩٦٢,٧٧٧
أوراق قبض وشيكات برسم التحصيل	٤,٠٣٨,٠٥٠	٢٣١,٩١٠	٤,٢٦٩,٩٦٠
ذمم شركات تأمين مدينة	٣٨٠,٧٤٧	-	٣٨٠,٧٤٧
مدينون، صافي	٥,٥١١,٨٣٣	-	٥,٥١١,٨٣٣
ممتلكات ومعدات، صافي	-	٢,٦٥٥,٨٩٣	٢,٦٥٥,٨٩٣
موجودات غير ملموسة	-	٢٢,١٦١	٢٢,١٦١
موجودات أخرى	٢٦٦,٣٦١	-	٢٦٦,٣٦١
حق استخدام الموجودات	-	٥٢,٩٦٦	٥٢,٩٦٦
استثمارات عقارية	-	٥,٣٤٦,٥٦٧	٥,٣٤٦,٥٦٧
مجموع الموجودات	١٨,٤٨٩,٣٤٥	٨,٥٨٥,٦٤٠	٢٧,٠٧٤,٩٨٥
المطلوبات -			
مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة، صافي	٧,٠٠٨,٦٧٤	-	٧,٠٠٨,٦٧٤
مخصص الإذاعات، صافي	٨,٨٠٠,٤٥٣	-	٨,٨٠٠,٤٥٣
مخصص العجز في الأقساط، صافي	٥٠,٠٠٠	-	٥٠,٠٠٠
دائنون	١,٩٦١,٥٨١	-	١,٩٦١,٥٨١
ذمم معيدي التأمين الدائنة	٢,٩٢٦,٩٤٧	-	٢,٩٢٦,٩٤٧
مخصص ضريبة الدخل	-	-	-
مصاريف مستحقة	٥٣,٨٣٢	-	٥٣,٨٣٢
مطلوبات أخرى	٣٥٩,٤٥٠	-	٣٥٩,٤٥٠
التزامات عقود ايجار	١١,٠٦٩	٣٦,٥٢٦	٤٧,٥٩٥
مجموع المطلوبات	٢١,١٧٢,٠٠٦	٣٦,٥٢٦	٢١,٢٠٨,٥٣٢
الصافي	(٢,٦٨٢,٦٦١)	٨,٥٤٩,١١٤	٥,٨٦٦,٤٥٣

شركة المتوسط والخليج للتأمين - الأردن المساهمة العامة المحدودة

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

٢٠١٨ -	لغاية سنة دينار	أكثر من سنة دينار	المجموع دينار
الموجودات -			
ودائع لدى البنوك	٨,٧٦٦,٣٦٥	-	٨,٧٦٦,٣٦٥
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر	-	٢٩٨,٢٣٣	٢٩٨,٢٣٣
نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك	١٠٧,٠٠٥	-	١٠٧,٠٠٥
أوراق قبض وشيكات برسم التحصيل	٥,٢٤١,٠٧٤	٣٠,٨٨٥	٥,٢٧١,٩٥٩
ذمم شركات تأمين مدينة	٣٩٠,٠٣٤	-	٣٩٠,٠٣٤
مدينون، صافي	١,٨٧٩,٨٣٠	١,٣٦٢,٨٧١	٣,٢٤٢,٧٠١
ممتلكات ومعدات، صافي	-	١٤٨,١٩٦	١٤٨,١٩٦
موجودات معدة للبيع	٧,٨٨٣,٧٩١	-	٧,٨٨٣,٧٩١
موجودات غير ملموسة	-	٣٩,٣٠٢	٣٩,٣٠٢
موجودات أخرى	٣٢٥,٢١٨	-	٣٢٥,٢١٨
مجموع الموجودات	٢٤,٥٩٣,٣١٧	١,٨٧٩,٤٨٧	٢٦,٤٧٢,٨٠٤
المطلوبات -			
مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة، صافي	٧,٢١٧,٥٢٨	-	٧,٢١٧,٥٢٨
مخصص الإبداعات، صافي	٧,٦٠٣,٨١٥	-	٧,٦٠٣,٨١٥
مخصص العجز في الأقساط، صافي	٢٤٥,٠٠٠	-	٢٤٥,٠٠٠
دائنون	٢,٨٧٥,٨١٨	-	٢,٨٧٥,٨١٨
ذمم معيدي التأمين الدائنة	٢,٣٨١,٦٣٩	-	٢,٣٨١,٦٣٩
مخصص ضريبة الدخل	-	-	-
مصاريف مستحقة	٨٦,٩٢٦	-	٨٦,٩٢٦
مطلوبات أخرى	٣٠٤,٦٦٩	-	٣٠٤,٦٦٩
مجموع المطلوبات	٢٠,٧١٥,٣٩٥	-	٢٠,٧١٥,٣٩٥
الصافي	٣,٨٧٧,٩٢٢	١,٨٧٩,٤٨٧	٥,٧٥٧,٤٠٩

(٣٦) القضايا المقامة على الشركة

ان الشركة مدعى عليها في عدد من القضايا بلغت ٢,٧٢٠,٩٦٣ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨: ١,٠١٠,٤٥٥ دينار) وتتمثل في مطالبات قانونية متعلقة بنشاطاتها. ويرأي الإدارة والمستشار القانوني للشركة، قامت الشركة باحتساب مخصصات فنية لمواجهة أية التزامات لقاء هذه القضايا. وفي رأي المستشار القانوني للشركة ان المخصصات المحتسبة كافية لمواجهة الالتزامات لقاء هذه الدعاوي.

(٣٧) التزامات محتملة

على الشركة بتاريخ القوائم المالية التزامات محتمل ان تطرأ تتمثل في كفالات بنكية بمبلغ ١٩٤,٩٥٧ كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (٢٠١٨: ١٦٦,٩٢٤ دينار).

(٣٨) معايير التقارير المالية الدولية والتفسيرات الجديدة والتعديلات الصادرة وغير النافذة بعد

إن المعايير المالية الدولية والتفسيرات الجديدة والتعديلات الصادرة وغير النافذة بعد حتى تاريخ القوائم المالية مدرجة أدناه، وستقوم الشركة بتطبيق هذه التعديلات ابتداءً من تاريخ التطبيق الإلزامي:

معايير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٧) عقود التأمين

يقدم المعيار نموذجاً شاملاً للاعتراف والقياس والعرض والإيضاحات المتعلقة بعقود التأمين. ويحل هذا المعيار محل معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٤) - عقود التأمين. ينطبق المعيار على جميع أنواع عقود التأمين (مثل عقود الحياة وغيرها من عقود التأمين المباشرة وعقود إعادة التأمين) دون النظر للمنشأة المصدرة لعقد التأمين، كما ينطبق على بعض الضمانات والأدوات المالية التي تحمل خاصية المشاركة. إن الإطار العام للمعيار يتضمن استخدام طريقة الرسوم المتغيرة وطريقة توزيع الأقساط.

سيتم تطبيق هذا المعيار اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢١ مع أرقام المقارنة، مع السماح بالتطبيق المبكر شريطة أن المنشأة طبقت معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٩) ومعايير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٥) قبل أو مع تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٧). لا تتوقع الشركة أن ينتج أثر من تطبيق هذا المعيار.

تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٣): تعريف "الأعمال"

أصدر المجلس الدولي للمحاسبة تعديلات على تعريف "الأعمال" في معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٣) - اندماج الأعمال لمساعدة المنشآت على تحديد ما إذا كانت مجموعة الأنشطة والموجودات المستحوذ عليها ينطبق عليها تعريف "الأعمال" أم لا. وتوضح هذه التعديلات الحد الأدنى لمتطلبات الأعمال، وتحذف تقييم ما إذا كان المشاركين في السوق قادرين على استبدال أي عناصر أعمال غير موجودة، وتضيف التعديلات توجيهات لمساعدة المنشآت على تقييم ما إذا كانت العملية المستحوذ عليها جوهرية، وتحديد تعريفات الأعمال والمخرجات، وإضافة اختبار تركيز القيمة العادلة الاختياري. نظراً لأن التعديلات تطبق بأثر مستقبلي على المعاملات أو الأحداث الأخرى التي تحدث عند أو بعد تاريخ التطبيق الأولي، فلن ينتج أثر على الشركة من تطبيق هذه التعديلات في تاريخ الانتقال.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولية رقم (١) ومعايير المحاسبة الدولية رقم (٨): تعريف "الجوهري"

أصدر المجلس الدولي للمحاسبة تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولية رقم (١) - عرض القوائم المالية ومعايير المحاسبة الدولية رقم (٨) - السياسات المحاسبية والتغيرات في التقديرات والأخطاء المحاسبية لتوحيد تعريف ما هو "جوهري" ضمن المعايير كافة وتوضيح جوانب معينة من التعريف. ينص التعريف الجديد على أن "المعلومات تعتبر جوهرية إذا نتج عن حذفها أو إغفالها أو إخفاءها، تأثير بشكل معقول على القرارات التي يتخذها المستخدمون الأساسيون للقوائم المالية للأغراض العامة على أساس تلك القوائم المالية، والتي توفر معلومات مالية محددة حول المنشأة". من غير المتوقع أن يكون للتعديلات على تعريف ما هو "جوهري" أثر على القوائم المالية للشركة.

تعديل معدلات الفائدة على معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٩) ومعايير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٧)

إن تعديلات معايير معدلات الفائدة لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم ٩ والمعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية رقم ٧ تشمل عدد من عمليات الإعفاءات التي تنطبق على جميع علاقات التحوط التي تتأثر بشكل مباشر بتعديل معايير معدلات الفائدة. تتأثر علاقة التحوط إذا أدى التعديل إلى حالة عدم تيقن بشأن توقيت و / أو حجم التدفقات النقدية المستندة إلى المعيار، لبند التحوط أو أداة التحوط. نتيجة لهذا التعديل، قد يكون هناك عدم تيقن حول توقيت و / أو حجم التدفقات النقدية المستندة إلى المعيار، لبند التحوط أو أداة التحوط، خلال الفترة السابقة لاستبدال معيار معدل الفائدة الحالي ببديل يخلو من المخاطر (RFR). قد يؤدي ذلك إلى عدم التيقن فيما إذا كانت الصفة المتوقعة مرجحة وما إذا كانت علاقة التحوط مستقبلاً فعالة أم لا.

نتيجة لهذا التعديل، قد يكون هناك عدم تيقن حول توقيت و / أو حجم التدفقات النقدية المستندة إلى المعيار، لبند التحوط أو أداة التحوط خلال الفترة السابقة لاستبدال معيار معدل الفائدة الحالي ببديل يخلو من المخاطر (RFR). تسري التعديلات على الفترات المالية التي تبدأ في أو بعد ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠ مع السماح بالتطبيق المبكر. ويتم تطبيق بأثر رجعي. إلا أنه لا يمكن إعادة أي علاقات تحوط تم إلغاؤها مسبقاً عند تطبيق الطلب، ولا يمكن تعيين أي علاقات تحوط بالاستفادة من التجارب السابقة.

بعد الانتهاء من المرحلة الأولى، يحول مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية تركيزه إلى المسائل التي قد تؤثر على التقارير المالية عند استبدال معيار معدل الفائدة الحالي بـ RFR. ويشار إلى ذلك بالمرحلة الثانية من مشروع IASB.

لم تطبق الشركة التعديلات مبكراً حيث أن عدم التيقن الناشئ عن التعديل لا يؤثر على علاقات التحوط إلى الحد الذي يتطلب إنهاء العلاقة.

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2019

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

**To the Shareholders of the Mediterranean and Gulf Insurance Company
Amman – Jordan**

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of the **Mediterranean and Gulf Insurance Company**, which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2019, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards, are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the *International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants* (including International Independence Standards) (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Jordan, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of a matter

- The Company's solvency ratio reached 101.1% as of 31 December 2019, which is less than the ratio determined by the Insurance Administration, which is 150%.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. For each matter below, our description of how our audit addressed the matter provided in that context .

We have fulfilled the responsibilities described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report, including in relation to these matters. Accordingly, our audit included the performance of procedures designed to respond to our assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements. The results of our audit procedures, including the procedures performed to address the matters below, provide the basis for our audit opinion on the accompanying financial statements.

1. Revenue Recognition	
Key audit matter	How the key audit matter was addressed in the audit
Revenue is an important determinant of the Company's profitability. In addition, there is a risk of improper revenue recognition, particularly with regard to revenue recognition at the cut- off date. Total written premium revenues amounted to JD 19,241,095 for the year ended 31 December 2019.	<p>Our audit procedures included evaluating the Company's revenue recognition accounting policies and assessing compliance with the policies in terms of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs). We tested the Company's controls over revenue recognition and key controls in the revenue cycle. We also selected a representative sample and tested premiums written at either side of the revenue cutoff date to, assess whether the revenue was recognized in the correct period. Analytical procedures were performed on income accounts by lines of business. We independently re-performed the revenue calculation of each line of business using data extracted from the Company's system. In order to rely on the data extracted, we tested a sample of transactions to their related policies to assess the accuracy of the data extracted. We also selected and tested a representative sample of journal entries at the cut off period.</p> <p>Disclosures of accounting policies for revenue recognition are details in note (2) to the financial statement.</p>

2. Estimates used in calculation and completeness of insurance liabilities	
Key audit matter	How the key audit matter was addressed in the audit
<p>The Company has insurance liabilities of JD 15,859,127 representing 74.7% of the Company's total liabilities. The measurement of insurance liabilities (outstanding claims, unearned premium revenue and premium deficiency reserve) involves significant judgment over uncertain future outcomes including primarily the timing and ultimate full settlement of long term policyholders' liabilities.</p>	<p>Our audit procedures included, amongst others, assessing the Company's methodology for calculating the insurance liabilities and their analysis of the movements in insurance liabilities during the year, including consideration of whether the movements are in line with the accounting policy adopted by the Company. We tested management's liability adequacy testing which is a key test performed to check that the liabilities are adequate in the context of expected experience. We evaluated the competence, capabilities and objectivity of the Company's external specialist. Our audit procedures on the liability adequacy tests included assessing the reasonableness of the projected cash flows and reviewing the assumptions adopted in the context of both the Company and industry experience and specific product features. We also assessed the adequacy of the disclosures regarding these liabilities.</p> <p>Disclosures of assumptions and accounting policies related to insurance contracts liabilities are detailed in note (2) to the financial statement.</p>

Other information included in the Mediterranean and Gulf Insurance Company's 2019 annual report.

Other information consists of the information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Management is responsible for the other information.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. We expect to obtain the Company's annual report subsequent to our auditor's report date.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information; we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exist, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period, and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report, unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonable be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

The Company maintains proper books of accounts which are in agreement with the financial statements. Taking in to consideration the emphasis of a matter paragraph.

The partner in charge of the audit resulting in this auditor's report was Bishr Ibrahim Baker; license number 592.

Amman – Jordan
27 February 2020

Ernst + Young

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Notes	2019 JD	2018 JD
Assets			
Investments -			
Bank deposits	3	7,329,577	8,766,365
Investment Properties	4	5,346,567	-
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	5	276,143	298,233
Total Investments		12,952,287	9,064,598
Other Assets -			
Cash on hand and at banks	6	962,777	107,005
Checks under collection	7	4,269,960	5,271,959
Accounts receivable, net	8	5,511,833	3,242,701
Reinsurance receivables	9	380,747	390,034
Property and equipment	11	2,655,893	148,196
Assets held for sale	12	-	7,883,791
Right of use asset	2	52,966	-
Intangible assets	13	22,161	39,302
Other assets	14	266,361	325,218
Total Assets		27,074,985	26,472,804
Liabilities and Equity			
Liabilities			
Technical Reserves -			
Unearned premium reserve, net		7,008,674	7,217,528
Premium deficiency reserve, net		50,000	245,000
Outstanding claims reserve, net		8,800,453	7,603,815
Total Technical Reserves		15,859,127	15,066,343
Other liabilities -			
Accounts payable	15	1,961,581	2,875,818
Accrued expenses		53,832	86,926
Reinsurance payables	16	2,926,947	2,381,639
Lease Obligation	2	47,595	-
Other liabilities	17	359,450	304,669
Total Liabilities		21,208,532	20,715,395
Equity-			
Paid in capital	18	10,000,000	10,000,000
Statutory reserve	19	185,899	172,786
Fair value reserve	20	(450,296)	(428,206)
Accumulated losses	21	(3,869,150)	(3,987,171)
Total Shareholders' Equity		5,866,453	5,757,409
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		27,074,985	26,472,804

The attached notes 1 to 38 form part of these financial statements

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Notes	2019 JD	2018 JD
Revenues			
Gross written premium		19,241,095	18,760,114
Less: Local reinsurance share		914,204	868,477
Less: Foreign reinsurance share		1,854,604	2,105,354
Written premium, net		16,472,287	15,786,283
Net change in unearned premium reserve		208,854	315,796
Net Change premium deficiency reserve		195,000	(84,000)
Net earned premium		16,876,141	16,018,079
Commissions income		476,508	520,076
Insurance policies issuance fees		1,147,359	1,066,118
Other underwriting revenues		563,059	341,012
Interest income	22	394,260	522,833
Net gain from financial assets and investments	23	21,998	19,594
Gain from sale of property and equipment		-	377
Other revenues		34	52,613
Total revenues		19,479,359	18,540,702
Claims, losses and related expenses			
Paid claims		15,763,055	17,143,371
Less: Recoveries		1,147,475	1,400,433
Less: Reinsurance share		359,868	705,508
Paid claims, net		14,255,712	15,037,430
Net change in outstanding claims reserve		1,196,638	(573,330)
Allocated employees' expenses	24	988,334	1,309,761
Allocated general and administrative expenses	25	856,635	1,004,532
Excess of loss premium		299,796	299,723
Commissions paid		687,165	529,539
Other expenses	26	438,635	427,507
Net claims		18,722,915	18,035,162
Unallocated employee expenses	24	123,822	185,500
Depreciation and amortization	11,13	53,114	57,682
Unallocated general and administrative expenses	25	218,374	226,629
Provision for expected credit losses	8	230,000	-
Total expenses		19,348,225	18,504,973
Profit for the year before tax		131,134	35,729
Income tax expense	10	-	-
Profit for the year		131,134	35,729
		JD/Fils	JD/Fils
Basic and diluted earnings per share	27	0/013	0/0036

The attached notes 1 to 38 form part of these financial statements

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Profit for the year	131,134	35,729
Add: other comprehensive income items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods		
Change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (Note 20)	<u>(22,090)</u>	<u>29,294</u>
Total comprehensive income for the year	<u><u>109,044</u></u>	<u><u>65,023</u></u>

The attached notes 1 to 38 form part of these financial statements

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Paid in capital	Statutory reserve	Fair value reserve	Accumulated losses	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
2019 -					
Balance at 1 January 2019	10,000,000	172,786	(428,206)	(3,987,171)	5,757,409
Profit for the year	-	-	-	131,134	131,134
Other comprehensive income	-	-	(22,090)	-	(22,090)
Total comprehensive income	-	-	(22,090)	131,134	109,044
Transfer to statutory reserve	-	13,113	-	(13,113)	-
Balance at 31 December 2019	<u>10,000,000</u>	<u>185,899</u>	<u>(450,296)</u>	<u>(3,869,150)</u>	<u>5,866,453</u>
2018 -					
Balance at 1 January 2018	10,000,000	169,213	(457,500)	(3,519,327)	6,192,386
IFRS (9) implementation impact	-	-	-	(500,000)	(500,000)
Adjusted balance at beginning of the year	<u>10,000,000</u>	<u>169,213</u>	<u>(457,500)</u>	<u>(4,019,327)</u>	<u>5,692,386</u>
Profit for the year	-	-	-	35,729	35,729
Other comprehensive income	-	-	29,294	-	29,294
Total comprehensive income	-	-	29,294	35,729	65,023
Transfers to statutory reserve	-	3,573	-	(3,573)	-
Balance at 31 December 2018	<u>10,000,000</u>	<u>172,786</u>	<u>(428,206)</u>	<u>(3,987,171)</u>	<u>5,757,409</u>

The attached notes 1 to 38 form part of these financial statements

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Notes	2019 JD	2018 JD
<u>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Profit for the year before tax		131,134	35,729
Adjustment for non-cash items			
Depreciation and amortization	11,13	53,114	57,682
Interest on lease obligation		2,534	-
Depreciation on right of use assets		7,399	-
Net change in unearned premium reserve		(208,854)	(315,796)
Net change in outstanding claims reserve		1,196,638	(573,330)
Net change in premium deficiency reserve		(195,000)	84,000
Gain from sale of property and equipment		-	(377)
Dividends income from investments in financial assets through other comprehensive income	23	(21,998)	(19,594)
Provision for expected credit losses	8	230,000	-
Interest income		(394,260)	(522,833)
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities before working capital adjustments		800,707	(1,254,519)
Checks under collection		1,001,999	(3,378,464)
Accounts receivable		(2,499,132)	1,867,055
Reinsurance receivables		9,287	53,847
Other assets		186,291	103,945
Accounts payable		(914,237)	1,282,540
Reinsurance payables		545,308	345,065
Other liabilities and accrued expenses		21,687	88,842
Net cash flows used in operating activities before tax		(848,090)	(891,689)
Income tax paid	10	-	-
Net cash flows used in operating activities		(848,090)	(891,689)
<u>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Dividends Received	23	21,998	19,594
Purchase of property and equipment	11	(2,078)	(3,259)
Purchase of intangible assets		-	(15,700)
Purchase of assets held for sale		-	(161,085)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		-	377
Amendments on investments properties	4	(4,368)	-
Deposits at banks maturing after 3 months		4,953,980	676,537
Interest received		262,373	353,286
Net cash flows from investing activities		5,231,905	869,750
<u>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITY</u>			
Lease Obligations paid		(10,851)	-
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(10,851)	-
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		4,372,964	(21,939)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year		3,919,390	3,941,329
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	28	8,292,354	3,919,390

The attached notes 1 to 38 form part of these financial statements

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
STATEMENT OF UNDER WRITING REVENUES FOR THE GENERAL INSURANCE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Motor		Marine		Fire and property		Liability		Medical		Others		Total	
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Written Premium														
Direct insurance	11,301,123	10,287,549	353,402	472,800	2,334,498	2,749,657	118,993	155,630	5,097,437	5,058,581	35,642	35,897	19,241,095	18,760,114
Reinsurance inward business	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Less:														
Local reinsurance share	318,977	-	-	3,737	578,147	844,915	6,349	5,281	-	-	10,731	14,544	914,204	868,477
Foreign reinsurance share	-	-	308,114	416,225	1,502,569	1,646,419	23,976	25,631	-	-	19,945	17,079	1,854,604	2,105,354
Net Written Premium	10,982,146	10,287,549	45,288	52,838	253,782	258,323	88,668	124,718	5,097,437	5,058,581	4,966	4,274	16,472,287	15,786,283
Add:														
Balance at the beginning of the year														
Unearned premium reserve	5,071,655	5,243,971	85,901	201,071	1,407,023	1,283,751	33,207	60,110	1,999,255	2,112,482	15,892	22,709	8,612,933	8,924,094
Less: reinsurance share	-	-	82,008	191,878	1,285,918	1,142,606	13,577	36,911	-	-	13,902	19,375	1,395,405	1,390,770
Net Unearned Premium Reserve	5,071,655	5,243,971	3,893	9,193	121,105	141,145	19,630	23,199	1,999,255	2,112,482	1,990	3,334	7,217,528	7,533,324
Add: Premium deficiency Reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	245,000	161,000	-	-	245,000	161,000
Less:														
Balance at year end														
Unearned premium reserve	5,507,430	5,071,655	88,999	85,901	1,367,521	1,407,023	42,038	33,207	1,348,224	1,999,255	17,728	15,892	8,371,940	8,612,933
Less : Reinsurance share	-	-	83,433	82,008	1,249,368	1,285,918	15,002	13,577	-	-	15,463	13,902	1,363,266	1,395,405
Net unearned Premiums Reserve	5,507,430	5,071,655	5,566	3,893	118,153	121,105	27,036	19,630	1,348,224	1,999,255	2,265	1,990	7,008,674	7,217,528
Less: premium deficiency reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	50,000	245,000	-	-	50,000	245,000
Net: Earned revenue from written Premium	10,546,371	10,459,865	43,615	58,138	256,734	278,363	81,262	128,287	5,943,468	5,087,808	4,691	5,618	16,876,141	16,018,079

The attached notes 1 to 38 form part of these financial statements

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
STATEMENT OF CLAIMS COST FOR THE GENERAL INSURANCE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Motor		Marine		Fire and property		Liability		Medical		Others		Total	
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Paid claims	8,934,796	10,293,911	93,936	45,942	320,384	720,639	4,170	15,742	6,394,496	6,041,697	15,273	25,440	15,763,055	17,143,371
Less:														
Recoveries	1,071,440	1,228,240	-	-	31,120	47,710	-	-	44,865	121,447	50	3,036	1,147,475	1,400,433
Foreign reinsurance share	44,147	56,101	72,681	34,809	230,847	597,158	-	-	-	-	12,193	17,440	359,868	705,508
Net Paid Claims	7,819,209	9,009,570	21,255	11,133	58,417	75,771	4,170	15,742	6,349,631	5,920,250	3,030	4,964	14,255,712	15,037,430
Add:														
Outstanding claims reserve at year end														
Reported	6,622,552	5,948,135	283,435	272,640	831,893	959,849	48,148	42,453	848,795	582,981	1,224	359	8,636,047	7,806,417
Unreported	1,740,715	1,813,462	22,447	2,000	760	8,000	1,000	1,000	442,267	327,334	1,350	1,000	2,208,539	2,152,796
Less:														
Reinsurance share	214,558	348,496	277,537	264,996	662,819	815,545	11,629	5,410	-	-	1,012	320	1,167,555	1,434,767
Recoveries	876,578	920,631	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	876,578	920,631
Net outstanding claims reserve at year end	7,272,131	6,492,470	28,345	9,644	169,834	152,304	37,519	38,043	1,291,062	910,315	1,562	1,039	8,800,453	7,603,815
Reported	5,531,416	4,679,008	5,898	7,644	169,074	144,304	36,519	37,043	848,795	582,981	212	39	6,591,914	5,451,019
Unreported	1,740,715	1,813,462	22,447	2,000	760	8,000	1,000	1,000	442,267	327,334	1,350	1,000	2,208,539	2,152,796
Less:														
Outstanding claims reserve at the beginning of the year														
Reported	5,948,135	6,016,851	272,640	258,540	959,849	1,007,854	42,453	32,531	582,981	640,000	359	2,044	7,806,417	7,957,820
Unreported	1,813,462	2,000,000	2,000	2,000	8,000	8,000	1,000	1,000	327,334	260,000	1,000	1,000	2,152,796	2,272,000
Less:														
Reinsurance share	348,496	266,333	264,996	254,981	815,545	849,890	5,410	2,675	-	-	320	1,668	1,434,767	1,375,547
Recoveries	920,631	677,128	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	920,631	677,128
Net Outstanding claims Reserve at the beginning of the year	6,492,470	7,073,390	9,644	5,559	152,304	165,964	38,043	30,856	910,315	900,000	1,039	1,376	7,603,815	8,177,145
Net Claims Cost	8,598,870	8,428,650	39,956	15,218	75,947	62,111	3,646	22,929	6,730,378	5,930,565	3,563	4,627	15,452,350	14,464,100

The attached notes 1 to 38 form part of these financial statements

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
STATEMENT OF UNDERWRITING PROFIT (LOSSES) FOR THE GENERAL INSURANCE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Motor		Marine		Fire and property		Liability		Medical		Others		Total
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Net earned revenue from written premium	10,546,371	10,459,865	43,615	58,138	256,734	278,363	81,262	128,287	5,943,468	5,087,808	4,691	16,876,141	16,018,079
Less:													
Net claims cost	8,598,870	8,428,650	39,956	15,218	75,947	62,111	3,646	22,929	6,730,378	5,930,565	3,553	15,452,350	14,464,100
Add:													
Commissions received	-	-	79,280	159,846	384,886	348,599	6,053	6,235	-	-	6,289	476,508	520,076
Insurance policies issuance fees	473,419	237,749	83,185	114,716	265,106	312,300	6,542	11,074	309,127	382,505	9,980	1,147,359	1,066,118
Other underwriting revenues	156,734	181,102	18,127	20,255	(1,654)	29,354	-	-	389,852	110,301	-	563,059	341,012
Total revenue	2,577,654	2,450,066	184,251	337,737	829,125	906,505	90,211	122,667	(87,931)	(349,951)	17,407	3,610,717	3,481,185
Less:													
Commissions paid	449,245	356,326	4,845	24,671	35,284	64,353	5,186	3,792	189,663	77,688	2,709	687,165	529,539
Excess of loss premium	176,476	168,492	12,173	15,815	111,147	115,416	-	-	-	-	-	299,796	299,723
Allocated general and administrative expenses	1,064,780	1,283,082	54,408	73,058	282,406	362,790	8,282	13,676	432,612	578,531	2,481	1,844,969	2,314,293
Other expenses	6,024	18,756	1,746	376	5,864	5,094	-	-	424,841	402,022	160	438,635	427,507
Total Expenses	1,696,525	1,826,656	73,172	113,920	434,701	547,653	13,468	17,468	1,047,116	1,058,241	5,583	3,270,565	3,571,062
Underwriting Profit (loss)	881,129	623,410	111,079	223,817	394,424	358,852	76,743	105,199	(1,135,047)	(1,408,192)	11,824	340,152	(89,877)

The attached notes 1 to 38 form part of these financial statements

(1) GENERAL

The Mediterranean and Gulf Insurance Company - Jordan was incorporated on 21 November 2006 as a Public Shareholding Company with an authorized paid in capital amounting to JD 10,000,000 divided into 10,000,000 shares at par value of JD 1 each.

The Company is engaged in insurance business against fire, general accidents, marine, medical motor, and liability.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 19 February 2020.

(2) ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Standards issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and in accordance with the forms prescribed by the Jordanian Insurance Commission.

The financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis, except for financial assets at fair value through profit or loss that have been measured at fair value.

The Jordanian Dinar is the functional and reporting currency of the financial statements.

Changes in accounting policies

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2019 shown below:

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, SIC-15 Operating Leases-Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. The standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for most leases under a single on-balance sheet model.

Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from IAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases as either operating or finance leases using similar principles as in IAS 17. Therefore, IFRS 16 did not have an impact for leases where the Company is the lessor.

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

The Company adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach with the date of initial application of 1 January 2019. Accordingly, prior year financial statements were not restated. The Company elected to use the transition practical expedient allowing the standard to be applied also to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 at the date of initial application. The Company also elected to use the recognition exemptions for lease contracts that, at the commencement date, have a lease term of 12 months or less and do not contain a purchase option ('short-term leases'), and lease contracts for which the underlying asset is of low value ('low-value assets').

Impact on the statement of financial position (increase/(decrease)) as at 1 January 2019:

	2019
	JD
Assets	
Right of use assets	60,365
Prepayments	(4,453)
Liabilities	
Operating lease liabilities	(55,912)
Total adjustment on equity	<u><u>-</u></u>

a) Nature of the effect of adoption of IFRS 16

The Company has lease contracts for various items of plant, equipment. Before the adoption of IFRS 16, the Company classified each of its leases (as lessee) at the inception date as either a finance lease or an operating lease. A lease was classified as a finance lease if it transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the leased asset to the Company; otherwise it was classified as an operating lease. Finance leases were capitalised at the commencement of the lease at the inception date at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments.

Lease payments were apportioned between interest (recognised as finance costs) and reduction of the lease liability. In an operating lease, the leased property was not capitalised and the lease payments were recognised as rent expense in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Any prepaid rent and accrued rent were recognised under Prepayments and Trade and other payables, respectively.

Upon adoption of IFRS 16, the Company applied a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The standard provides specific transition requirements and practical expedients, which has been applied by the Company.

• ***Leases previously accounted for as operating leases***

The Company recognised right-of-use assets and operating lease liabilities for those leases previously classified as operating leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The right-of-use assets for most leases were recognised based on the carrying amount as if the standard had always been applied, apart from the use of incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application. In some leases, the right-of-use assets were recognised based on the amount equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted for any related prepaid and accrued lease payments previously recognised. Lease liabilities were recognised based on the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

The Company also applied the available practical expedients wherein it:

- Used a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics
- Relied on its assessment of whether leases are onerous immediately before the date of initial application
- Applied the short-term leases exemptions to leases with lease term that ends within 12 months at the date of initial application
- Excluded the initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application
- Used hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease

The lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 can be reconciled to the operating lease commitments as of 31 December 2018 as follows:

	<u>JD</u>
Operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018	143,723
Less: Commitments relating to short term leases	<u>(76,323)</u>
Operating lease commitments as at 1 January 2019	67,400
Weighted average incremental borrowing rate as at 1 January 2019	8.5%
Discounted operating lease commitments at 1 January 2019	<u>55,912</u>
Lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019	<u>55,912</u>

b) Amounts recognised in the statement of financial position and profit or loss :

Set out below, are the carrying amounts of the Company's right-of-use assets and lease liabilities and the movements during the year:

	Right of use assets		Lease
	Buildings	Total	Liabilities*
	JD	JD	JD
At 1 January 2019	60,365	60,365	55,912
Depreciation	(7,399)	(7,399)	-
Finance costs	-	-	2,534
Payments	-	-	(10,851)
At 31 December 2019	52,966	52,966	47,595

The Company recognised rent expense from short-term leases of JD 76,323 for the year ended 31 December 2019.

c) The new accounting policies of the Company upon adoption of IFRS 16, which have been applied from the date of initial application are disclosed in note (2).

IFRIC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatment

The Interpretation addresses the accounting for income taxes when tax treatments involve uncertainty that affects the application of IAS 12 and does not apply to taxes or levies outside the scope of IAS 12, nor does it specifically include requirements relating to interest and penalties associated with uncertain tax treatments. An entity determines whether to consider each uncertain tax treatment separately or together with one or more other uncertain tax treatments and uses the approach that better predicts the resolution of the uncertainty.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Company's financial statements.

Amendments to IFRS 9: Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation

Under IFRS 9, a debt instrument can be measured at amortised cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income, provided that the contractual cash flows are 'solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding' (the SPPI criterion) and the instrument is held within the appropriate business model for that classification. The amendments to IFRS 9 clarify that a financial asset passes the SPPI criterion regardless of the event or circumstance that causes the early termination of the contract and irrespective of which party pays or receives reasonable compensation for the early termination of the contract.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Company's financial statements.

Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and Its Associate or Joint Venture

The amendments address the conflict between IFRS 10 and IAS 28 in dealing with the loss of control of a subsidiary that is sold or contributed to an associate or joint venture. The amendments clarify that the gain or loss resulting from the sale or contribution of assets that constitute a business, as defined in IFRS 3, between an investor and its associate or joint venture, is recognised in full. Any gain or loss resulting from the sale or contribution of assets that do not constitute a business, however, is recognised only to the extent of unrelated investors' interests in the associate or joint venture. The IASB has deferred the effective date of these amendments indefinitely, but an entity that early adopts the amendments must apply them prospectively.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Company's financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 28: Long-term interests in associates and joint ventures

The amendments clarify that an entity applies IFRS 9 to long-term interests in an associate or joint venture to which the equity method is not applied but that, in substance, form part of the net investment in the associate or joint venture (long-term interests). This clarification is relevant because it implies that the expected credit loss model in IFRS 9 applies to such long-term interests.

The amendments also clarified that, in applying IFRS 9, an entity does not take account of any losses of the associate or joint venture, or any impairment losses on the net investment, recognised as adjustments to the net investment in the associate or joint venture that arise from applying IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Company's financial statements.

Significant Accounting Policies

Business Sector

The business sector represents a set of assets and operations that jointly provides products and services subject to risks and returns different from those of other business sector which is measured based on the reports used by the top management of the Company.

The geographic sector relates to providing products and services in a defined economic environment subject to risks and returns different from those of other economic environments.

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

Equity investments that are not held for sale in the near future. These financial instruments are initially measured at their fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value. Gains or losses arising on subsequent measurement of these equity investments including the change in fair value arising from non-monetary assets in foreign currencies are recognized in other comprehensive income in the statement of changes in equity. The gain or loss on disposal of these asset are reclassified from fair value reserve to retained earnings and not through statement of income.

These financial assets are not subject to impairment testing.

Dividend income is recognized in the statement of income.

Date of Recognition

Purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized on the trade date (that being the date at which the sale or purchase takes place).

Fair Value

For financial instruments and derivatives quoted in an active market, fair value is determined by reference to quoted market prices. Bid prices are used for assets and offer prices are used for liabilities.

For financial instruments where there is no active market fair value is normally based on one of the following methods:

- Comparison with the current market value of a highly similar financial instrument.
- The expected cash flows discounted at current rates applicable for items with similar terms and risk characteristics.
- Option pricing models.

The objective of the valuation method is to show a fair value that reflects market expectations. Where the fair value of an investment cannot be reliably measured, it is stated at cost less any impairment in the value.

Impairments in Financial Assets Value

The Company accounts the impairment in financial assets using expected credit losses approach in accordance with IFRS (9).

IFRS 9 requires the Company to record an allowance for ECLs for all debt instruments measured at amortized cost.

For all debt instruments, the Company has applied the standard's simplified approach and has calculated ECLs based on lifetime expected credit losses. The company uses the allotment matrix method to calculate expected credit losses, where the allotment matrix is prepared based on the historical default rate on the life expectancy of the receivables after adjusting them with future estimates. Historical defaults and future estimates are updated annually.

Cash and Cash equivalents

For cash flow purpose cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances with banks and financial institutions maturing within three months, less bank overdrafts and restricted funds.

Investment Properties

Investment properties are measured initially at cost, including transactions costs. Investment properties are depreciated in accordance with their useful lives on a straight-line basis using annual depreciation rate of 2%. Land is not depreciated.

The carrying values of investment properties are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amounts, the assets are written down to their recoverable amounts, being the higher of their fair value less costs to sell and their value in use. The impairment loss is recorded in the statement of comprehensive income.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable are stated at original invoice amount less any provision for any uncollectible amounts or expected credit loss. The Company applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. The Company has established a provision matrix that is based on the Company's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

Reinsurance Accounts

Reinsurers shares of insurance premiums, paid claims, technical provisions, and all other rights and obligations resulting are calculated based on signed contracts between the Company and reinsures are accounted for based on accrual basis.

Reinsurance

The Company engages within its normal activities in a variety of inward and outward reinsurance operations with other insurance and reinsurance Companies which involves different level of risks. The reinsurance operations include quota share, excess of loss, facultative reinsurance, and other types of reinsurance. These reinsurance treaties does not eliminate the Company's liability towards policy holders, where in the case the reinsurance fails to cover its share of total liability, the Company bears the total loss, therefore the Company provides for the un-recovered amounts. The estimation of amounts that are likely to be recovered from reinsurers is done according to the Company's share of total liability for each claim.

Impairment in Reinsurance Assets

In case there is any indication as to the impairment of the reinsurance assets of the Company, which possesses the reinsured contract, the Company has to reduce the present value of the contracts and record the impairment in the statement of income,
The impairment is recognized in the following cases only:

1. There is an objective evidence resulting from an event that took place after the recording of the reinsurance assets confirming the Company's inability to recover all the amounts under the contracts terms.
2. The event has a reliably and clearly measurable effect on the amounts that the Company will recover from reinsures.

Insurance policy acquisition cost

Acquisition cost represent the cost incurred by the company for selling or underwriting or issuing new insurance contract, the acquisition cost is recorded in statement of income.

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Property and equipment (except land) is depreciated when its ready for use. Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis using the following depreciation rates, and the depreciation expense is recorded in the statement of income.

	<u>%</u>
Buildings	2
Equipment, machines and furniture	15
Vehicles	15

Depreciation expense is calculated when property and equipment is put in use, property and equipment under construction is stated at cost less impairment loss.

Assets are written down to their recoverable amount, being the higher of their fair value less costs to sell and their value in use. The impairment loss is recorded in the statement of income.

The useful life and depreciation method are reviewed periodically to ensure that the method and period of depreciation are consistent with the expected pattern of economic benefits from items of property and equipment.

Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property and equipment which represents the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset is recognized in the statement of income.

Any item of property and equipment derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired through business combinations are recorded at their fair value on that date. Other intangible assets are measured on initial recognition at cost.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over the useful economic lives, while intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are assessed for impairment at each reporting date or when there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired.

Internally generated intangible assets are not capitalized and are expensed in the statement of income.

Indications of impairment of intangible assets are reviewed for and their useful economic lives are reassessed at each reporting date. Adjustments are reflected in the current and subsequent periods.

Intangible assets include computer software and software licenses. These intangible assets are amortized on a straight line basis at 20% amortization rate.

Right-of-use assets

The Company recognizes right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities.

The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognized, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Unless the Company is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the recognized right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of its estimated useful life and the lease term. Right-of-use assets are subject to impairment.

Lease contract liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognizes lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for terminating a lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising the option to terminate.

The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognized as expense in the period on which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has an obligation at the date of the financial statements as a result of past events, and the cost to settle the obligation are both probable and measured reliably.

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the preset obligation at the financial statements date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of these cash flow.

When it is expected to recover some or all amounts due from other parties, the due amount will be recognized within the assets if the value can be measured reliably.

A- Technical Reserves

Technical reserves are provided for in accordance to the Insurance Commission's instructions, as follows:

1. Unearned premiums reserve is measured for general insurance business based on remaining days of the insurance policy of expiration, considering a period of 365 days except marine and transport insurance which is calculated based on written premiums for existing policies at the date of the financial statements in accordance with Laws, regulations and instructions issued pursuant there to.
2. Outstanding claims (Reported) provision is measured at the maximum value of the total expected loss for each claim separately.
3. Provision for the ultimate cost of claims incurred but not yet reported (IBNR) and unexpired risk is measured based on the estimates and the experience of the Company.
4. Actuarial equations are reviewed by the actuary.

B- Provision for expected credit losses

The Company has applied the standard's simplified approach of International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS 9) and has calculated the expected credit losses on all its financial instruments. The Company has established a provision matrix that is based on the Company's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and economic environment.

Liability adequacy test

At each statement of financial position date the Company assesses whether its recognized insurance liabilities are adequate using current estimates of future cash flows under its insurance contracts.

If assessment shows that the carrying amount of its insurance liabilities (less related deferred policy acquisition costs) is inadequate in the light of estimated future cash flows, the deficiency is immediately recognized in the statement of income.

Income Tax

Income tax represents current and deferred income tax.

A- Accrued Income Tax

The accrued income tax expense is calculated based on taxable income. The taxable income differs from the actual income in the statement of income because the accounting income contains expenditures and revenues that are not tax deductible in the current year but in the preceding years or the accepted accumulated losses or any other not deductibles for tax purposes.

The taxes are calculated based on enacted tax percentages which are stated by laws and regulation in the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan.

B- Deferred Tax

Deferred taxes are taxes expected to be paid or recovered as a result of temporary differences between the time value of the assets or liabilities in the financial statements and the value that is calculated on the basis of taxable profit.

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax assets to allow all or part of deferred tax asset to be utilized.

Offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are only offsetted and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and the company intends to either settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Revenue recognition

A- Insurance policies

Insurance premiums are recorded as revenues (earned premiums) based on the accrual periods and policy covering period. Unearned premiums are recorded according to insurance policy periods at the date of financial statements claims expenses are recognized in the statement of income based on the expected claim value to compensate other parties.

B- Dividend and interest revenue

The Dividends revenues are realized when the shareholder has the right to receive the payment once declared by the General Assembly of Shareholders.

Interest revenues are recorded using the accrual basis based on the accrual periods, principle amount and interest rate.

Expenditures recognition

All commissions and other costs related to the new insurance contracts or renewed are recorded in the statement of income during the period it occurred in and all other expenditures are recognized using the accrual basis.

Insurance compensations

Insurance compensations represent paid claims during the year and change in outstanding claims reserve.

Insurance compensations payments during the year even for the current or prior years. Outstanding claims represent the highest estimated amount settle the claims resulting from events occurring before the date of financial statements but not settled yet. Outstanding claim reserve is recorded based on the best available information at the date of financial statements and includes the IBNR.

Recoverable scraped value

Recoverable scraped value is considered when recording the outstanding claim amount

General and administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses are distributed to each insurance division separately. Moreover, 80% of the non-distributable general and administrative expenses is allocated to different insurance departments based on the ratio of written premiums of the department to total premiums.

Employees' expenses

The traceable employees' expenses are allocated directly to insurance departments, and 80% of un-allocated employee's expenses are allocated based on earned premiums per department to total premiums.

Commission Cost

Commission cost represent the cost incurred by the company for selling or underwriting or issuing new insurance contract the commission cost is recorded in statement of income.

Foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing at the transactions dates.

Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into JD at rates of exchange prevailing at the statement of financial position date as issued by Central Bank of Jordan.

Non-financial assets and non-monetary liabilities demimonde in foreign currencies at fair value are translated at the date of the determined fair value.

Any gains or losses are taken to the statement of income.

Translation gains or losses on non-monetary items are recorded as part of change in fair value.

Estimation uncertainty

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of financial assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities. These estimates and assumptions also affect the revenues and expenses and the resultant provisions. In particular, considerable judgment by management is required in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows when determining the level of provisions required. Such estimates are necessarily based on assumptions about several factors involving varying degrees of judgment and uncertainty and actual results may differ resulting in future changes in such provisions.

The details of significant estimates made by management are as follows:

- The outstanding claim reserve and technical reserve are estimated based on technical studies and according to insurance commission regulation and filed actuarial studies.
- A provision for expected credit losses in accordance with IFRS (9) is estimated by the management based on their principles and assumptions according to the Insurance Administration.
- The financial year is charged with its related income tax in accordance with regulations.

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

- The management periodically reviews tangible and intangible assets useful life in order to calculate the depreciation and amortization amount depending on the status of these assets and future benefit. The impairment loss (if any) appears on the statement of income.
- The management periodically reviews whether a financial asset or company of financial assets is impaired, if so this impairment is taken to the statement of income.
- A provision on lawsuit against the Company is made based on the Company's lawyers' studies in which contingent risk is determined, review of such study is performed periodically.

(3) BANK DEPOSITS

This item represents the following:

	2019			2018
	Deposits	Deposits	Deposits mature	
	mature within a	mature within a	within a period	
	period from 1 to	period from 1 to	from 3 months	
	month*	3 months**	to 1 year	
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Inside Jordan	1,696,425	5,633,152	-	7,329,577
				8,766,365

* This item represents deposits in Jordanian Dinar in Jordanian banks as of 31 December 2019 with an interest rate of 5%.

** This item represents deposits in jordanian dinar in Jordanian banks as of 31 December 2019 with an interest rate between 5.15% and 5.90% (2018: 5.75%).

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

(4) INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

	<u>Lands</u> JD	<u>Buildings</u> JD	<u>Total</u> JD
2019			
Cost:			
Balance at 1 January	-	-	-
Transferred from Assets held for sale (Note 12)	608,870	4,733,329	5,342,199
Additions	-	4,368	4,368
Balance at 31 December	<u>608,870</u>	<u>4,737,697</u>	<u>5,346,567</u>
Accumulated depreciation:			
Balance at 1 January	-	-	-
Depreciation for the year	-	-	-
Balance at 31 December	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Net book value			
As at 31 December 2019	<u>608,870</u>	<u>4,737,697</u>	<u>5,346,567</u>

* This item represents a part of the building and land owned by the Company in Al Abdali. Where the Board of Directors approved in their meeting held on 23 October 2019 a work plan presented by management, which includes the reclassification of the building and the land owned by the Company in Al-Abdali with a net book value of JD 7,883,791 as at 23 October 2019. Accordingly, the building and the land have been classified as investment property of JD 5,342,199 and building for Company's use of JD 2,541,592 (Note 12).

(5) FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

This item consists of the following:

	<u>2019</u> JD	<u>2018</u> JD
Quoted shares in Amman Stock Exchange	<u>276,143</u>	<u>298,233</u>

(6) CASH ON HAND AND AT BANKS

This item consists of the following:

	<u>2019</u> JD	<u>2018</u> JD
Cash on hand	1,183	771
Current accounts at banks	961,594	106,234
	<u>962,777</u>	<u>107,005</u>

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

(7) CHECKS UNDER COLLECTION

This item consists of the following:

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Checks under collection*	4,269,960	5,271,959

* Due dates of checks under collection varies between more than 3 months and until January 2021. This item includes checks under collection from ALManaseer Group (Primary shareholder) by JD 3,183,989 as of 31 December 2019 (2018: JD 4,707,243) (Note 29).

(8) ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, NET

This item consists of the following:

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Policy holders*	6,979,009	4,470,703
Due from sister companies- The Mediterranean and Golf insurance company - Bahrain (Note 29)	6,918	6,918
Employees' receivables	6,669	11,369
Others	1,585	10,379
	6,994,181	4,499,369
Less: Provision for expected credit losses**	1,482,348	1,256,668
	5,511,833	3,242,701

The below table represents the aging of receivables as of 31 December 2019:

	Amounts not due yet	Due and undoubtful debts				Total
		1-90 days	91-180 days	181-360 days	More than 360 days	
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
31 December 2019	2,428,977	2,335,893	416,119	217,276	113,568	5,511,833
31 December 2018	1,879,831	1,073,184	289,686	-	-	3,242,701

* This item includes written premiums receivables from ALManaseer Group (Primary shareholder) by JD 1,890,017 as of 31 December 2019 (2018: JD 970,600) (Note 29).

* Movement on the provision for expected credit losses is as follows:

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Balance at the beginning of the year	1,256,668	796,668
IFRS (9) implementation impact	-	500,000
Adjusted balance at the beginning of the year	1,256,668	1,296,668
Additions	230,000	-
Reversal of provision	(4,320)	(40,000)
Balance at the end of the year	1,482,348	1,256,668

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

(9) REINSURANCE RECEIVABLES

This item consists of the following:

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Local insurance companies	342,159	357,464
Foreign reinsurance companies	78,588	72,570
	420,747	430,034
Less: Provision for expected credit losses	40,000	40,000
	380,747	390,034

(10) INCOME TAX

No provision for income tax was calculated for the years ended 31 December 2019 and 2018 due to the excess of expenses over taxable income in accordance with Income Tax Law No. (38) of 2018 and Income Tax Law No. (34) of 2014.

A summary of the reconciliation between accounting profit and taxable profit is as follows:

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Accounting profit	131,134	35,729
Non deductible expenses	2,507,857	2,402,695
Non taxable income	(2,397,796)	(2,492,594)
Taxable profit (loss)	241,195	(54,170)
Less: Accumulated Losses	(241,195)	-
Statutory income tax rate	26%	24%
Effective income tax rate	-	-

Income Tax

According to the income tax law number (38) for the year 2018 which is effective on 1 January 2019, the Company's tax rate is 26% (24%+2% National contribution). Income tax provision for the year ended in 31 December 2018 was calculated using a tax rate of 24% according to the income tax law number (34) for the year 2014.

The Company reached a final settlement from Income and Sales Tax Department up to the year 2016.

The Company submitted its tax declaration for the year 2018, which has not been reviewed by the Income Tax Department.

In the opinion of the management and the Tax Consultant, Tax provisions provided for are sufficient to cover contingent tax liabilities.

Income and Sales Tax

Final settlement for sales tax between the Company and Sales tax Department was reached until 31 December 2016.

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

(11) PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

This item consists of the following:

	<u>Lands*</u>	<u>Buildings*</u>	<u>Equipment, tools and furniture</u>	<u>Vehicles</u>	<u>Total</u>
	<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>
2019-					
Cost:					
Balance as at 1 January 2019	-	-	425,884	133,080	558,964
Transferred from Assets held for sale (Note 12)	305,382	2,236,210	-	-	2,541,592
Additions	-	2,078	-	-	2,078
Balance as at 31 December 2019	<u>305,382</u>	<u>2,238,288</u>	<u>425,884</u>	<u>133,080</u>	<u>3,102,634</u>
Accumulated depreciation:					
Balance as at 1 January 2019	-	-	332,876	77,892	410,768
Additions	-	-	22,766	13,207	35,973
Balance as at 31 December 2019	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>355,642</u>	<u>91,099</u>	<u>446,741</u>
Net book value as at 31 December 2019	<u>305,382</u>	<u>2,238,288</u>	<u>70,242</u>	<u>41,981</u>	<u>2,655,893</u>
2018 -					
Cost:					
Balance as at 1 January 2018	-	-	423,280	133,080	556,360
Additions	-	-	3,259	-	3,259
Disposals	-	-	(655)	-	(655)
Balance as at 31 December 2018	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>425,884</u>	<u>133,080</u>	<u>558,964</u>
Accumulated depreciation:					
Balance as at 1 January 2018	-	-	307,259	61,911	369,170
Additions	-	-	26,272	15,981	42,253
Disposals	-	-	(655)	-	(655)
Balance as at 31 December 2018	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>332,876</u>	<u>77,892</u>	<u>410,768</u>
Net book value as at 31 December 2018	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>93,008</u>	<u>55,188</u>	<u>148,196</u>

* This item represents a part the building and land owned by the company in Al Abdali. Where the Board of Directors approved in their meeting held on 23 October 2019 a work plan presented by management, which includes the reclassification of the building and the land owned by the Company in Al-Abdali with a net book value of JD 7,883,791 as at 23 October 2019. Accordingly, the building and the land have been classified as investment property of JD 5,342,199 and building for Company's use of JD 2,541,592 (Note 12).

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

(12) ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

The Board of Directors approved in their meeting held on 23 October 2019 a work plan presented by management, which includes the reclassification of the building and the land owned by the Company in Al-Abdali with a net book value of JD 7,883,791 as at 23 October 2019. Accordingly, the building and the land have been classified as investment property and building for Company's use of JD 5,342,199 and JD 2,541,592 respectively in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. (16) and No. (40).

(13) INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Cost:		
Balance at the beginning of the year	263,963	248,263
Additions	-	15,700
Balance at the end of the year	<u>263,963</u>	<u>263,963</u>
Accumulated amortization:		
Balance at the beginning of the year	224,661	209,232
Amortization	17,141	15,429
Balance at the end of the year	<u>241,802</u>	<u>224,661</u>
Net book value	<u>22,161</u>	<u>39,302</u>

(14) OTHER ASSETS

This item consists of the following:

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Accrued revenues	131,887	169,547
Prepaid expenses	41,580	87,419
Advance income tax to payment on bank interest	68,461	44,082
Bank collatertals	21,029	20,769
Advances payment to the income tax department	3,404	3,401
	<u>266,361</u>	<u>325,218</u>

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

(15) ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

This item consists of the following:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Due to sister companies -Medivisa Jordan (Note 29)	66,713	375,068
Policy holders	425,702	1,363,163
Medical network payables	1,120,645	634,044
Other payables	348,521	503,543
	<u>1,961,581</u>	<u>2,875,818</u>

(16) REINSURANCE PAYABLES

This item consists of the following:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Local insurance companies*	951,691	546,776
Foreign reinsurance companies*	1,975,256	1,834,863
	<u>2,926,947</u>	<u>2,381,639</u>

* This item includes payables to related parties amounted to JD 1,111,256 as of 31 December 2019 (2018: JD 681,525) (Note 29).

(17) OTHER LIABILITIES

This item consists of the following:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Income tax withholdings	130,829	127,628
Social security withholdings	15,145	16,058
Stamps withholdings	11,183	11,839
Due to shareholders	15,345	15,345
Commissions due	159,992	110,197
Others	26,956	23,602
	<u>359,450</u>	<u>304,669</u>

(18) PAID IN CAPITAL

Authorized and paid in capital amounted to JD 10,000,000 divided into 10,000,000 shares within a par value of JD 1 each as of 31 December 2018.

(19) LEGAL RESERVE

Statutory reserve -

This amount represents appropriations at 10% of net income before income tax during this year and prior years. This reserve is not available for distribution to shareholders.

(20) FAIR VALUE RESERVE

This item consists of the increase in the fair value of financial instruments through other comprehensive income:

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Balance at beginning of the year	(428,206)	(457,500)
Change in fair value during the year	(22,090)	29,294
Balance at the end of the year	(450,296)	(428,206)

(21) ACCUMULATED LOSSES

The item consists of the following:

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Beginning balance	(3,987,171)	(3,519,327)
IFRS (9) implementation impact	-	(500,000)
Adjusted balance at beginning of the year	(3,987,171)	(4,019,327)
Profit for the year	131,134	35,729
Transfer to reserve	(13,113)	(3,573)
Ending balance of the year	(3,869,150)	(3,987,171)

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

(22) INTEREST INCOME

This item consists of the following:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Interest on bank deposits	<u>394,260</u>	<u>522,833</u>

(23) NET GAIN FROM FINANCIAL ASSETS AND INVESTMENTS

This item consists of the following:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Cash dividends received (financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income items)	<u>21,998</u>	<u>19,594</u>

(24) EMPLOYEE EXPENSES

This item consists of the following:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Salaries and bonuses	892,382	1,210,311
Company's share form social security	108,166	147,677
Medical expenses	78,666	87,585
Travel and transportation	32,532	47,688
Training	410	2,000
Total	<u>1,112,156</u>	<u>1,495,261</u>
Allocated employee expenses to the underwriting account	<u>988,334</u>	<u>1,309,761</u>
Unallocated employee expenses to the underwriting account	<u>123,822</u>	<u>185,500</u>

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

(25) GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

This item consists of the following:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Consulting and legal fees	333,091	288,749
Insurance Administration fees	201,573	195,631
Rent	76,323	146,312
Property Tax	104,067	121,567
Stationary and printing	25,825	65,844
Water, electricity and heating	53,360	74,186
Utilities and office cleaning expenses	38,930	50,115
Government fees and other fees	46,460	47,080
Postage and telecommunications	27,196	37,679
Maintenance	34,466	34,916
Bank charges	22,446	21,655
Vehicles expenses	13,514	16,279
Advertisements	3,678	2,215
Intrest on Lease Liability	2,534	-
Depreciation of right of use assets	7,402	-
Others	84,144	128,933
Total	<u>1,075,009</u>	<u>1,231,161</u>
Allocated general & administrative expenses to the underwriting accounts	<u>856,635</u>	<u>1,004,532</u>
Unallocated general and administrative expenses to the underwriting accounts	<u>218,374</u>	<u>226,629</u>

(26) OTHER EXPENSES

This item consists of the following:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Medical claims management fees	404,635	345,666
Other premiums expenses	34,000	81,841
	<u>438,635</u>	<u>427,507</u>

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

(27) BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit for the year by the weighted average number of shares during the year.

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Profit for the year/ Dinars	131,134	35,729
Weighted average number of shares	10,000,000	10,000,000
	<u>JD/Fils</u>	<u>JD/Fils</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share from current year profit	<u>0/013</u>	<u>0/0036</u>

(28) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The cash and cash equivalents that appear in the statement of cash flows represent the following:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>
Cash on hand and at banks (Note 6)	962,777	107,005
Add: deposits at banks mature within the period of three months (Note 3)	7,329,577	3,812,385
Net Cash and cash equivalent	<u><u>8,292,354</u></u>	<u><u>3,919,390</u></u>

(29) RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties represent major shareholders, board members, directors and key management personnel of the Company, and companies of which they are principle owners in the ordinary course of business.

Pricing policies and terms of transactions are approved by the Group's management.

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

Following is a summary of balances with related parties including in the statement of financial position as of 31 December:

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Due from related parties:		
Due from related parties- Al Manaseer Group (note 8) (primary Shareholder)	1,890,017	970,600
The Mediterranean and Gulf Insurance company – Bahrain (Note 8) (Sister Company)	6,918	6,918
Checks under collection – Al Manaseer Group (note 7) (primary Shareholder)	3,183,989	4,707,343
	<u>5,080,924</u>	<u>5,684,861</u>
Due to related parties:		
Addison Bradley International Lebanon – (Reinsurance Brokerage firm) * (Sister Company) (Note 16)	911,656	481,925
Addison Bradley Jordan (Sister Company) (Note 16)	199,600	199,600
Medivisa Company – Jordan (Sister Company) (Note 15)	66,713	375,068
	<u>1,177,969</u>	<u>1,056,593</u>

* The insurance premiums have been paid to the foreign reinsurance companies through Addison Bradley International - Lebanon (Reinsurance Brokerage Firm) with a total amount of JD 655,256 for the period ended 31 December 2019 (2018: JD 515,044). Commissions that were earned from this brokerage have been recorded by the Company with a total amount of JD 63,165 for the period ended 31 December 2019 (2018: JD 36,629).

The following is a summary of the transactions with associated companies included in the statement of comprehensive income:

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Written premiums- Al Manaseer group	<u>5,059,610</u>	<u>6,993,105</u>

Below is a summary of the salaries and benefits of the Executive Management of the Company:

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Salaries and benefits	<u>233,950</u>	<u>225,830</u>

(30) FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS NOT MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE

Financial instruments consist of financial assets and financial liabilities which consist of cash and deposits at banks, accounts payable, accounts receivable, other financial assets, other financial liabilities and lease obligations.

There are no material differences between the carrying values and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities.

(31) FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company uses the following order of valuation methods and alternatives in determining and presenting the fair value of financial instruments:

Level 1: Market prices published in active markets for the same assets and liabilities.

Level 2: Other techniques where all the inputs that have a significant impact on the fair value can be observed directly or indirectly from the market information.

Level 3: other techniques which use inputs have a significant effect on the fair value but it is not based on information from the market can be observed.

The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments recorded at fair value, according to the hierarchy of the above:

	<u>Level 1</u>
2019-	JD
Financial assets	276,143
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	
2018-	<u>Level 1</u>
Financial assets	JD
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	298,233

(32) RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company manages different kinds of risks through its comprehensive strategy set out to identify risks and ways to address and mitigate them through the Risk Management Unit and the Investment Committee, where the risks are reviewed and the necessary measures taken to address risk and work to reduce and reduce risk. In addition, all duty stations are responsible for identifying risks related to their activities, establishing appropriate control controls and monitoring the continuity of their effectiveness. The Company is exposed to insurance risks, credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk.

Risk management process

The Board of Directors is responsible for the identification and control of risks. In addition, several other parties are responsible for the Company's risk management process.

Risk committee

The Risk Committee has the overall responsibility for developing the risk strategy and applying the general principles, frameworks and permissible limits.

Risk measurement and reporting systems

Risk monitoring and control it is made by monitoring the limits allowed for each type of risk. These limits reflect the Company's business strategy and the difference market factors surrounding it.

Information is collected from the different departments of the Company and analyzed to identify the expected risks that may result from it. This information is presented and explained to the Board of Directors.

A. Insurance Risk

1. Insurance Risk

Risks of any insurance policy represent the probability of occurrence of the insured accident and the uncertainty of the related claim amount due to the nature of the insurance policy whereby the risks are volatile and unexpected in connection with insurance policies of a certain insurance class. As regards the application of the probability theory on pricing and the reserve, the primary risks facing the Company are that incurred claims and the related payments may exceed the book value of the insurance obligations. This may happen if the probability and risk of claims are greater than expected. As insurance accidents are unstable and vary from one year to another, estimates may differ from the related statistics.

Studies have shown that the more similar the insurance policies are, the nearer the expectations are to the actual loss. Moreover, diversifying the types of insurance risks covered decreases the probability of the overall insurance loss.

The Company mitigates the above risks by diversifying its insurance policies, as well as the improvement of risk changes by carefully selecting and implementing insurance strategies and guidelines, and using reinsurance agreements.

Duplicate Claims

Claims can be duplicated and their amounts can be affected due to different factors. The Company's main insurance business is fire, general accident, motor and marine risk insurance. These insurance policies are considered short term and are usually paid within one year from the date of the accident. This helps to reduce the risk of insurance.

The Company's main insurance activities are as follows:

Fire and other damage to property

The purpose of insurance for property is to compensate policyholders for the damage to their property or the value of lost property. The policyholders may also receive compensation for loss of profits because they cannot use their Insured property.

The main risks to property insurance contracts are fire and business interruption. In recent years, the company has issued insurance policies only for properties with fire alarms, in addition to the minimum number of fire alarms and public safety devices.

These contracts are concluded on the basis of the replacement value of the properties and their insured contents. The cost of rebuilding the properties, providing alternatives to their contents and the time needed to restart the discontinued operations are the main factors affecting the size of the Company's claims. The Company has a cover of reinsurance companies to limit losses for any major or minor claim.

Motor

The purpose of motor insurance is to compensate policyholders for damage to their vehicles or third party liability arising from accidents. Holders of policy may also be compensated for the burning or theft of their vehicles.

For motor insurance, the main risks are compensation for death and personal injury and replacement or repair of vehicles.

The claims paid for death and injured and car replacement costs are the main factors influencing the size of the claims.

Marine and transportation

For marine insurance and transportation, the main risks are the loss or damage of marine and land units and accidents resulting in total or partial loss of goods.

The purpose of marine insurance and transportation is to compensate policyholders for damage and liability arising from the loss or damage of marine and land units and accidents that occur in the sea and land and that result in partial or total loss of goods.

The strategy for the marine insurance and transportation sector is to ensure that insurance policies are diversified in relation to ships, shipping and land routes covered by insurance. The Company has a cover of reinsurance companies to limit losses for any major or minor claim.

Medical

Includes the loss of the insured when the damage is caused by illness or disability and the result is fixed financial benefits or benefits in the form of compensation or a combination of both benefits.

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

2. Claims Development

The schedules below show the actual claims (based on management's estimates at year- end) compared to the expectations for the past four years based on the year in which the vehicles insurance claims were reported as follows:

Total - Motor Insurance:

	2015					
	and before	2016	2017	2018	2019	Total
The accident year	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
At the end of the year	35,921,906	8,053,544	7,830,924	6,716,097	7,032,608	
After one year	36,789,526	8,808,328	9,022,636	7,870,280	-	
After two years	36,957,341	9,147,341	9,357,816	-	-	
After three years	37,238,277	9,198,346	-	-	-	
After four years	37,348,582	-	-	-	-	
Present expectation for the accumulated claims	37,348,582	9,198,346	9,357,816	7,870,280	7,032,608	70,807,632
Accumulated claims	36,540,291	8,724,723	8,555,434	5,746,035	2,877,882	62,444,365
Liability as in the statement of financial position:	808,291	473,623	802,382	2,124,245	4,154,726	8,363,267
Reported	808,291	473,623	802,382	2,124,245	2,414,011	6,622,552
Unreported	-	-	-	-	1,740,715	1,740,715
Deficit in the preliminary estimate for reserve	(1,426,676)	(1,144,802)	(1,526,892)	(1,154,183)	-	(5,252,553)

Total - Marine:

	2015					
	and before	2016	2017	2018	2019	Total
The accident year	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
At the end of the year	697,351	22,757	12,924	81,903	51,498	
After one year	758,131	36,686	12,924	90,636	-	
After two years	723,131	34,825	21,424	-	-	
After three years	723,131	34,825	-	-	-	
After Four years	739,131	-	-	-	-	
Present expectation for the accumulated claims	739,131	34,825	21,424	90,636	51,498	937,514
Accumulated payments	471,600	31,316	11,424	88,241	29,051	631,632
Liability as in the statement of financial position:	267,531	3,509	10,000	2,395	22,447	305,882
Reported	267,531	3,509	10,000	2,395	-	283,435
Unreported	-	-	-	-	22,447	22,447
Deficit in the preliminary estimate for reserve	(41,780)	(12,068)	(8,500)	(8,733)	-	(71,081)

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

Total – Fire and Property

	2015					
	and before	2016	2017	2018	2019	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
The accident year						
At the end of the year	2,851,306	478,718	306,331	262,003	427,074	
After one year	2,993,168	601,675	585,241	438,281	-	
After two years	2,938,429	652,615	511,150	-	-	
After three years	2,975,474	598,059	-	-	-	
After four years	2,662,077	-	-	-	-	
Present expectation for the accumulated claims	2,662,077	598,059	511,150	438,281	427,074	4,636,641
Accumulated payments	2,625,588	586,728	243,585	245,359	102,729	3,803,989
Liability as in the statement of financial position:						
Reported	36,489	11,331	267,565	192,923	324,345	832,653
Unreported	-	-	-	-	760	760
Surplus (Deficit) in the preliminary estimate for reserve	189,229	(119,341)	(204,819)	(176,278)	-	(311,209)

Total – Liability

	2015					
	and before	2016	2017	2018	2019	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
The accident year						
At the end of the year	50,220	26,322	21,898	27,724	2,650	
After one year	52,733	28,137	15,558	29,551	-	
After two years	53,263	26,541	15,558	-	-	
After three years	59,139	26,141	-	-	-	
After four years	64,926	-	-	-	-	
Present expectations for the accumulated claims	64,926	26,141	15,558	29,551	2,650	138,826
Accumulated payments	43,718	26,141	14,058	4,111	1,650	89,678
Liability as in the statement of financial position:						
Reported	21,208	-	1,500	25,440	1,000	49,148
Unreported	-	-	-	-	-	-
Surplus (deficit) in the preliminary estimate for reserve	(14,706)	181	6,340	(1,827)	-	(10,012)

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

Total – Medical

	2015					
	and before	2016	2017	2018	2019	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
The accident year						
At the end of the year	-	-	-	-	6,394,496	
After one year	-	-	-	-	-	
After two years	-	-	-	-	-	
After three years	-	-	-	-	-	
After four years	-	-	-	-	-	
Present expectation for the accumulated claims	-	-	-	-	6,394,496	6,394,496
Accumulated payments	-	-	-	-	5,103,434	5,103,434
Liability as in the statement of financial position:	-	-	-	-	1,291,062	1,291,062
Reported	-	-	-	-	848,795	848,795
Unreported	-	-	-	-	442,267	442,267
Surplus (deficit) in the preliminary estimate for reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-

Total – Others

	2015					
	and before	2016	2017	2018	2019	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
The accident year						
At the end of the year	34,980	10,205	10,585	10,033	5,153	
After one year	59,501	7,382	15,977	6,208	-	
After two years	63,471	12,316	20,658	-	-	
After three years	63,471	12,316	-	-	-	
After four years	63,471	-	-	-	-	
Present expectation for the accumulated claims	63,471	12,316	20,658	6,208	5,153	107,806
Accumulated payments	63,251	12,316	20,658	6,200	2,807	105,232
Liability as in the statement of financial position:	220	-	-	8	2,346	2,574
Reported	220	-	-	8	996	1,224
Unreported	-	-	-	-	1,350	1,350
(Deficit) in the preliminary estimate for reserve	(28,491)	(2,111)	(10,073)	3,825	-	(36,850)

3. INSURANCE RISK CONCENTRATIONS

Below are schedules presenting risk concentration based on insurance type and the geographical distribution.

Assets and liabilities of insurance policies are concentrated according to the types of insurance as follows:

	2019		2018	
	Net	Gross	Net	Gross
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Insurance types				
Motor	1,091,136	13,870,697	1,269,127	12,833,252
Marine	360,970	394,881	347,004	360,541
Fire and properties	1,912,187	2,200,174	2,101,463	2,374,872
Liability	26,631	91,186	18,987	76,660
Medical	-	2,639,286	-	2,909,570
Other	16,475	20,302	14,222	17,251
Total	3,407,399	19,216,526	3,750,803	18,572,146

All assets and liabilities of insurance policies are within Jordan.

The table below represents the distribution of assets and liabilities by sector:

	2019		2018	
	Assets	Liabilities	Assets	Liabilities
	JD	JD	JD	JD
According to Sector				
Companies and corporations	5,742,136	4,610,963	3,467,824	4,964,639
Individuals	150,444	277,565	164,911	292,818
Total	5,892,580	4,888,528	3,632,735	5,257,457

4. RISK OF REINSURANCE

As with other insurance companies, and in order to reduce exposure to financial losses that may result from large insurance claims, the company enters into reinsurance agreements in the ordinary course of business with third parties.

In order to reduce the exposure to large losses as a result of the reinsurance companies' insolvency, the company evaluates the financial condition of its reinsurers and monitors the credit risk arising from geographical regions and similar economic activities or components. Reinsurance policies do not exempt the company from its obligations towards the policyholders, and as a result, the company remains committed to the balance of reinsured claims if reinsurers are unable to meet their obligations under reinsurance policies.

5. INSURANCE RISK SENSITIVITY

The table below shows the effect of the possible reasonable change in underwriting premium rates on the statement of income and equity keeping all other affecting variables fixed.

<u>Insurance activities</u>	<u>Change</u>	<u>Effect on the underwriting premium</u>	<u>Effect on the current year pre-Tax profit</u>	<u>Effect on equity*</u>
	%	JD	JD	JD
Motor	10%	1,130,112	1,054,637	801,524
Marine	10%	35,340	4,362	3,315
Fire and properties	10%	233,450	25,673	19,511
Liability	10%	11,899	8,126	6,176
Medical	10%	509,744	594,347	451,704
Others	10%	3,564	469	356
Total		1,924,109	1,687,614	1,282,586

* Net after deducting income tax effect.

If there is negative change the effect equals the change above with changing the sign.

The table below shows the effect of the possible reasonable change in claims cost on the statement of income and equity keeping all other affecting valuables fixed.

<u>Insurance activities</u>	<u>Change</u>	<u>Effect on the paid claims</u>	<u>Effect on the current year pre-Tax profit</u>	<u>Effect on equity*</u>
	%	JD	JD	JD
Motors	10%	893,480	(859,887)	(653,514)
Marine	10%	9,394	(3,996)	(3,037)
Fire and properties	10%	32,038	(7,595)	(5,772)
Liability	10%	417	(365)	(277)
Medical	10%	639,450	(673,038)	(511,509)
Others	10%	1,527	(355)	(270)
Total		1,576,306	(1,545,236)	(1,174,379)

* Net after deducting income tax effect.

If there is negative change the effect equals the change above with changing the sign.

(B) FINANCIAL RISKS

The Company follows financial policies to manage several risks within a specified strategy. The Company's management observes and controls the risk and determines the most suitable strategic risk distribution procedures for each of the financial assets and liabilities. This risk includes: market risk, liquidity risk, and credit risk.

The Company follows a hedging policy for each of its assets and liabilities when required, the hedging policy is related to future expected risks.

1- Market Risks

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices such as interest rates, currency prices and stock prices. These risks are monitored according to specific policies and procedures and through specialized committees and business units.

Market risk and its related controls are measured through sensitivity analysis.

- Interest Rate Risk

The company is exposed to interest rate risk on its assets and liabilities which hold interest such as deposits at banks.

As of 31 December 2018 interest rates on bank deposits balance in Jordanian Dinars range from 5% to 6% (2017: 3% to 5.755%).

The following table shows the sensitivity of the income statements to reasonably possible changes on interest rates as at 31 December 2017 and 2018.

The sensitivity of the statement of comprehensive income is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the Company's profit for one year, based on the floating rate financial assets and financial liabilities held as 31 Decemeber 2017 and 2018.

	<u>Increase in interest rate</u>	<u>Effect on the current year pre-tax profit</u>
2019	Percentage	JD
Currency Jordanian Dinar	1%	73,296

	<u>Increase in interest rate</u>	<u>Effect on the current year pre-tax profit</u>
2018	Percentage	JD
Currency		
Jordanian Dinar	1%	87,664

If there was a negative change, the effect is equal to the above change with the opposite sign.

Share Price Risk

The table below shows the sensitivity of the accumulated change in the fair value as a result for the reasonable change of stock prices, with all other variable fixed:

2019-

Indicator	<u>Increase indicator</u>	<u>Effect on equity</u>
	Percentage	JD
Amman Stock Exchange	10%	27,614

2018-

Indicator	<u>Increase indicator</u>	<u>Effect on equity</u>
	Percentage	JD
Amman Stock Exchange	10%	29,823

If there was a negative change, the effect is equal to the above change with the opposite sign.

- Foreign Currencies Risks

The foreign currencies risks are the risks relating to the change in the value of the financial instruments due to the change in the foreign currencies exchange rates. Moreover, the Jordanian Dinar is considered the Company's functional currency. The Board of Directors sets the limits for the financial position of each currency at the Company. Additionally, the foreign currencies positions are monitored daily. Strategies are adopted to ensure that the positions of foreign currencies are maintained within the approved limits.

Most of the Company's assets and liabilities are funded in Jordanian Dinar or US Dollar. The exchange rate of the US Dollar (1/41 Dolar to Dinar) and the probability of this risk is very minimal. The company's management believes that the foreign currencies risks and their impact on the financial statements are immaterial.

2- Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations associated as they fall due. To limit this risk, management arranges diversified funding sources, manages assets and liabilities, and monitors liquidity on a daily basis and maintains sufficient amount of cash and cash equivalents.

The Company applies a suitable system to manage its short and long term funding risk and maintains sufficient reserves through monitoring the expected cash flows and comparing the maturity of assets with the maturity of financial and technical liabilities.

The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the company's financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments:

	Less than month JD	1 month to 3 months JD	3-6 months JD	6 months to 1 year JD	1-3 years JD	Without maturity JD	Total JD
2019 -							
Liabilities:							
Accounts payables	-	-	1,961,581	-	-	-	1,961,581
Accrued expenses	-	53,832	-	-	-	-	53,832
Reinsurance payables	-	-	-	2,926,947	-	-	2,926,947
Income tax provision	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Lease obligation	-	-	1,439	9,630	36,526	-	47,595
Other payables	-	-	359,450	-	-	-	359,450
Total liabilities	-	53,832	2,322,470	2,936,577	36,526	-	5,349,405
Total Assets based on the expected maturity	8,140,814	8,215,492	6,454,715	1,326,722	131,910	2,839,505	27,109,158
2018 -							
Liabilities:							
Accounts payables	-	-	2,875,818	-	-	-	2,875,818
Accrued expenses	-	86,926	-	-	-	-	86,926
Reinsurance payables	-	-	-	2,381,639	-	-	2,381,639
Income tax provision	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other payables	-	-	304,669	-	-	-	304,669
Total liabilities	-	86,926	3,180,487	2,381,639	-	-	5,649,052
Total Assets based on the expected maturity	968,769	6,600,243	7,235,534	1,388,020	30,885	10,249,353	26,472,804

3. Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss.

The Company is not exposed to credit risk from its operating activities and from its deposits with banks and other financial instruments. The company maintains its bank accounts at leading financial instruments.

The company provides services to a large number of clients where the five biggest clients represent 21% of total trade receivable balances as of 31 December 2019 (2018: 27%).

(33) ANALYSIS OF MAIN SECTORS

A- Background for the company business sectors

General insurance sector includes insurance on Motor, Marine, Fire and Property, Liability, Medical and others, the sectors above also include investments and cash management for the company account. The activities between the business sectors are performed based on commercial basis.

B-Geographic concentration of risk

The Company mainly operates in Jordan, which represents domestic operations. Also, the Company exercises international activities through its allies in the Middle East, Europe, Asia, America and the Near East, which represent international business.

The following table represents the distribution of income and assets of the Company and capital expenditure by geographic region:

	Inside the Kingdom		Outside the Kingdom		Total	
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Total revenues	19,002,851	18,020,627	476,508	520,074	19,479,359	18,540,701
Capital expenditure	6,446	180,044	-	-	6,446	180,044

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

The table below represents the distribution of assets and liabilities according to geographical distribution as follows:

	2019		2018	
	Assets	Liabilities	Assets	Liabilities
According to geographical area:	JD	JD	JD	JD
Inside Jordan	27,074,985	21,208,532	26,472,804	20,715,395
Other Middle East Countries	-	-	-	-
Europe	-	-	-	-
America	-	-	-	-
	<u>27,074,985</u>	<u>21,208,532</u>	<u>26,472,804</u>	<u>20,715,395</u>

(34) MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

The capital requirements are regulated by the insurance authority. These requirements have been established to ensure an appropriate margin. Additional objectives were set by the company to maintain strong credit ratings and high capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholders' equity.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes the necessary adjustments in light of changes in working conditions. The company has made no changes to the objectives, policies and procedures relating to capital structure during the current year and the previous year.

In the opinion of the management, regulatory capital is sufficient to meet future risks or liabilities.

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Total available capital	<u>5,866,453</u>	<u>5,757,409</u>
Capital requirements		
Capital requirement against asset risks	3,378,206	9,703,349
Capital requirement against underwriting liabilities	2,402,270	2,137,870
Capital requirement against the reinsurance risk	19,698	179,525
Total required capital	<u>5,800,174</u>	<u>12,020,744</u>
Solvency margin ratio	<u>101,1%</u>	<u>47,9%</u>

The company's solvency ratio reached 101,1% as of 31 December 2019, which is less than the ratio determined by the Insurance Administration, which is 150%.

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

(35) MATURITY ANALYSIS OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The table below shows an analysis of assets and liabilities analyzed according to when they are expected to be recovered or settled:

2019 -	Within 1 year JD	More than 1 year JD	Total JD
Assets-			
Bank deposits	7,329,577	-	7,329,577
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	-	276,143	276,143
Cash on hand and at banks	962,777	-	962,777
Checks under collection and notes receivables	4,038,050	231,910	4,269,960
Reinsurance receivables	380,747	-	380,747
Accounts receivable – net	5,511,833	-	5,511,833
Property and equipment – net	-	2,655,893	2,655,893
Intangible assets	-	22,161	22,161
Other assets	266,361	-	266,361
Right of use asset	-	52,966	52,966
Investment Properties	-	5,346,567	5,346,567
Total Assets	18,489,345	8,585,640	27,074,985
Liabilities-			
Unearned premium reserve, net	7,008,674	-	7,008,674
Outstanding claims reserve, net	8,800,453	-	8,800,453
Premium deficiency reserve, net	50,000	-	50,000
Accounts payable	1,961,581	-	1,961,581
Reinsurance payables	2,926,947	-	2,926,947
Income tax provision	-	-	-
Accrued expenses	53,832	-	53,832
Other liabilities	359,450	-	359,450
Lease Obligation	11,069	36,526	47,595
Total Liabilities	21,172,006	36,526	21,208,532
Net	(2,682,661)	8,549,114	5,866,453

THE MEDITERRANEAN AND GULF INSURANCE COMPANY - JORDAN
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

2018 -	Within 1 year JD	More than 1 year JD	Total JD
Assets-			
Bank deposits	8,766,365	-	8,766,365
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	-	298,233	298,233
Cash on hand and at banks	107,005	-	107,005
Checks under collection and notes receivables	5,241,074	30,885	5,271,959
Reinsurance receivables	390,034	-	390,034
Accounts receivable - net	1,879,830	1,362,871	3,242,701
Property and equipment - net	-	148,196	148,196
Assets held for sale	7,883,791	-	7,883,791
Intangible assets	-	39,302	39,302
Other assets	325,218	-	325,218
Total Assets	24,593,317	1,879,487	26,472,804
Liabilities-			
Unearned premium reserve, net	7,217,528	-	7,217,528
Outstanding claims reserve, net	7,603,815	-	7,603,815
Premium deficiency reserve, net	245,000	-	245,000
Accounts payable	2,875,818	-	2,875,818
Reinsurance payables	2,381,639	-	2,381,639
Income tax provision	-	-	-
Accrued expenses	86,926	-	86,926
Other liabilities	304,669	-	304,669
Total Liabilities	20,715,395	-	20,715,395
Net	3,877,922	1,879,487	5,757,409

(36) LAWSUITS AGAINST THE COMPANY

The company is defendant in a number of cases amounted to JD 2,720,963 as of 31 December 2019 (2018: JD 1,010,455). In the opinion of the Company's management and its legal counsel, the Company has sufficient provision to meet the obligations related to these cases.

(37) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Company has contingent liabilities consisting of bank guarantees of JD 194,957 as of 31 December 2019 (2018: JD 166,924).

(38) STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

The standards and interpretations that are issued but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Company's financial statements are disclosed below. The Company intends to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective.

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

IFRS 17 provides a comprehensive model for insurance contracts covering the recognition and measurement and presentation and disclosure of insurance contracts and replaces IFRS 4 - Insurance Contracts. The standard applies to all types of insurance contracts (i.e. life, non-life, direct insurance and re-insurance), regardless of the type of entities that issue them, as well as to certain guarantees and financial instruments with discretionary participation features. The standard general model is supplemented by the variable fee approach and the premium allocation approach.

The new standard will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023 with comparative figures required. Early application is permitted provided that the entity also applies IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on or before the date it first applies IFRS 17.

Amendments to IFRS 3: Definition of a Business

The IASB issued amendments to the definition of a business in IFRS 3 Business Combinations to help entities determine whether an acquired set of activities and assets is a business or not. They clarify the minimum requirements for a business, remove the assessment of whether market participants are capable of replacing any missing elements, add guidance to help entities assess whether an acquired process is substantive, narrow the definitions of a business and of outputs, and introduce an optional fair value concentration test.

Since the amendments apply prospectively to transactions or other events that occur on or after the date of first application, the Company will not be affected by these amendments on the date of transition.

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8: Definition of "Material"

The IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors to align the definition of 'material' across the standards and to clarify certain aspects of the definition. The new definition states that, 'Information is material if omitting, misstating or obscuring it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general-purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements, which provide financial information about a specific reporting entity.' The amendments to the definition of material is not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 includes a number of reliefs, which apply to all hedging relationships that are directly affected by interest rate benchmark reform. A hedging relationship is affected if the reform gives rise to uncertainties about the timing and or amount of benchmark-based cash flows of the hedged item or the hedging instrument. As a result of interest rate benchmark reform, there may be uncertainties about the timing and or amount of benchmark-based cash flows of the hedged item or the hedging instrument during the period before the replacement of an existing interest rate benchmark with an alternative risk-free interest rate (an RFR). This may lead to uncertainty whether a forecast transaction is highly probable and whether prospectively the hedging relationship is expected to be highly effective.

The amendments provide temporary reliefs which enable hedge accounting to continue during the period of uncertainty before the replacement of an existing interest rate benchmark with an alternative risk-free interest rate (an "RFR"). The effective date of the amendments is for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020, with early application permitted. The requirements must be applied retrospectively. However, any hedge relationships that have previously been de-designated cannot be reinstated upon application, nor can any hedge relationships be designated with the benefit of hindsight.

With phase one completed, the IASB is now shifting its focus to consider those issues that could affect financial reporting when an existing interest rate benchmark is replaced with an RFR. This is referred to as phase two of the IASB's project. The Company has not early adopted the amendments and has concluded that the uncertainty arising from IBOR reform is not affecting its hedge relationships to the extent that the hedge relationships need to be discontinued.